Corporation of the
Village of Cumberland

Advisory
Planning
Commission

Agenda
A meeting of the APC will be held via video conference, on Zoom, on Thursday, September 16,
2021 commencing at 4:00 pm.
CALL TO ORDER:
1.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

2.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
a)

3.

APC meeting minutes of July 15, 2021

BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
None.

4.

REFERRAL FROM COUNCIL
a)
Development Variance Permit Application – 2714 Dunsmuir Avenue
b)
Development Variance Permit Application – 2719 Maryport Avenue
c)
Development Variance Permit Application – 2814 Dunsmuir Avenue
d)
Development Variance Permit Application – 3400 Bolton Avenue
e)
Development Variance Permit Application – 3392 Bolton Avenue
f)
Development Variance Permit Application – 3396 Bolton Avenue
g)
Development Variance Permit Application – 3388 Bolton Avenue

5.

NEW BUSINESS
None.

6.

NEXT REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, October 7, 2021

7.

ADJOURNMENT

*This meeting is held through electronic facilities as authorized under Order M192 of the Ministry of
Public Safety and Solicitor General during the declaration of a state of emergency made March 18, 2020
in order to conduct business in accordance with public health advisories related to the COVID-19
pandemic. Members of the public who wish to view the meeting can email planning@cumberland.ca to
receive a link to the on-line meeting.

Village of
Cumberland

Advisory Planning
Commission

Minutes
The meeting of the APC was held on Thursday July 15, 2021 by video conference (due to Covid19), commencing at 4:05pm.1
PRESENT:

Roger Kishi, Chair (acting)
Janet Bonaguro, Secretary
Jaye Mathieu

ABSENT:

Nick Ward
Dan Griffin

GUESTS \ STAFF:

Meleana Searle, Planner

OBSERVERS:

Eleonore Leclerc (architect) and Caelan Griffiths (agent) for agenda
item 4a: 2694 Penrith Avenue
Jamey Saunders applicant for agenda item 4b: 2601 Dunsmuir
Bev Stager for agenda item 4c: 4723 Cumberland Road

1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Neil Borecky
Shannon Levett

Bonaguro / Borecky: THAT the agenda be approved as presented.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
3.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Bonaguro / Mathieu: THAT the minutes of the meeting held May 13, 2021 be amended
to update the date of the date of the past meeting minutes being approved to April 8
2021, and remove Roger Kishi as he was absent.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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This meeting was held through electronic facilities as authorized under Order M192 of the Ministry of
Public Safety and Solicitor General during the declaration of a state of emergency made March 18, 2020
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4.

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL
(a) Development Permit, 2694 Penrith Avenue
Mathieu / Borekcy: THAT the Advisory Planning Commission receive “Development Permit
– 2694 Penrith Avenue”
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

DISCUSSION
•

•

Owner’s agent Caelan Griffiths provided an overview of the application
o Goals for owners to age in place.
o Situated the ADU in the garden and on a low part of the lot.
o Roof pitch asymmetrical in order to allow for ideal positioning of future solar
panels.
o Revised drawings include 2 new windows at the stairway landings (spaces
not occupied for any length of time) and a fire-resistant wire trellis with
green vegetation on the rear wall of the unit facing the lane.
o No direct views from ADU windows to neighbouring windows.
APC Discussion
o Parking off laneway not prohibited in zoning or snow clearing bylaw doesn’t
prohibit this.
o The planning checklist provided to proponents encourages parking off the
lane.
o Allowing laneway parking is considered on a case-by-case basis by staff.
o Proponents have planned for two parking spots rather than the required
three. Staff confirmed that the proponent will pay cash in lieu if three spots
are not provided on the property.
o Proponent already has existing level 2 electrical vehicle charging station in
the front of the property attached to the original dwelling and parking to
access the charging station is on the public right of way. Staff will work with
proponent before the next council meeting to address this and determine if
the vehicle being charged needs to also be located on the property.

Mathieu / Levett: THAT the Advisory Planning Commission recommend approval for the
Development Permit (2021-04-DP) on the property described as Lot 3, Block 4, DL 21, Plan
VIP522 (2694 Penrith Avenue) to Council.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(b) Development Permit, 2601 Dunsmuir Avenue
Bonaguro / Borekcy: THAT the Advisory Planning Commission receive “Development Permit
– 2601 Dunsmuir Avenue”
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
DISCUSSION
•
•

Property owner Jamey Saunders was present
APC Discussion
o ADU will likely not be seen from Dunsmuir Ave due to the grade of the lot.
o The ADU will be located on the lane, there are no other ADUs currently
located on the lane.
o Neighbours immediately behind have a 2-story house situated at the front of
their property some distance away.
o There are two small windows facing the lane.
o Noted neighbourhood support letter.

Bonaguro / Levett: THAT the Advisory Planning Commission recommend approval for the
application (2021- 05-DP) for a development permit on property described as Lot 40, DL 24,
Plan VIP13640 (2601 Dunsmuir Avenue) to Council.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(c) Development Permit, 4723 Cumberland Road
Mathieu / Borekcy: THAT the Advisory Planning Commission receive “Development Permit
– 4723 Cumberland Road”
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
DISCUSSION
•

•

Proponent provided an overview of aspects of the application
o Owner paying to have the hydro pole moved to enable additional parking
o Taking down 19’x19’ garage and erecting a 24’x22’ building so not much
larger and within guidelines
APC Discussion
o Stormwater management plan calls for rain garden and rain barrels as
owners already incorporate rain barrels off of house and the shed and use
this for watering plants on the property

Borecky / Bonaguro: THAT the Advisory Planning Commission recommend approval for the
application (2021- 06-DP) for a development permit on the property described as Lot A, DL
24, Plan EPP80219 (4723 Cumberland Road) to Council.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

5.

NEXT REGULAR MEETING
Thursday August 12, 2021 at 4:00pm (pending any referrals from Council). Emergency
declarations have been rescinded allowing in person meetings, Village Corporate
Services are working on options.

6.

TERMINATION:
Borecky: THAT the meeting terminate.
Time: 4:57pm
Certified Correct:

Confirmed:

____________________________________
Chair

____________________________________
Deputy Corporate Officer

MEMO
ADVISORY PLANNING
COMMISSION
REPORT DATE:
8/12/2021
MEETING DATE: 9/16/2021
File No. 3220 – Dunsmuir Ave 2714
TO:

Chair and members

FROM:

Karin Albert, Senior Planner

SUBJECT:

Council Referral: Development Variance Application – 2714 Dunsmuir Avenue

Council has referred an application for a development variance permit for 2714 Dunsmuir Avenue
to the Advisory Planning Commission for comment. The applicant is proposing to demolish the
Cumberland Hotel and replace it with a four-storey mixed-use development with three commercial
units on the ground floor and 15 residential units above.
The attached staff report to Council includes background information and an analysis of the
application. The Advisory Planning Commission is asked to comment on the requested variance to
the total number of parking stalls and the variance to the special parking designations for electric
vehicles and recreational vehicle/tour bus. The variance to the stalls for disabled persons and
pregnant women and persons with young children will be reviewed by the Village’s Accessibility and
Inclusion Committee.
Zoning Bylaw Requirements and Requested Variances
The development is located in the VCMU-1 Village Core Commercial Mixed-Use zone. Table 1
summarizes the Zoning Bylaw variances requested by the applicant.
Table 1: Requested parking variances

ITEM
Number of Parking Stalls

Special Parking Stall
Designations

REQUIRED

VARIANCE REQUESTED

15 for residential units
13 for commercial units (estimate)
2 commercial loading stalls
Total: 30

Reduce to 14
Reduce to 0
Reduce to 0

2 persons with a disability
2 pregnant women/persons with young children
2 electric vehicles
1 recreational vehicle
Total: 7

Reduce to 0
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The residential parking requirement is 0.9 per unit and 0.1 per unit for visitors. The commercial
parking requirement is an estimate based on the anticipated commercial uses (a health clinic, bike
shop and restaurant) and will be finalized at building permit.
As per table 1 above, the applicant is providing 14 stalls on site for the residential units and is seeking
a variance for the remaining 16 stalls which includes two loading stalls. Note that the special parking
stall designations are part of, not additional to the total number of required stalls.
The Zoning Bylaw provides the option to the developer to pay cash-in-lieu of on-site parking stalls
for up to 30% of the residential stalls and 100% of the commercial stalls. Loading stalls do not
have a cash-in-lieu option. Applicants can also pay cash-in-lieu for some of the special parking stall
designation requirements. Parking cash-in-lieu rates and the total amount due, based on the
current assumptions of the commercial uses, are provided in Table 2 below.
Table 2: Cash-In-Lieu Provisions

PARKING STALL DESIGNATION

CASH-IN-LIEU

NO. OF STALLS

AMOUNT

REQUIRED

TOTAL

Regular parking stall

$10,000

8

$80,000

Electric Vehicle

$24,900

2

$49,800

Disabled

$11,760

2

$23,520

Pregnant Women and Persons with Young
Children

$11,760

2

$23,520

Loading stall

No provision

2

N/A

Recreational vehicle/tour bus

No provision

1

N/A

16

$176,840

Total

Parking cash-in-lieu amounts are deposited into a municipal cash-in-lieu fund for future parking
improvements to made by the Village.
The applicant is proposing a Klaus multi-parking system to provide 14 residential parking stalls
accessible from the lane. The parking stall dimensions are 2.5 m x 5.5 m, meeting the Zoning Bylaw
design requirements for regular stalls. The Klaus system does not accommodate the special parking
stall designations which require wider stalls. The system could potentially be upgraded to provide
electric vehicle plug-ins.
If Council grants a variance to waive the requirement for the special parking stall designation for
electric vehicles, the cash-in-lieu amount for two of the stalls would be reduced to that of a regular
stall, i.e. to $10,000 rather than $24,900.
Since there is no cash-in-lieu option for the commercial loading zone stalls, the developer must
provide the stalls on the property unless Council grants a variance to waive that requirement. In
the VCMU-1 zone, it is anticipated that not all development will be able to accommodate loading on
site, and it may be located on street. Zoning Bylaw section 6.13h) states that:
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Notwithstanding Section 6.13 (g), loading stalls in VCMU-1 and R-1A zones can be designated
as time limited on-street stalls, not adversely affecting parking, if there is no other practical
solution to accommodating loading stalls on-site.
In order to bring the cash-in-lieu of parking to zero, Council would have to support the variance to
reduce the required number of parking stalls to 14, the number that can be provided on the
property.
Staff recommendation
Staff recommends not to grant the variance to reduce the parking requirement to 14 stalls. The
residential parking requirement of one stall per unit, irrespective of the number of bedrooms per
unit, is already fairly low. Further, the intent of the cash-in-lieu of parking option in the Zoning
Bylaw is to allow municipalities to raise funds to make parking improvements to increase capacity
and compensate for spaces that are needed but cannot be provided on private property.
Staff recommends to grant the variance for the two commercial loading stalls. This would mean
delivery trucks would pull up on Dunsmuir Avenue or on Second Street or temporarily block the
lane. While not ideal, this is a common practice for commercial businesses in the downtown core,
is contemplated in the Zoning Bylaw, and generally appears to be accepted.
Staff recommends to grant the variance to the recreational vehicle/tour bus parking designation
since the proposed development does not create a need for that type of stall. Note that varying the
designation does not reduce total number of required stalls.
Staff recommends to deny the variance to the two electric vehicle stall designations since the Village
wishes to support the transition to more electric vehicles to reduce the carbon footprint of the
transportation sector. However, if the applicant is interested in providing angle parking along
Second Street fronting the development, two electric vehicle plug-ins could be considered on that
stretch of Second Street instead of within the Klaus multi-park system. The angle parking could also
provide some of the required commercial stalls, potentially reducing the need for cash-in-lieu if
supported by Council.
The effect of the staff recommendations on the cash-in-lieu amount due are captured in table 3
below. Note, no changes are made to the stalls for disabled persons and for pregnant women and
persons with young children until discussions with the Accessibility Committee.
Table 3: Cash-In-Lieu and Parking Requirements as a Result of Staff Recommendation

PARKING STALL DESIGNATION

CASH-IN-LIEU

NO. AFTER

AMOUNT

RECOMMENDED

TOTAL

VARIANCES

Regular parking stall

$10,000

8

$80,000

Electric Vehicle

$24,900

2

$49,800

Disabled

$11,760

2

$23,520

Pregnant Women and Persons with
Young Children

$11,760

2

$23,520

No provision

0

$0

Loading stall
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Recreational vehicle/tour bus

No provision
Total

0

$0

14

$176,840

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Public comments received prior to 2:00 p.m. on August 9, 2021, were provided on table at the
Council meeting. A few more comments were received after that time and date. All comments
are attached to this memo. Many of the residents who commented were not supportive of the
parking variances.
COMMITSSION REVIEW
Pursuant to Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 999, the Commission is requested to provide
a recommendation to Council stating the following:
•
•
•

approval, with stated reasons, or;
approval subject to various conditions, with conditions stated, or;
denial with stated reasons.

Following are sample resolutions for convenience:
1. THAT the Advisory Planning Commission recommend that Council approve/deny the
development variance request (2021-11-DV) to vary Zoning Bylaw No. 1027 to reduce the
parking requirement for 2714 Dunsmuir Avenue to 14 stalls for the following reason(s): _______.
2. THAT the Advisory Planning Commission recommend to Council to approve/deny the
development variance request (2021-11-DV) to vary Zoning Bylaw No. 1027 to waive the
parking stall designation requirement for two electric vehicles for the following reason(s):
______.
3. THAT the Advisory Planning Commission recommend to Council to approve the development
variance request (2021-11-DV) to vary Zoning Bylaw No. 1027 to reduce the requirement for
electric vehicle plug-ins to one electric vehicle.
4. THAT the Advisory Planning Commission recommend to Council to approve/deny the
development variance request (2021-11-DV) to vary Zoning Bylaw No. 1027 to waive the
requirement for two commercial loading stalls for the following reason(s): ______.
5. THAT the Advisory Planning Commission recommend to Council to approve/deny the
development variance request (2021-11-DV) to vary Zoning Bylaw No. 1027 to waive the
parking stall designation requirement for one recreational vehicle/bus parking stall for the
following reason(s): ______.
6. THAT the Advisory Planning Commission recommend to Council that the applicant be
encouraged to provide angle parking on Second Street to increase available street parking and
to provide one or two electric vehicle plug-ins.
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REFERRALS
Council referred the Heritage Alteration Permit and Variance Applications – 2714 Dunsmuir
Avenue to the following Committees for comment:
•
•
•

Heritage Committee - form and character, as per the Heritage Conservation Area
guidelines, and parking variance.
Accessibility Committee - accessibility, as per the Heritage Conservation Area guidelines,
and variance of special parking designations.
Advisory Planning Commission – variance to total number of parking stalls including loading
zone and variance to special parking designations for electric vehicles and recreational
vehicles (the rear setback variance request has been withdrawn).

ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.

Public Comments
Council Report: Heritage Alteration Permit and Variance Application –
2714 Dunsmuir Avenue

Respectfully submitted,

_______________________
Karin Albert
Senior Planner
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Attachment 1: Public Comments
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Late Item #1 - Report 6.6
Council Meeting August 9, 2021

Heritage Alteration Permit and Development Variance for
2714 Dunsmuir Avenue

Comments from Public Information Meeting held
Wednesday, August 4, 2021, from 4 pm to 6 pm

Address
Comment
Penrith Avenue
1. The loss of the Cumberland Hotel means we lose a venue for artistic performance.
Please try for some large performance space
2. Parking and delivery truck loading: some increase for the commercial customers parking
please – the neighbourhood adjacent is residential.
3. Great work on the viewscape – good massing placement, love the courtyard, nice
“shout-out” to the 2-story line of the adjacent commercial buildings.
Penrith Avenue
1. It is a lovely design for multiple dwellings structure. However it will change the “curb
appeal” for our little village.
2. The key concern is PARKING! We are already facing a shortage of parking on Penrith.
3. Our street is very closed to downtown and parking on the weekends is a challenge for
the residents on Penrith.
4. The serious concern is safety for the children on our street.
5. In sum: parking & traffic, safety should be our priority. Thank you for sharing your
proposal
Second Street
If there was any chance the commercial space could be combined into one room to allow for
restaurant/music room similar to the original Cumberland Hotel, it would meet the cultural
needs of the existing community. Music that has historically been performed in that room is
part of the “heart and soul” of this community.
First Street
1. Design has no heritage merit
2. “Eddy” has not Cumberland context
3. No to variance
4. Revisit design as a gesture of goodwill to the community??
Derwent Avenue
1. I’m concerned about the parking variance as I live one block away and believe overflow
parking will affect my ability to park near my residence.
2. This building looks kind of boxy and monolithic for downtown Cumberland (Also, I wish
the plans included a bar/lounge with karaoke, haha)
3. Could this plan have included some units of affordable housing?
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Comments from Public Information Meeting held
Wednesday, August 4, 2021, from 4 pm to 6 pm

Address
Comment
Dunsmuir Avenue
1. I appreciate the extensive use of “shingles” on the façade (facing Second Street &
Dunsmuir)
2. The East and South step-backs along Dunsmuir soften the building’s imposing stature.
3. Keeping the old entryway (angled like the old Hotel) is a nice touch. Is there any other
ways to have a “shout-out” to the old Hotel?
4. Can the North façade on Second Street be stepped up similar to the East & South along
Dunsmuir?
5. Please offer to Comox Valley residents first. *No short-term rentals allowed.
No address listed
1. Should be named after something local – not vain glorious naming after oneself.
2. The Hotel should not be torn down to begin with but if it is then as much of the original
materials should be used to help & be incorporated into the new building.
Maryport Avenue
1. The esthetic of the building does not match the Village’s character. It looks like a box &
a high box at that. Even some gingerbread, or hardiplank shakes would help. – My
apologies as I have it explained that hardiplank is being used.
2. I am glad to see that it is wheelchair accessible.
Maryport Avenue
I find the exterior presentation to be lacking character. The nod’s to Cumberland are token
at best and the building doesn’t fit the heritage of the community.
Penrith Avenue
I am very concerned about parking & increased traffic on Second Street and Penrith Avenue.
I realize that parking is one spot for each unit (almost), but what about guests, 2 car families,
employees ad patrons?
Second Street
We live
from the Cumberland Hotel, and our business (Uppercut
Barbershop) was already displaced by this project, so we’re quite critical at the outset. We
are sad to be losing a heritage building and frankly not thrilled by the design that’s been
presented. While there are nods to Cumberland’s history, it stands out like a modern sore
thumb from the character that makes this village unique from other towns/cities. That aside,
we are very concerned about the increase of traffic along Second Street, as there are
numerous families with young children in the nieghbourhood. As well, we are already facing
difficulties with parking, given the mixed residential/commercial nature of the block.
Assuming that most of the people buying units will likely have more than 1 vehicle, I don’t
see how providing only 14 parking spaces will even begin to address the influx of vehicles to
this area. We would really like to hear some proactive solutions to this issue. Thank you.
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Comments from Public Information Meeting held
Wednesday, August 4, 2021, from 4 pm to 6 pm

Address
Comment
First Street
1. While I appreciate the heaviest building mass is on the corner of Second & Dunsmuir, I
find the design to lack in consideration the village nature and quaint feel of our
downtown core. Lack of timber in design, lack of decorative features and a “block-like”
appearance is better suited to a larger city. It evokes images of downtown Vancouver.
2. I highly recommend against parking variance or in lieu-of-cash in light of the multitude of
developments requesting this. It will only serve to push traffic and noise into residential
streets at the expense of peace for existing members of the community.
Bruce Street
Note: All my references to the document O.C.P Bylaw #990, 204 HVCC p. 83 forward.
Positives – innovative in their approach to parking on site (according to architect) commercial
spaces (bike & restaurant) have been spoken for by Cumberland.
-encourages densification and multiple use (11.2.1)
-meets accessibility guidelines
-materials respect & compliment adjacent structures (11.2.2(f)
Negatives/Concerns – in my opinion, does not conform or attempt to conform to the design
objectives of the H.C.A. (11.2.2(e) )
-the building form, nor its character reflect or respect the design of adjacent buildings
(11.2.2.(b) p. 89 (11.1.2(e) )
-builder did not adequately look into the unique & core for design cues and guidance. Basing
the new structure on an industrial model (see pamphlet handed out) is not acceptable for
the downtown core. (11.2.1(1) ) p. 168
-no mention of how they will dispose of current structure.
Other Comments
- meeting was called on short notice, poorly advertised and during work hours.
-pleased to see the volume of turnout despite the above mentioned.
-I felt the developer was somewhat bullish and disrespectful in speaking with attendees and
she did not appear to be listening when being spoken to. (eyes diverted, looking around the
room). This gave the impression to some that it was a done deal. When questioned as to
what would happen if council asked for changes, her response was there would be a lawsuit
and lawsuits can be long and costly. (Not a good start in my opinion).
My main concern is the integrity of main street be continued as is, since this is what many
who live here and those who visit see as “Cumberland”. If we lose this we lose a big part of
who we are.
Please consider this as you make your decision:
The past 20 years has seen changes to the downtown commercial core – either through fires,
demolition and remodeling. Despite this, the character of buildings and streetscape has
remained mostly uniform on Dunsmuir Ave….This is a significant asset to the
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Comments from Public Information Meeting held
Wednesday, August 4, 2021, from 4 pm to 6 pm

Address
Comment
village….Subsequently this area justifies stewardship, conservation and repurposing of the
downtown commercial core buildings and streetscape. P.83, OCP Bylaw #990, 2014.
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Heritage Alteration Permit and Development Variance for
2714 Dunsmuir Avenue
e-mail submissions
July 27, 2021 – Address not given
Hi,
I'm writing in response to the notice that I received for the HAP and DVP for 2714 Dunsmuir
Avenue.
I have the following comments on the DVP:
•

There is no need to reduce the parking requirements through the DVP process. Unless
things have changed the applicants has the ability to pay Parking in Lieu (PIL) for the
spaces they are not willing to put onsite. This is the proper process for the applicant
to reduce parking requirements, and would help to contribute towards the long-term
viability of parking in the Village Core.

•

Any reduction of the rear yard setback needs to take into account the Village's
requirement to service that alley. This alley space already has a small footprint and
there are ongoing issues with maintenance. Further reducing the setback could
negatively contribute to this problem.

In regard to the form and character of the HAP. It all looks fine to me based on the drawings but there's honestly not enough information to make an informed decision/properly
comment. What are the building materials? Will there be electric vehicle charging stations
required? Is there a link to full sized renderings and relevant information on the HAP? That
would make it easier to comment.
Thanks for the ability to provide input.
August 1, 2021 – Address not given
I am writing to express my concern regarding the proposed development of the Cumberland
Hotel site.
If Cumberland is to market itself as a historic destination it must cease the 'uglification' of its
main street.
The Rideout building is as ugly as this proposal and the character of the Dunsmuir Avenue is
rapidly being destroyed.
This proposal is overly tall, they are asking for variances and, somehow, the developers are
claiming to incorporate some of the features of the hotel but any of that escapes me in the
'artists' rendition.
This is an overly large square box with seemingly zero character, aesthetics or any other
redeeming qualities.
Please send them back to the design table
Maybe it is time for Cumberland to invoke some design covenants into its by-law
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August 1, 2021 - 2781 Penrith Avenue
I do not agree with having the number or parking spots required changed so they can
maximize units in the building. Dunsmuir has a severe problem with a lack of street parking
already and the other 2 buildings aren't even occupied yet. Where are you expecting all these
people to park. I also feel that local businesses will suffer do to potential clients not being
able to find parking.
Strongly opposes variances being granted
August 2, 2021 – Address not given
Hi
I live in Cumberland and would love to see the new development on main street be only 3
stories instead of a monster 4 story building
Parking will be and issue and as well as I think it will kinda ruin the look of our little village
I agree that we need to grow and people need spaces to live so I’m all for the new apartment
but we don’t want to end up Looking like a mini Vancouver
Thanks for your time
August 2, 2021 Mill Street
Hi there,
I’m writing today to voice my concern regarding the requested parking variance for the
property at 2714 Dunsmuir. I don’t see how 15 units can be added to this area without
adding parking. It is likely that most of the residents of these units will own cars, given the
relatively poor transit and cycling infrastructure between Cumberland and the rest of the
Comox valley, and the need for accessing businesses and services throughout the valley.
With the likelihood of more medium to high density development (which I fully support)
along Dunsmuir, it makes sense to me to establish a tradition of requiring parking on site for
these developments early on, rather than trying to solve the problem in the future.
Preserving as many free public parking spaces as possible for visitors from the rest of the
valley and beyond will also support our local businesses as they recover from the pandemic.
I write this email as someone who would love to see bike lanes, patios, and parklets replace
the existing parking spaces. Nonetheless, I can see the folly in failing to preserve easy parking
opportunities in an area that is so reliant on personal motor vehicles. Until such time as
transit and cycling links to the Courtenay and Comox are reliable and safe, I kindly request
that on site parking be a requirement for mew developments.
August 2, 2021 – Address not given
To whom it may concern,
I am writing to express my deep concern for the style in which the Postmark Group is
planning to construct their new building on the old Cumberland Hotel site.

-6 -

Although I am aware that the existing building does not fall under the 'heritage site'
protection of the Village, I still feel that we should be preserving the historical look of the
downtown core with any building that replaces it.
The proposed Potmark Group building, that I have seen representation of, looks SO modern
and is SO much larger than any other building dountown, I feel it will really change the look
of the whole area.
I am all for diversification and densification of the downtown area, but I think that the
Postmark Group could design something with more of a historic feel. I would also like to see
them build in some levels, so that it doesn't just look like a big box. I am aware this would
mean fewer suites and less money for the Group, but I believe allowing spaces for trees and
gardens to be included in their design will ultimately keep the whole block (and their
residents) from overheating in our ever changing climate.
I really hope the Village Council and planners will reconsider allowing this style of building in
the downtown core and on one of the most visible corners.
August 3, 2021 – Address not listed
Hi,
I am emailing in response to the July 23rd letter we received regarding Heritage Alteration
Permit and Development Variance for 2714 Dunsmuir Ave. We received the letter because
we are the owners of the 'Tarbell's' building at 2705 Dunsmuir Ave.
I have the following comments in regards to the heritage alteration permit; the renderings
provided show a modern building aesthetic that is not in keeping with the current heritage
building on that site and other heritage buildings in the downtown core and looks out of
place as a result. I am opposed to the modern design as presented.
I have the following comments in regards to the development variance request; any
reduction in parking requirements should not be permitted. Parking is already extremely
difficult in the downtown area. Adding 15 dwellings and 3 commercial spaces without the
appropriate amount of parking will only serve to exacerbate the problem. I am opposed to
the request to reduce parking requirements from 30 to 14 spaces.
I am also opposed to the requested reduction in rear setback from 4.5 to 1.5metre.
In summary, I am opposed to the application as presented. I would however be supportive of
a redevelopment plan that meets the aesthetic of the downtown core and can meet the
current parking and setback requirements as outlined in our bylaws.
August 5, 2021 -

Penrith Avenue

Hello,
I am writing in response to the proposed heritage alteration permit and development
variance for 2714 Dunsmuir Avenue. While we are in favour of "building up" as opposed to
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"building out" we do not support the proposed variance for the rear setback or the reduced
parking requirement.
I would prefer to see the setback area used to grow a few trees (as shown in the rendering)
for the benefits they provide (shade/temperature regulation, aesthetics etc).
With respect to the parking areas, it seems reasonable to assume that there will be at least
one vehicle associated with each dwelling unit but likely more. The proposal does not
provide enough parking spaces for the dwellings, let alone the commercial spaces. The likely
eventuality is that this will lead to congested parking and more traffic in the surrounding
residential streets.
Lastly, the scale and design of the building shown in the renderings does not appear to be in
keeping with the character of the surrounding buildings. It's large, generic and, in my
opinion, rather ugly.
In summary, this proposal appears as though it will have a negative impact in terms of traffic,
parking, aesthetics and the overall livability of our neighbourhood. I would prefer they
reduce the number of units, adhere to the setbacks and parking requirements, produce a
more visually compelling design and plant the trees shown in the renderings.
August 5, 2021 – Address not given
An absolute affront to village residents that no rational person can honestly say is in line with
the village character, and quite frankly an offensive lack of engagement for this entire
process from the developer.
Even ignoring the blatant disregard of any design elements that would potentially make this
work visually, this should absolutely require onsite parking with no exemptions, period. Local
residents and tourism/recreational users should not be left to deal with the lack of
parking simply because the developer would take a hit on their returns for building this.
The building is clearly overheight based on the surroundings, and based on comparative work
they are engaged on on Sooke, would appear to be hoping to push this minimalist concrete
and metal trim eyesore through unencumbered, in a small village with what seems to
be increasingly lacking oversight on projects like this, countering what this very village bills
their identity as being.
Letting this project move forward as is would nothing less than disgraceful on the part of the
council.
August 5, 2021 – Address not given
I attended The Eddie Open House last night. I think it goes without saying that the hosts,
Postmark and Holo-Blok, performed their roles incredibly well, justifying why The Eddie
design “currently conforms with all heritage zoning guidelines”. It is my hope that in deciding
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the fate of this iconic building and irreplaceable location, more than just ticking guideline
boxes will be considered.
I live in Coal Valley Estates. This is also another area where the Developer - according to the
Mayor - followed all the regulations. What has resulted is growing suburban sprawl with
narrow streets, too many cars due to suites, ever larger houses, no green space, and nary an
indigenous tree or plant in sight. Even the Mayor replied to me that upon viewing the homes
looking down on top of one another that “…it does look overwhelming, unfortunately they
followed all the regulations and are legal.” I dread that same perspective when thinking of
the redevelopment of the Cumberland Hotel site. And I also understand there are legalities
at play with respect to the Community and Postmark. That said, here is what I am struggling
with…
I have done my best to educate myself on the ins and outs of this project and all the assorted
bylaws, etc. It’s not easy when you’re working full time and have other life responsibilities
and things like last night’s Open House are not advertised. However, among everything I’ve
looked at, what stands out for me is the Part D, Section 11.0 – HCA1 – Historic Village
Commercial Core (HVCC) , Official Community Plan, Bylaw
#990 ( https://cumberland.ca/wp-content/uploads/2012/05/Part-D-Implementation.pdf ),
specifically:
• 11.1.1. Justification; and,
• 11.1.2 Objectives.
In chatting with the architect from Holo-Blok, I remained absolutely unconvinced that their
design – said to incorporate influence from past Cumberland industrial buildings, the old
Cumberland Hotel, and even the Riding Fool Hostel – comes anywhere near meeting the spirt
or intention of this document. Beyond the incompatibility with the legacy of the hotel, the
design simply does not belong in Cumberland. It is an urban condo that belongs in a
cityscape, not a Historic Village. To that end:
• I urge Council and the Planning Department to think hard about the long-term impact
on the visual fabric and culture of the Village;
• I urge Council and the Planning Department to look to other smaller towns in BC that
have maintained their character while shifting their economic model (i.e.
Rossland, Ladysmith, Fort Langley);
• I urge Council to view the design through the intention and spirit of OCP, Part D, 11.0,
HCA1; and,
• I urge Council to also reflect on the impact on the 2018-2023 Economic Development
Strategy.
I am not anti-development but I am very development cautious because I used to work in
that world and have experienced it from the inside. The reason I left the industry was I
witnessed too many developers making enormous profits by significantly altering the
landscape of places where they did not live, work, or play. The communities would be left
with the legacy of what was built long after the developers vacated the scene. Please ensure
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that the legacy of Postmark’s time in in our village is the right one for the future – for the
culture – of Cumberland. This will be looked upon as a Defining Moment.
One last request. Can the name be changed? While I appreciate the intention of one of
Postmark’s partners wanting to honour his late father, perhaps The Eddie name would be
better suited in his hometown of Edmonton rather than Cumberland where it has literally
nothing to do with our heritage.
Thank you for your time.
August 5, 2021 -

Maryport Avenue

Hi,
Thank you for taking my comments into consideration when reviewing the parking variance
request from Postmark regarding the Eddie building.
I believe that the parking variance should NOT be approved. Developers are responsible for
providing adequate parking. Period. There will be residents of this building, visitors to the
residences, staff of the commercial spaces, and visitors to the commercial spaces who will all
need somewhere to park.
The financial penalty of an approved parking variance is not adequate to deter the
practice. So it is a variance request that must be denied. Please do not approve this and use
the financial penalty to pad the village coffers, as it is a short term gain which will have long
term repercussions to the appearance and ease of use of visiting the main street. Dunsmuir
parking will start to overflow onto nearby residential streets where many homeowners
already use the street or boulevard for their own parking.
I live nearby and therefore walk to businesses on Dunsmuir, so this issue has no direct
parking impact on me, but I still feel very strongly about the ongoing availability of street
parking at storefronts and empty spaces along the road during the evenings and for winter
snowplowing. If we end up with vehicles permanently parked there, they will clog up the
main street and eventually will require motivators to increase parking turnover such as
hourly limits (therefore increasing the need for bylaw enforcement and administration) or
pay parking (I hope we can manage to avoid doing this in the future- it breaks my heart that
we will soon be watching the clock on our Robbins parking meter in order to visit a Tofino
beach).
Thank you for your consideration of my comments,
August 6, 2021 – Address not given
Hello,
I just wanted to write a quick note about my thoughts on the proposed building to replace
the existing Cumberland Hotel.
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I own two properties in Cumberland and have lived here since 2012.
This building maintains absolutely none of the heritage character that the existing building
has.
This type of redevelopment can not be allowed. Just imagine if every building on the main
street of Cumberland was turned into this, that must be held top of mind by the planning and
heritage committees. Precedent must be set so that NO building on our main street can be
made with a flat roof as high as is allowed. As a minimum, there must be height variations at
the roof line, and changes in floor footprints for each level. Otherwise, it’s just a cube.
Each approved building must be such that it looks similar to the other buildings on main
street, so that if every building on main street was replaced with a similar style, it would still
look like our main street. This building very obviously does not meet this simple criteria.
Also, I think that no further parking allowances can be made. Parking must be included in all
plans from now on, there is no amount of money that will overcome parking issues once they
are out of control.
August 6, 2021 – Address not given
Dear Planning Committee,
I am writing to you to voice my concern and opposition of the variances proposed by the
Postmark Group for the Eddie Building.
I believe that the proposed design is not in the Village’s interests and if approved will be a
turning point in preserving the charm and heritage of our Village that we all love so much.
My two biggest concerns at this point are the design (height and size) of the building and the
request for a parking variance.
# 1 Parking- we all know how difficult it can be already to find parking in the village, now with
three new developments coming here without adequate parking I know it is going to have an
impact on current residents (especially living in the areas closest to these buildings),
businesses will have less space for their employees and customers to park and therefore
customers may stop coming, and visitors will not be able to find places to park.
I know there is a rental housing crisis but these condos are being marketed as luxury and will
likely have a strata that may allow a few or may not allow rentals and will not likely be
affordable for many renters if they are even able to rent. The type of clientele that be able to
afford these units will most likely have 1-2 vehicles. This will most definitely impact available
parking if there are not 2 spaces created per unit. I assume these residents will also have
guests that will also require visitor parking. Additionally the commercial spaces they are
creating will need staff parking and customer parking. I don’t understand where an additional
40-50 cars could park without taking up nearby resident parking.
We own the Cumberland Guesthouse (formally Stansbury’s Guesthouse) and feel that this
will also directly impact the parking available for our guests as the need for parking will go up
the street to our property and I assume take up spaces for the Riding Fool as well. This will
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create a headache for accommodation customers/owners if there is no longer parking
available.
Hypothetically, if the parking variance was turned down, would this force the developers to change
their design and possibly lose a level of units if there isn’t enough space for their own parking? Or
would they just build higher?
Is there anything the residents of Cumberland can do to support the village to say no to this variance?
I know that the majority of residents are against this parking variance, maybe as a community we can
do some fundraising to help the village still earn the money that would have been paid for them not
to have parking spaces? I feel that there are enough of us that are strongly opposed to this current
proposal that the community would rally to do something to help if given the opportunity. Please let
us know how we can help.
Moving forward I would strongly advise some more rules about what is allowed to be built on our
main street. It may be a good idea to look around to what other communities have put in place to
protect their Historic and Eclectic vibe. Canmore may be a good example to research.

#2 Building design- I have researched this developer, they make beautiful buildings but this
proposed design does not look like it will fit into our current Dunsmuir aesthetic. The height
and size of this building is so massive that it will ruin the charm that everyone loves about
Cumberland. I don’t have a problem with them creating new commercial spaces but I guess I
wish that the vacant commercial spaces would be filled before thinking about creating new
ones.
I am unsure of what can be done to scale down this development at this point but I urge you
to do what is in your power to have them reconsider their plans.
August 6, 2021 – Address not given
I find myself writing to the planning committee again this week. I must say I am very
disappointed in this design it is not keeping with the Cumberland aesthetics. A four store
building that holds nothing of the Cumberland character on the outside. I am very proud the
way “seeds” “Cumberland brewing” and the pizza place have incorporated their business into
the downtown. Disappointed, frustrated are just two of the words I am giving to describe the
new “Cumberland vision” our planning committee has taken.
I am hoping you will look further into this design of blending in with the historic feeling of our
quaint little village.
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Letters
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To Council

Re: The proposed Eddie

It is disappointing to view the pamphlet proposing the Eddie. It doesn't fit.

The mass of the entrance has no place in our Village core. I understand that they
are trying to replicate a mine building but it is not appropriate to Dunsmuir Avenue
at this location.

The OCP states that the core heritage character of buildings and streetscapes has
remained mostly unifomi along Dunsmuir Ave. This is a significant asset and
opportunity for the Village. The Eddie detracts and does not add an asset to the
Village.

The OCP states creating a Heritage Conservation Area for the Historic Commercial
Core is a critical foundation towards achieving appropriate, consistent and
sensitive revitalization of this designated area.

This building is not appropriate nor sensitive to the foimdation of what is
Dunsmuir Ave.

Objectives:

1.1.2(b) development or redevelopment within the HCA respects the history and
enhances the heritage character and heritage value of the HVCC

The Eddie fails in enhancing the character and value of the Village Core.
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It goes on in (i) for greater certainty.. .to ensure that new buildings constructed
within this HCA are designed and maintained so as not to detract from the overall
effect and character of the surrounding structures. All constmction on vacant

properties located within the boundaries of the Heritage Conservation Area MUST
be consistent with the Guidelines.

The stepping back of the upper floors is cancelled out by the huge fi-ont mass Aat
does not reduce the impact of a tall building rather it emphasizes the huge height
and mass of the building and is detracting from the streetscape. This building is
NOT to be the main focal point of the street but part of the community blending in
to the streetscape.

As set out in the Guidelines the form, character and sense of place of the Historic

Village Commercial core is reliant on the existence stock of buildings, structures
and landscape elements and it is essential that all components work together to
provide an integrated and harmonious fashion.

f) The Village requires that new constmction confonns to the design and objectives
of the HCA.

Sustainable Building

- Building design should include passive heating, lighting and cooling design
features. The Units will be extremely hot in the summer as the sun beats
down. Where is the external shade? Also wonder where the snow will go

from the inside courtyard - will the restaurant have to cart it out to the
street?

Parking and amenity Areas

I can't tell how many public bicycle stalls are proposed. I do not see a loading
zone for the commercial condos or disability parking spot or guest parking let

alone required parking for the commercial enterprises both for their employees and
the public.
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Claiming that the amenity to the Village is a courtyard that the restaurant/building
can lock does not constitute a public amenity. I don't see benches for sitting and
watching the street go by. I only see private patios for the restaurant.

I hope that Postmark will keep their original statement of wanting to do what the
people want and to actually meet with the people of the Village to end up with a
development that works for all. This one gets a fail.

Respectfully submitted

Cumberland Road

Cumberland, BC
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August 9,2021

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comment on the proposed Eddie Building at 271 4
Dunsmuir Ave.

Our home supports this project in several areas and raises concerns in others.

As the closest single family home to the proposed project, I look forward to the ways this
project will liven up the neighbourhood. In order for this growth to be comfortable it must be
responsible.

The Development Variance regarding the rear setback is favourable from our point of view. The
alley in question has an inordinate amount of commercial traffic. Narrowing the alley at this
building site will help commercial transport move its work to Dunsmuir and out of the former
coal delivery systems of our alleys.

The reduction in parking space from 30 to 14 will have a profound affect on the residents of
Second Street, Dunsmuir & beyond. Without an active parking plan with bylaw enforcement,
parking for residents is already problematic, as economic activity on these streets impacts
peaceful enjoyment of private residences. Being able to park at home when I return with
groceries or goods for my home is already a struggle. For the last several years I have lived
with physical impairments and have had to rely on the help of others when I have to park
blocks away from my front door. If the Village had a system of Residents Parking on mixed use
streets, that would help alleviate some parking pressure. Without some support for single
family homes having parking, this variance request is too severe. The Eddie recently shared a
post on Instagram, about using an elaborate parking system, Klaus Multiparking, which
included a link to a promotional video about the system. The video boasted parking for up to
44. If this project is already planning on compact parking systems, it should respectfully be
much closer to the bylaw requirements of this space. The 14 spaces under serves the
residences of this proposed building as well as fails to provide visitor parking. This also fails to
provide any commercial parking for the 3 proposed spaces.
This address is opposed to this portion of the variance request.

The elevation pictures provided in the July 23 letter to neighbouring residences notes the
seating area on Dunsmuir Ave, which this house supports. The former business failed to
mitigate activity and sound from the Second Street exit which strained neighbourhood
relations. Planning on primary activity on Dunsmuir Ave is welcomed.
I look forward to attending as many meetings as possible about this project.
Respectfully,
Second Street
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To Council

(kalbert@cumberland.ca]
Re: The proposed Eddie

When I purchased the property at
Dunsmuir Street, and prior to starting restorations to
the building, I became aware of the fact that the sewer lines and storm drains for my property
were located at the rear of the property next door to my building.

I approached the Village and was told not to worry about it as it was something left over from
the colliery days. I am aware of the fact that during the recent upgrading of Dunsmuir Street,
proper hook ups were laid, but once again NOT in front of my property, but in front of the
adjacent property now being considered for this development.
It appears that a cement wall for the proposed Eddie building will be built right against the
stairwell on my property. It would be interesting to know how I can manage any maintenance to
that side of my building. In conforming to Village heritage requirements, I installed wood siding
which might possibly need some repairs in the future.
It also appears that this cement wall will be built to the height of my building which would block
out some of its passive lighting for the upper apartment and would also infringe on the privacy
of the tenants in both apartments. The Eddie design proposal indicates large windows for
increased passive lighting in its construction. The proposed patio would also impact the privacy
of my tenants.

The proposal has also requested reducing the set back from 4.5 to 1.5 meters which appears to
have eliminated a loading zone and an area where guests, employees and the public are

supposed to park. It would seem that when deliveries are being made, the whole back alley
would then be blocked off.

I oppose the Eddie development primarily because of its massive size, the lack of parking which
is already a village problem and the above noted reasons.

Respectfully submitted.

Maryport Street
Cumberland, BC
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Late Item #2 - Report 6.6
Council Meeting August 9, 2021
2714 Dunsmuir Avenue
E-mail Correspondence received August 9, 2021
From: C
Subject: Eddy Building 2714 Dunsmuir Ave Development Application
Dear Mayor, Council and staff,
I am writing in regards to the development application for the former Cumberland Hotel, 2714 Dunsmuir
Ave and the request variances. I want to register my concerns with this development and the impacts
such variances would have on downtown Cumberland.
I recognize the need for a diversity of housing in our community and how high density housing meets
that need without expanding our footprint, however, I think the variances in this project are
problematic. The look of the building should fit with the look and feel of downtown. It currently does
not. Additionally, the parking variance is ridiculous.
Parking is already an important issue in this community, with it being difficult to find parking downtown
many days. This is before the two condo buildings with parking variances are completed. Another
parking variance simply does not make sense. For the able bodied Cumberland is a very walkable
community, however for those with disabilities it can be a challenge to get around and the recent
upgrades to disabled parking are not enough. Allowing another parking variance will lead to an overall
lack of parking for everyone - residents, tourists and customers.
Without robust public transit, ours remains a car dependent community. Developments should be
required to have parking. Developments should benefit the community as a whole and not simply
wealthy developers. We are in a housing crisis. Our community needs more affordable, dense housing.
The decisions made by council, policy and community plans need to reflect this.
Sincerely,
n

On Aug 6, 2021, at 2:18 PM,

wrote:

Subject: Re: Question period
I realize some of these questions may not be for the council to answer. if you’re able to please pass this
along to the right individuals that would be great. Thank you
> On Aug 6, 2021, at 2:18 PM,
wrote:
>
> Looking at the current postmark group design:
>
> Is there no bylaw restricting the maximum height of buildings being built in downtown core?
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> Since no Cumberland downtown core buildings are as high as 5 stories, how was this particular five
storey building considered during a proposal, and what led to the decision to allow such big apartment
to be designed?
>
> Do you think bringing in ‘luxury living’ 5 storey condos is what the village needs? How affordable will
the apartments be?
>
> Where does the village plan for the residents of the apartment building to be parking their vehicles? If
on the street, how will this affect our tourism industry considering the high traffic volume it is already a
challenge?
>
> How does this design align with Cumberland’s history and heritage, and do you believe allowing a 5
storey ‘luxury living’ apartment building in Cumberland suits the current character of the ‘village’
downtown core?
>
> If such building design was to be approved, where do you see Cumberland long term, are more urban
style apartments or high buildings like ‘The Eddie’ going to be considered or are there any
considerations being made to preserve our unique downtown core atmosphere which is a highlight of
the village for our visitors?
>
> Do you believe this design will be appealing to our visitors and tourists?
>
> Thank you
From:
Date: August 9, 2021 at 7:44:59 AM PDT
To:
Subject: Council meeting today
After reading the report i am wondering
1. Where is the site survey that forms part of he heritage alteration permit?
2. Why are the lots not being consolidated? It is not normal to allow a building to straddle two legal
descriptions specially when they were created so long ago
3 the OCP states not to use fake heritage yet the whole building has imitation cladding. How green is
replacing wood building with concrete building
4 where is the heritage alteration permit for the demolition of the existing Cumberland Hotel? The
report has Postmark stating it is a new build which could be on the small half lot
Hu if
5 How is this process engaging citizens in early and ongoing involvement in planning?
Sent from my iPhone

>
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From:
Sent: August 9, 2021 12:27 PM
To: Village of Cumberland <info@cumberland.ca>
Subject: The Eddie proposal

Hello Village of Cumberland

I don't find anything particularly objectionable about the development and I like the nod to the old building
with the angled front. The corner facing Dunsmuir will be large and imposing looking, but the setbacks
and patio and open spaces all look like they will add to the Cumberland ambiance. The first floor looks
like it will flow along from other buildings on Dunsmuir. I looked at the cladding and other features and
I think it should look fine. I am sad to see the old Cumberland Hotel be torn down of course, but the new
development with a few tweaks will fit in a few years.

That being said, I have concerns on the parking system which seems more suited to storage than
parking, and the application to get 15 parking spaces waived. No. Unfortunately the time for wooing new
development is long gone and I would like amendments to be made to the plan to add additional parking.
Developers can hope people will buy their units and use bikes to travel everywhere in Cumberland but the
reality is that a lot of shopping still takes place elsewhere and our bus system is not convenient nor
timely. We are a village and want to maintain our ruralish live style but that comes at a cost that should
not be borne by the villagers already living here.

Sincerely

Derwent Avenue
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Comment Sheet
Heritage Alteration Permit Application, 2714 Dunsmuir Avenue
For a new mixed-use commercial and residential building with three commercial spaces on the ground floor
and 15 dwelling units above, a parking garage, and small outdoor seating area fronting Dunsmuir Avenue.
Note, this comment sheet will be provided to the Village s planning department.*
Alternatively, comments can be emailed to the Village at planning@cumberland.ca

Name: G

Street Addres
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Protection Privacy Act for the purpose of gaining public feedback and representation on the Heritage Alteration Pennit application.
Names will be redacted (blacked out) but submissions will become part
- 4 of- the public record.

August 7, 2021
Village of Cumberland Planning Department:
RE: Response to Heritage Alteration Permit Application 2714 Dunsmuir Ave. Cumberland BC
I appreciate, that we, in Cumberland had the opportunity to attend the open house regarding the above
permit application. I would like to complement Postmark Development on the presentation. In my
opinion, they have done a good job researching the needs of our village and overall, I think the proposed
build will be an asset to our community. It is my hope that senior staff and council continues to work
with them for a successful build. The last thing I would like to see is another vacant building sitting
empty on our beautiful main street that is tied up in red tape! I do understand that this building is a big
change, but change is inevitable for our Village and we must begin to think innovatively and critically
about this inevitable process. I think back to where we where 20 years ago. I realize that some changes
where not as positive as we would have hoped for, but I am happy we have moved forward and hope
we continue to do so toward Village successes.
I do however have several concerns. Based on my 18+ years experience as a maintenance team member
with Island Health I feel several matters are worth mentioning. When I asked about the heating and
cooling systems, there was no consideration with cooling. After recent events (heat dome of 2021), we
at Island Health learned that many of our buildings, including our own Cumberland Lodge and our two
new hospital buildings were not built for extreme heat events. In my opinion, it is very short sighted to
build the Eddie without thinking of inventible climate change. I do not think we would like to see air
conditioning units hanging out of a brand new building and I do not believe natural airflow will be
sufficient to make it a comfortable environment when we experience future heat waves. I also have to
think about our winter months. Is there any consideration on snow removal should we get a deep
winter.
I was also disappointed that there will be no green initiatives such as solar power, rainwater catchment
and other climate change considerations.
I also have to question the maximum use of the back alley. Is there sufficient room for deliveries to the
businesses such as food and beverage deliveries or stock for retail sales? There also seems limited room
for waist removal.
In conclusion, I appreciate the intent of the Postmark Group naming the project after what sounds to be
a very lovely man. However, do we really want the name of what could be an iconic landmark on our
main street named after a wealthy white man from another province? I think the group captured the
essence of architecture in the village and struggled to make a four story build fit into the existing
buildings but failed to understand the historic culture and work ethic of our village.
Again, I hope this project is a success for Postmark and goes forward and is constructed and completed
in a timely manner.
Regards,
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Grizeadale Ave
Cumberland B.C.
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Comments Received after 2 pm August 9, 2021
HAP-02-2021
Dear respected members of council and Mayor,
I am writing in regards to 2814 Dunsmuir Ave DVP that is on the agenda Monday August 9th 2021.
The sign for this DVP has just been put up this past week. We live two blocks away, and just noticed it.
I am opposed to allowing any variances approvals to this developer/land owner. They have the
opportunity of working with a blank slate on lot B and aren’t really providing a lot of details of what they
are putting on the lot. It’s indicated: “The applicant is proposing to move a dwelling onto proposed lot B
and renovate the structure to increase the size of the building footprint (Attachment 1 – Proposed Plan of
Subdivision).” Move what dwelling into that site? Is it two levels? Three levels? Is two units the way to
rent out? One level family home? How much parking should be provided? Are they moving the house
from lot A over to lot B, raising it for two dwellings, then building another two story rental unit on lot A
requiring MORE variances? Ask currently lot A has NO parking at all. Today there is a large camper on
the side property and two cars parked on the grass.
The drawing is what is being proposed on lot B, next to the alley on sixth street. But then the choices that
council has been given is:
1. THAT Council approve the application (2021-08-DV) for a Development Variance Permit on the
property described as Lot 1, Block 27, DL 21, Plan VIP522C (2814 Dunsmuir Avenue) and advise staff to
issue the permit.
2. THAT Council deny the application (2021-08-DV) for a Development Variance Permit on the property
described as Lot 1, Block 27, DL 21, Plan VIP522C (2814 Dunsmuir Avenue).
Is Lot 1, Block 27, DL 21, Plan VIP522C the Lot A or the Lot B?
I don’t feel that a lot of information is being shared here. If you have the answers, I’d love to hear them.
But as it stands, this is really clear to me what is being proposed.
When working with a blank slate, work within the guidelines. You bought either the empty lot B , the
house on Lot A or both and should have done your research first. You should work within the current
restrictions set in place to build something that suits the neighbourhood. It’s no wonder long term
residents keep moving away (as the neighbours next door to this VERY site) no one wants this next door
to them. No one wants to go from one household to now potentially 4 households next to them.
Melissa Camp
2806 Maryport Ave
250-336-2848

Please could we make sure that major developments like the Eddie don't come to
council in mid summer?
Thanks
Ulverston Avenue
My biggest concern is he height of the Eddie Bldg. I feel it sets a dangerous precedent. The new bldg.
down the block next to Seeds already creates a huge blank face that blocks off the view of the
mountains and its only 3 stories.

Some of the design features of Eddie seem to make an attempt to be less imposing, i.e., the setbacks
etc.
The diagrams showed some of it to go right to the edge of the alleyway. Is this correct? There should
be a little more easement.
Much as I know 3 stories will affect their financial success. I believe that 4 stories is not a good thing for
Cumberland.

Re: The Eddie- 2714 Dunsmuir Ave
First off, I would like to thank you all for your time and consideration on the contentious matter of
The Eddie and the Cumberland Hotel site. Over the last 5 years that I have lived in the village I
have seen the incremental change and outside influence as it has slowly eroded its character
and feel.
One of the main reasons that I fell in love with Cumberland, a village in the mountains, was that
it was exactly that, a small village unobtrusively integrated into the mountains. The proposed
plan for The Eddie is the most intrusive, out-of-touch proposal I have seen to date.
The size and prominence of the building are completely out of character for our village. I
understand the need for more affordable housing in the Comox Valley and for Cumberland in
particular, however I do not agree that it should come at the cost of the village losing the charm
and character that everyone loves it for. The proposed plan seems to tug at the heartstrings of
the village promising a restaurant, a clinic, a bike shop, and affordable housing- at the cost of
ruining the aesthetics of the main street, overloading the already overtaxed parking situation,
and neutering the heritage and culture that makes Cumberland so wonderful. The proposed
height and mass of the building are the Cumberland equivalent of an aseptic downtown
skyscraper.
I hope that the Council and Mayor consider the effect that opening the door to out-of-touch
outside development will do to the Village. I do not have the answers but would be happy to see
a reduction in the height and footprint of the building- one less floor means 5 less parking
spaces to get a variance for.
Thank you for your consideration.
Simon Conde,
Homeowner, business owner.
Hello Mayor Baird and Council,
Please accept the following concerns regarding The Eddie development:
11.2.2
A. Parking as proposed by the developer only meets the minimum residential requirement. I am very
concerned about the requested variance for commercial requirements. Parking is already an issue for
residents and visitors. From an economic development perspective, having appropriate parking available
for people looking to access the shops, services and restaurants of our downtown core is very important.

F. Scale of new construction does not respect nor complement the adjacent structures. The proposed 4story structure is not consistent with surrounding buildings or the original structure on the property. The
height, mass and aesthetic of the proposed building does not compliment or fit with the downtown core.
G. The original proportions shall be retained. The proposed structure is not comparable at all to the
existing building in design nor in the sheer mass/size. Also, there is nothing ‘Tudor’ about the style as the
developer suggests.
The terms ‘historic’ and ‘vibrant’ is used through our OCP. However, from the visual renderings and the
wording in The Eddie development proposal there is nothing vibrant or historic about the aesthetic of the
new building.
I am concerned that if historic variances and parking variances are again permitted in this development,
as they were for the condos at Dunsmuir/3rd, future developments will all be granted the variances as
well.
What do we want for our downtown core in the longer term? What is authentic for Cumberland? I feel that
our current economic development strategy and OCP do not support the requested variances.
Thank you for your time.
Regards,
Tanis Wyndham

Planning and development,
In regards to the new building slated for the location where the Cumberland Hotel is
located.
I believe keeping the building to the height of two stories, off street parking to be
provided for each unit and attractive or interesting architecture is important for the
well being of Cumberland and Cumberlands future.
Thank you, Corre Alice
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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Lot 1, Block 6, District Lot 21, Nelson District, Plan 522
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CIVIC ADDRESSES

2714 Dunsmuir Avenue

OCP DESIGNATION

Commercial Mixed Use

ZONE
VARIANCE REQUEST

VCMU-1 Village Core Commercial Mixed use
REQUIRED
VARIANCE REQUESTED

PID’S

Parking 30
Rear Setback 4.5 m
PERMIT AREA

16
1.5 m

Heritage Conservation Area

RECOMMENDATION
1.

2.

THAT Council receive the “Heritage Alteration
Permit and Development Variance Application
– 2714 Dunsmuir Avenue” report.
THAT Council refer the Heritage Alteration Permit
and Development Variance applications for 2714
Dunsmuir Avenue to the Heritage Committee
for comment.

PURPOSE
This is an initial staff report to present a Heritage
Alteration Permit (HAP) application for a new four
storey mixed-use development at 2714 Dunsmuir
Avenue, on the current Cumberland Hotel site and to
recommend referral to the Heritage Committee. The
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development includes three commercial spaces on the ground floor and 15 dwelling units above, a
parking garage and outdoor seating area.
The applicant is also applying for a development variance permit to reduce the parking
requirement from 30 spaces to 14 and reduce the rear setback from 4.5 m to 1.5 m to
accommodate a larger interior patio.
PREVIOUS COUNCIL DECISIONS
There are no previous Council resolutions with respect to this application.
BACKGROUND
The applicant is proposing to demolish the Cumberland Hotel and replace it with a four-storey
mixed-use development (Attachment 1 – Design Report). The proposed development has three
medium sized commercial units (123 m2, 192 m2 and 187 m2) on the ground floor and 15
apartment units on floors two to four. Each floor will have two 1-bedroom units and three 2bedroom units for a total of six 1-bedroom units and nine 2-bedroom units. The building is
equipped with an elevator. The entrance to the apartment units opens on to Second Street.
The basement includes secure bicycle storage, bike repair stations, a bike wash station and a dog
wash room. The building includes a Klaus multi-parking system for 14 vehicles. The system stacks
vehicles in stalls within a semi-automatic parking system to save space. The parking will be
accessible from the lane.
One of the commercial units will be accessible from Second Street, one from the corner at
Dunsmuir and Second Street and the third unit from Dunsmuir Avenue. The unit that is accessible
from Dunsmuir Avenue is intended for restaurant use and includes an outdoor seating area that
opens toward Dunsmuir Avenue as well as an atrium/open space at the rear of the unit.
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In addition to the image above, the architect provided renderings for the building and a streetscape
(Attachment 1 – Design Report).
Heritage Conservation Area
The OCP designates Cumberland’s downtown commercial core as a heritage conservation area.
The historic form and scale of the commercial buildings is integral to the Village’s appearance and
ambience. The objective of the Heritage Conservation Area designation in OCP section 11.1.1 is to
ensure that “revitalization or new development in the downtown area is compatible with the scale
and character of the existing downtown heritage character.”
The Heritage Conservation Area guidelines in OCP section 11.2.1 state: “It is essential to the
integrity of a Heritage Conservation Area to have the established heritage character serve as
inspiration for new development.”
The applicant provided a Design Report and completed the Heritage Design Guideline checklist to
demonstrate how the development complies with the Heritage Conservation Area guidelines
(Attachment 1 and Attachment 2). Attachment 3 presents the draft Heritage Alteration Permit. A
full analysis of how the proposal meets the Heritage Conservation Area guidelines will be
presented in a subsequent staff report with recommendations from the Heritage Committee.
Zoning Bylaw Regulations and Requested Variances
The development proposal complies with the Village’s Zoning Bylaw regulations for the VCMU-1 –
Village Core Commercial Mixed Use zone, apart from the proposed variance to the rear (lane)
setback. The applicant is applying to vary that setback from 4.5m to 1.5m. If approved by Council,
the variance will permit for a larger open patio in the centre of the building, providing for a
generous outdoor seating area for the commercial space that is designed for a restaurant. The
current drawings show the proposed development without the rear setback variance.
The Zoning Bylaw requires 30 parking spaces on the property: 15 spaces for residential use and 15
spaces for commercial use. The commercial parking space requirement of 15 is based on the
assumption of one retail unit, one personal or professional services unit and one restaurant.
However, it is possible that only 13 spaces will be required for commercial use because the Zoning
Bylaw permits a certain amount of shared spaces between the commercial units. This will be
determined at the time of the building permit application. In addition, based on the gross floor
area of the commercial spaces, two loading spaces are required.
The Zoning Bylaw provides the applicant with the option to provide cash-in-lieu of parking at
$10,000 per stall for the spaces that cannot be provided on the property. Based on the above
estimate of parking requirements, the applicant may be short about 16 spaces and cash-in-lieu
payable would be $160,000.
The applicant is seeking a variance to reduce the residential parking requirement from 15 to 14
and to reduce the commercial parking requirement from approximately 15 to zero. If granted by
Council, this would mean no cash-in-lieu is required. Council may grant a variance for the full
request of a reduction of 16 spaces, or a reduction of a number fewer than 16 spaces.
Public Notification and Consultation
Pursuant to the Village’s Development Procedures and Fees Bylaw No. 1073, 2018, Council may
require applicants applying for a heritage alteration permit to host a neighbourhood public
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meeting. The Development Variance Permit requires a neighbourhood public meeting unless
exempted by Council.
The applicant is hosting a public information meeting scheduled for Wednesday, August 4 from 4
p.m. to 6 p.m. at the Masonic Hall on Dunsmuir Ave. The meeting was advertised in the Comox
Valley Record and the Village mailed the required notice to owners of properties within a 75.0m
radius of the proposed development. The applicant has also posted the required public notice sign
on the property.
As this report was written prior to the public information meeting, any public comments received
prior to the August 9 Council meeting will be provided on table at the meeting. The comments will
also be attached to the staff report to the Heritage Committee and will be provided as part of the
report to Council that presents the final permits for a decision.
Referrals
Pursuant to Council Policy 1.6, the Heritage Committee advises Council on matters referred to it by
Council and reviews and makes recommendations on development applications within any
Heritage Conservation Area (HCA) or Heritage Revitalization Development Permit. Staff is
recommending referral to the Heritage Committee.
The Heritage Committee can also be asked to comment on the development variance permit
application or Council may refer the variances to the Advisory Planning Commission for comment.
ALTERNATIVES
1. THAT Council request that the applicant of “Heritage Alteration Permit– 3274 Third Street
(2021-01-HAP)” amend their application to comply with permit guideline(s) _____ by
___________ (please identify requested changes to meet the guidelines) with the information
to be presented as part of the referral to the Heritage Committee.
2. THAT Council not refer the Heritage Alteration Permit(2021-02-HAP) and Variance Applications
(2021-11-DV) for 2714 Dunsmuir Avenue to the Heritage Committee for comment at this time
but request more information prior to referral.
3. THAT Council refer the Development Variance application – 2714 Dunsmuir Avenue (2021-11DV) to the Advisory Planning Commission for comment.
4. THAT Council grant the Heritage Alteration Permit (2021-02-HAP) and Development Variance
Permit (2021-11-DV) substantially in compliance with the attached draft permits.
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE
☐
☐
☐
☐

Quality Infrastructure Planning and Development
Comprehensive Community Planning
Healthy Community
Economic Development

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None.
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OPERATIONAL IMPLICATIONS
Processing of Heritage Alteration Permits and Development Variance Permits are part of the
regular services provided by the Development Services Department.
ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.

Design Rationale
Heritage Alteration Permit Guideline Checklist
Draft Heritage Alteration Permit and Schedules
Draft Development Variance Permit

CONCURRENCE
Courtney Simpson, Manager of Development Services
Respectfully submitted,

_______________________
Karin Albert
Senior Planner

_______________________________
Clayton Postings
Chief Administrative Officer
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T H E E D D IE
CUMBERLAND, BC

1

2

The Eddie

Cumberland, B.C.
07-23-2021

holo-blok + ACI for;
Postmark Development Co.
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We ha ve l o ved ever y m oment of d es ign i ng t his p roj ec t fo r y our
Vi ll a ge t o da te and h ope yo u ’ l l be p l eased w it h th e re su l ts .

A s we w i l l i l lu s t rate i n th i s rep o r t , t h e m ass i ng, mate ria l s, a nd
u rb an f orm were pri me c ons id erat i ons t hat were hea vi ly i n fl uen c ed
by Cu m berl and’ s p ast an d the v isi on fo r th e f u tu re . T he proj ec t
embod i es th e a ut he nt i c i ty a nd ru gged nes s th a t is sy nony m o us wit h
t he Vi l la ge.

T he p rop osed proj ec t prov id es 1 5 res i dent ia l u ni t s of m ix ed s izes
t o su p po r t a di ve rs e ra n ge of resi d ent s . Th e c omm erc i al spa ces
are st ra teg ic al l y desi gned to ac co mmo date s mal l l o cal bu si ness es
and e nha nce t he vi bra n c y of C u mberl and ’s ma in st re et.

T hi s repo rt i s d esi gned to tel l you th e sto r y of how the id ea of t he
Eddi e ca me t o be, how t he desi gn c elebrates the Vi l la ge’s ric h
i d enti t y, a nd how we i nten d to s u ppo r t t he co nti n ued grow t h of
Cu mberl and w hil e respo n di ng t o the heri tage v a lu es .

T he E ddi e i s a 4- sto rey mi xed use deve lo p men t l oc ated at 2 71 4
Du nsmui r Ave nu e. Th e s i te is zo ned V il l age C om merc ia l Mi xed U se
( VC MU -1) and i s par t o f t he Vi l l age’ s H erit age Ma na ge ment P l an.

P R E FA CE
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Eddi e was au th ent i c, ru gged,
h um bl e, an d ho ne st . Si mi l ar
t o C um berla nd, Ed di e
modes ty got hi s st ar t in t he
n a t u ral reso urc es in dus t r y.
W h i l e he w as not a co al
mi n er, E ddi e w orked hi s way
u p t o ev ent ual l y c reate Ki ngs
E ner gy Gro up . Ed di e wa s
al ways ph i l an th ro pi c a nd
com mu ni t y m in d ed. To th is
day, the co mpany he bui l t
rema i ns tru e to hi s va lu es .

T he E ddi e i s n am ed a f t er
Edwa rd Kin g (not to be
con f used wit h Ki ng E dwa rd ),
or “Edd i e” as hi s fri ends
c al l ed him . E ddi e w as
f rom t he sm al l t own of
Ll oy dmi n st er, Al ber ta a n d
l ove d the ou t do o r s. He w as
an av id sp or t s fan an d
enj oyed m ost of hi s ad u l t l i fe
l i vi n g o n h i s ac reage w i th his
wi fe.

What ’s i n a n a me?

We h o pe th i s pr o jec t wi l l tel l
h i s s to r y an d we b eli eve t h at
s t o r y r eso n a te s w ell w ith th e
V i lla ge of C u mbe rl an d .

T hi s proj ec t i s de di c at ed
t o Edd ie and h i s m emo r y.
I t em bod ies h i s pers onal i ty
and va l u es . I t i s au th ent i c,
ru gged, hu mb l e, a nd hon es t.
I t i s c om m u nit y or ie nted,
desi gn ed for l i fe o u td oors ,
and respec t fu l t owards t he
Vi ll a ge’s begin ni n gs.

I n Ja nu ar y of thi s year, Edd i e
pas se d away at the age o f
8 8 . He l ef t beh i nd 3 c hi l dren
- one of w h i ch w as named
D ar ren King. D arren i s o n e
of t he p ar t ne rs a t Pos t mar k
G roup - t he devel op ers o f th e
Eddi e. T hi s proj ec t co u ld not
h a ve been p os si bl e w i tho u t
eve r yth i ng E ddi e d id .
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T hi s inf l uen ce is w hat we’ ve
st il l obse r v ed to t hi s dat e
spec i f i cal ly on D un smu i r
Avenu e. O u r prop o sal ca rri es
for wa rd th ese i d eas as we
wi ll dem onstra te fu rt her
th rou ghou t th i s rep o r t.

We s ta r ted wi t h hi st or y.
W hat was C um berla nd a n d
how d id i t c ome to be what
i t is t oda y? T h ro ugh ou r
resea rc h, we obs erved a
st ron g i nfl u ence f ro m t he
coa l mi ni n g i ndu s t r y o f t he
l a te 18 00 s . Th is i nfl u enc e
c an be c h arac teri zed by l ong
pi tch ed roo f l i n es , v ar i ed
mas si n g, tim ber st ru c tu res,
wood t ex tu red fi ni sh i ng
mate ria l s, a nd a n ec lec ti c
mi x of c ol ou r s. M oreover,
fenestr ati o n i s provi d e d i n
a s tru c tu red a nd rhy t hm i c
fas hio n u s ing pu nc he d
wi ndows w i th mu nt i n and
gri l l e t rea tm ent s.

P r e ce de nt S t ud y
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SE C OND AV E NU E

DUNS M UI R AVE NU E

FU TU RE B IKE S H OP

F U T U RE CLINI C

LANE

F U T U RE RE STA UR A NT

PL A NTE RS WITH
INTEG R ATE D S E ATING

O U T D OO R PATIO A RE A

RE CE S SE D RES ID E NTIA L
E NTR ANC E WITH INTE G R ATE D
PL A NTING & B ICYCLE PA RKI NG

ACCE S S TO B A S E ME NT BI KE
A ME NIT Y A RE A

O U T D OO R PATIO A RE A

KL AUS MU LTI- PARK SYST E M

B ICYCLE PA RKING

GA RB AG E & RE CYCL ING

PA D -MOU NT T R A NSF O RME R

T he m ai n dri vi ng for ce b eh i nd
th e site desi gn of th e p roj ec t
i s t o p ro mo te a pedes t ri a n
fr i endl y, ac ce ss i bl e, v i bra n t,
and a ni mat ed hi s to ri c
downt own vi l la ge c ore
th rou gh t he u s e o f t ra ns par ent
sto re fro n ts , i n teri or pu b li c
cou r t ya rd s, w el l -l i t acces si bl e
wal k ways , an d set b ac k
facad es w h ic h a c t i vate
st ree t l evel a c ti vi ty. Thi s
l a ter featu re requi res a f ront
set bac k vari ance bu t w as a
su ggest i on by th e V il l age t ha t
th e pro pos al sa w va l ue i n
i nc orporat i ng.

S ite D e s i gn
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1 4 Section (East / West)
Building

PRO PE RT Y L IN E

E. RESI D EN TIA L ( 15 U NI TS)

D . BIC YCL E PARK ING

C. KL AUS M ULTI -PA RK SYSTEM

B. O PER ABL E FACAD E

A . O UTD O O R PATIO S PAC E

A

B

E

B
A

C
D

Vehi c ul ar tr af fi c i s d ive r t ed
fr om t he hi gh-pedestri an
area s by ac co mmo dat i ng al l
on- si te p arkin g f rom t he rea l
l a n e at the rea r of t he l ot. N o
vehi c le access i s prov id ed o f f
Du nsmui r. Pa rk i ng i s provi d ed
usi ng a mu l t i -pa rk en cl osed
parki ng lo t sys tem . T hi s
syste m mi ni mi zes th e foo tp r int
and i mp ac t o f park in g st al l s
w h i l e sti l l ac co mmo dat ing
th e requi si t e s ta l ls nee de d to
su pp or t t he resi de nt i al un i ts.
A va ri anc e is re qu ired for
th e com mer cia l un it s but t he
pro posa l stri kes a ba l ance
bet wee n the econo mi c
devel opm ent of lan d wit h in
th e param et ers of th e zoni n g
by la w.
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E A ST PROP E RT Y LI NE

1 6 Amenities + Components at Lane
Building

KL AUS MU LTI- PARK SY ST E M

PA D -MOU NT T R A NSF O RME R

B ICYCLE PARKING
CO URT YA RD A CCE S S

L A ND SC AP ING SC RE E N

GA RBAGE & RE C YCL ING
E NCLOSU RE

W ES T P ROP ERT Y L INE

17
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A recessed residential entrance oﬀ Second Street includes planters with integrated
seating, electric bicycle parking, and access to the internal courtyard patio space

T he b u il d ing i s o ri en ted on
th e Sout h and West pro per t y
l i nes to m axi m ize ac ce ss
to su nl i ght . T he bu il di n g
i s pu ll ed awa y a s m uc h as
pra c ti ca l f ro m i nt erio r l ot
l i nes to avo id i mpa c t s to
nei ghbo u ri n g pro per ti e s and
to max im ize a cc ess to l igh t
for al l .

19

I t w as im po r t ant t o t he desi gn
te a m to prov id e an ass et
back to t he c om m u ni t y. T his i s
provi ded th ro ugh a pede s tri a n
cou r t ya rd ac ces si bl e f rom
2 n d St ree t. Th i s co ur t ya rd
ser ves a s an a meni t y sp ace
for a com merc ia l sp ace
sl at ed t o be a res ta ura n t
and a l so ac t ivat es th e l ane
si de o f t h e devel opm ent . I t i s
i mp o r t ant f or th e d eve l opm en t
to engage o n al l t hree si d es
of t he p rop er t y t ha t are not
abut ti n g a not her l ot .

ACCES S TO SE CU RE D B I KE S TO R AG E

A M E NIT Y AR E A - E XE RCIS E ROO M

A M E NIT Y AR E A - BIK E WA S H

ACCES S TO CO URT YARD

O U TD O O R PATIO A RE A

E L E CTRIC BI CYC LE PA RKIN G

R ECE SSED RESI D EN TIA L ENTR A N CE

R ESID EN TIA L ( 1 5 UN ITS )

KL A US MU LTI- PA RK SYSTE M

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

J.

K.

20

Building Section (East / West)

PRO PE RT Y L IN E

A M E NIT Y AR E A - BIK E REPA IR

A.

H

A

B
C

G

J

D

K

E

F

P u b li c bi c yc l e pa rk i n g
i s prov ided adj ac ent t o
th e com mer cia l sp aces
of Du ns m ui r A ve nu e and
sh elt ered u nder th e cove red
entran ce to t he resi den c es o f f
2 n d St ree t.

Sh el t ered an d sec u re p ri v at e
bi cy cle pa rk i ng i s provi d ed
at th e ba sem ent l evel of the
devel opm ent w it h ame ni t y
spac es app rop ria te to t he
ou td oor pl aygro un d na tur e
of Cu m berl and. T h e b ic ycl e
parki ng wi l l be equ i pped
wi th c ha rg in g st ati on s
for res id ents . Th i s w orks
es pec i al l y well fu nc ti on al ly
by al l ow ing di r ty uses t o
be s eparat ed f rom cl ea n
resi dent i al us es.
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Perspective view from the corner of
Dunsmuir Ave & Second Street

A s sug ges ted f ro m th e
pre c ede nt s ec t i on o f ou r
repo r t, th e mas s an d form
i s heav il y i n fl uen c ed by t he
h i s to r y o f t he V i ll age. The
mai n m as s a t t he co rne r i s
represen tat ive o f hi stori c
coa l m in i ng s tr u c t ures by
empl oyi n g a l ong si ngle
sl oped for m t hat i s w ra pped
i n a w ood sh a ke -l oo ki n g
mat eria l. It al so pro vi de s
bal anc e to th e comp ell i n g
sl oped roof o f T he Bi g Store
h i s to ri c reso urc e ac ros s 2 n d
St reet . T he ma i n fa ca de
fac i ng D un sm uir t hen borrows
t he ver t i ca l vern a c u l ar f ou nd
i n many h is to ri c bu i l di n gs
w hi ch empl oyed v er ti cal woo d
si di n g.

Mas s in g & F orm
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South Elevation - Streetscape

A 4 Storey building mass, with maximum allowable site
coverage and ﬂoor area ratio.
The heaviest mass is on the corner of the intersection of
Dunsmuir Avenue and 2nd Street.

The building steps away from adjacent properties.

As the building moves away from this prominent corner,
it is set back above the main level to reduce massing,
and provide enhanced privacy to residents.

The setback also accommodates balconies to enhance
natural surveillance, and provides an amenity to
residents, while highlighting the mass timber structure
being utilized.
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West Elevation - Streetscape

T he m ai n s lo pi n g m ass i s boo ke nd e d o n th e
Eas t and Nor t h by a fl at ro of a rti c u l atio n
com mon i n mo dern day Cu m ber lan d. T hi s
va ri a ti on i n ro o fli n es h elp s to bre ak dow n t he
mas s o f t he p rop o sa l so th at it can cont ri bu te t o
t he va ried nat u re of C umb erl a nd ’s ma i n str eet
dev el opm e nt s. Moreover, t he vari ed si ngle
pi tc h a n d f lat r oof sol u ti on l en ds i t sel f t o t he
i n tegra ti on of s ol ar fea tu res wh en a pprop ri at e.

Por t s o f ent r y are cl ea r ly
i d en ti fi abl e, wel l l it, an d
publ i c f ac i ng. Loc kin g gate s
are u sed in or der to co ntro l
acc ess at s pec i fic tim es to t he
publ i c c ou r t ya rd.

CP TE D p r inc i p les are
empl oyed t hro ugh t he use
of nat u ral s u r veil l anc e at
both t he res i den tia l an d
com merc ia l l evel t hro u gh
pl ent y of fene st ratio n ,
tr an sp aren t v es t ib ul es , a mple
l i ght ing wi t hou t c ont ri but in g
to gl are or s hadow, an d
mul ti p le van tage p oi n ts t o t he
st ree t l evel .
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Recessed areas provide outdoor amenity + patio spaces along Dunsmuir Avenue

A s t he ma ssi n g pro gress es
away f ro m th e corn er, the
mas si ng i s brou ght ba ck
down to a pedes tri an
l ev el, spec i f i cal l y at
e nt rances , t o en ha nce th e
pedestr i an ex peri en ce a t a
pro po r t i on at el y res pec ta bl e
sca le. Rec ess ed p or ti o ns o f
t he facad e are p rovi ded as
amen i t y a rea s t hat ac ti v at e
t he st reet scap e.

T h e b uil d in g mas s resp ec t s
t he im por tan ce of t he
i n te rsec ti o n at t he co rne r
o f th e s ite wh i l e break in g
down as i t mov es away f rom
t he mai n in ter sec ti o n. T he
mas si ng c el ebrates t he c orner
i n the sam e wa y t he ex is ti ng
h o tel had do ne.
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Partial elevation along Dunsmuir Avenue

At t he in te ri o r l ot li n es, th e
pro posa l l i nes up w i th th e
ar ti c ul at i on o f adj a cen t
pro per ti es . T he pr opo sal
c arri es c orn i ce li n es of
adj ac ent stru c tu re s i nto
t he mas si ng o f th e Ed di e
and a l so emu l ates t he
ent rance fe a t ures of a dj acen t
com merc ia l devel o pment s .
T he p rop osa l i n te gr at es
repeti ti ve f enes trati on
pat ter ns an d uti l iz es m un ti n
sty l e detai l in g to res pec t t he
h i s to ri c cha rac t er of t he area.

Lar ge w i ndow openi n gs are
pro vi ded on to th e s tree t
at t he c omm erc i al and
resi dent i al l evel s . S ol i d
u nb roken w al l s are no t
pre s ent . Ro o f t op mec han ica l
equ i pment is hi dden by
screen s t hat c arr y t he
mas si ng exp ress i on o f t he
prin c i p al bu i l di ng i n an
u na ss umi n g w ay. Th e mas si n g
i s des i gned s o t hat roo f t op
acc ess i s provi ded w it hi n th e
ove ral l m ass an d not a s an
app end age w hi ch i s t ac ked
on .
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Perspective view from the corner of Dunsmuir Ave & Second Street
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T he m at eri a ls o f adj ac en t
st ru c tu res a re u sed as
i ns pi rat i on fo r t he ma teri al s
on th e n ew bui l di ng m ass es.
Horiz onta l c l addin g and
l a n guage i s rein fo rced al ong
th e deve l op men t w i th o ut
di sru pti n g exi s ti ng v iew s.
Mor eover, bri ght co lo u rs
ha ve bee n em pl oyed i n t he
ho ri zon tal woo d-l i ke si di ng t o
cont ri bu te t o C u mberl and’ s
ri c h an d col o ur fu l s tr eets ca pe .

Mat eria l s a re u sed t ha t
provi de v isua l i n terest to
by pas sers us ing cl a ddi n g
and s i di n g p reva l ent o n
dun sm uir and resp ec tf u l o f
th e hi s to ri c mat eri al s of t he
area . Bu i l di ng deta il s u ti lize
th e hi s to ri c al vern ac ul ar an d
c harac ter of the previ ou s
dun sm uir hot els bu t u ti l ize
new ma teri al s co m pat i bl e
wi th mo re s t ri ngen t c ode
requ i rem en ts. Thi s re i m agi n at i on o f t he t ra di t io nal
vern ac u l a r t hrou gh the u se of
new ma teri al s pro vi des for a
su st ai nab le so l u ti on t ha t i s
respec t f ul to t he d et ai l i ng i n
th e are a .
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West Elevation

F

South Elevation
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The r e sul t is au then ti c it y
w it h o ut r es o r ti n g to fake o r
i mit at i on e le me nts.

Vi sual in te res t i s c rea ted
t hro ugh t ex tu re ri c h
mat eria l s th at e mul at e t he
c har ac t eri s ti c s of tr adi t i onal
wood en c la ddi n g. O ri gi na l
mat eria l s a re u sed to i n fo rm
t he use o f ne w mat eri al s.
However, co mbu st ib le
c l ad di n g has been repl a ce d
wi t h n on- co mb u st ib l e c la ddin g
for co de reaso n .

E. FIBRE CEMENT PANEL

C. WOOD LOOK + VERTICAL
CEMENTITIOUS PANEL

A. WOOD LOOK + SHINGLE
CEMENTITIOUS PANEL

F. TEXTURED CEMENTITIOUS
PANEL

D. FIBRE CEMENT PANEL

B. WOOD LOOK + CHARRED
CEMENTITIOUS PANEL
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Village of Cumberland

11.2.2 HERITAGE ALTERATION PERMIT GUIDELINES
The guidelines for this Permit Area are presented in chart format below. Please complete the column
‘Application Content’ to identify how the development proposal meets each guideline. If a guideline is
considered “not applicable” please note N/A and include a brief reason why it doesn’t apply.
Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements

11.2.2
1.

Development Proposal

HCA#1 Heritage Village Commercial Core

General
a)

Retention of existing siting, roofline design, height,
and number of storeys of the affected building/
structure. If foundations require replacement,
siting and height may be reasonably altered.
Whenever possible, original forms, materials and
details should be uncovered/left in place and
preserved.

N/A – The project is a new build on
an existing site.

b)

Alterations shall not interfere with the relationship
between the upper and lower storeys.

N/A – The project is a new build on
an existing site.

c)

Retail/commercial street level appearance of a
building shall not be significantly altered from the
original.

N/A – The project is a new build on
an existing site. However, the
solution pulls the adjacent
retail/commercial street level
appearances into the new proposed
solution.

d)

Adaptive re-use of residential structures on
Dunsmuir Ave for commercial purposes is required,
provided renovations respect and do not
significantly alter the exterior character of the
residential building.

d)

New construction, especially proposed by chain
stores or fast food restaurants, are to conform to
the design objectives of the HCA1.

N/A – The project is a new build on
an existing site replacing an existing
hotel.
The development is not proposed
by a chain store or fast food
restaurant. However, the proposal
accomplishes the following:
1. Recognizes and enhances
the historic nature of the
Historic Village Commercial
Core through the use of
materials prevalent in the
area and architectural
features that complement

Please note that this checklist has been created for convenience. Some of the guideline
descriptions have been abbreviated. For the full guidelines, see the Official Community Plan,
Bylaw 990.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core
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Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements

11.2.2

Development Proposal

HCA#1 Heritage Village Commercial Core

2.

3.

4.

5.

surrounding development.
This includes carrying
horizontal features from
adjacent buildings.
Respects the history and
enhances the heritage
character and heritage
value of the HVCC through
subtle nods to the
architectural character of
the area through the used
of pitched massing and
traditional looking
materials.
Accommodates infill
development that is
consistent with the existing
heritage buildings and
enhances the heritage
character of the HVCC by
maintaining a commercial
street presence consistent
with Dunsmuir and
residential development
that uses the vernacular of
historic development in the
way fenestration and
materials are employed.
Support densification of the
surrounding residential
area by providing 15
additional units of various
sizes.
Promotes a pedestrian
friendly, accessible, vibrant,
and animated historic
downtown Village core
through the use of
transparent storefronts,
interior public courtyards,
and well lit accessible
walkways.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core

Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements

11.2.2
e)

2.

Page 3

Development Proposal

HCA#1 Heritage Village Commercial Core
Consolidation of properties into large parcels is
discouraged unless building design is sensitive to
the small scale shop frontages typical of the HCA.

N/A – there is no consolidation
occurring with the application.

Site Design
a)

As the social, cultural, historic, and economic heart
of the Village, the HCA requires design
consideration which extends beyond the buildings
to the site. New construction must meet the
parking standard in the Zoning Bylaw. On-site
parking is to be at the rear of the lot with access
from the lane.

On-site parking is achieved from
the rear lane at the rear of the lot
using a multi-park enclosed parking
lot system that minimizes the
footprint and impact of parking
stalls. Parking stalls meet the
minimum requirements for the
residential units but a variance is
required for the commercial uses.

b)

A non-buildable 1.5metre area, granted through a
Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW), along the rear lane is
required for the Village to maintain and provide
rear access, travel, and snow removal.

Development is set back from the
rear property line with the
exception of rear access for
garbage collection and the pad
mount transformer.

c)

No vehicle access off Dunsmuir Avenue.

The proposal has no vehicle access
off Dunsmuir

d)

Where a rear lane present, access shall be from the
lane.

e)

Site layout to consider locating buildings to
incorporate pedestrian courtyards, plazas, and
common gathering areas with coordinated site
furniture and lighting.

A pedestrian courtyard is provided
off the street with access to a
commercial unit slated to be a
restaurant. The courtyard will
contain site furniture and lighting.
Please refer to the renderings.

f)

Site design shall consider the preservation or
enhancement of natural site features.

There are no natural site features
to preserve. However, the proposal
responds to the natural grade of
the site and accommodates
accessibility along the existing
sidewalk to all commercial units
and the residential development.

g)

Site design shall maintain key view corridors to
open areas and surrounding landscape vistas.

The proposal maintains existing
view corridors to adjacent open
areas within the parameters of the
zone. The building is set back as
much as practical from the adjacent

Access is provided from the lane.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core

Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements

11.2.2
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Development Proposal

HCA#1 Heritage Village Commercial Core
neighbour to minimize impact while
maximizing allowable density.

h)

Site design and landscaping shall demonstrate the
principles of Crime Prevention through
Environmental Design (CPTED).

CPTED principles are employed
through the use of natural
surveillance at both the residential
and commercial level through
plenty of fenestration, transparent
vestibules, ample lighting without
contributing to glare or shadow,
and multiple vantage points to the
street level.
Ports of entry are clearly
identifiable, well lit, and public
facing. Locking gates are used in
order to control access at specific
times to the public courtyard.

3.

Landscaping
a)

Mature plantings that provide historic context and
character-defining elements, shall be taken into
consideration in site redevelopment and new
construction.

There is an absence of mature
plantings on the site that can be
retained. However, a public plaza
will integrate new plantings to
further enhance the pedestrian
experience.

b)

To maintain the existing open appearance, the
height of fences or solid hedges between the front
of the principal building and the front lot line shall
be limited.

No fences or solid hedges are
proposed.

c)

Where construction of a new fence is
contemplated, the fence or wall is encourage to be
of historic appearance (e.g., various styles of pickets
or stone walls)

No fences are contemplated.

d)

Landscaped areas shall be watered by an automatic
irrigation system, complete with an automated
‘smart’ controller.

No irrigation system is required or
proposed.

e)

Except where precedent exists for renovation of
historic landscapes or gardens, high water use turf,
sod, and lawn are prohibited.

No high water use turf, sod or lawn
are proposed.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core

Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements

11.2.2
f)

4.

5.
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Development Proposal

HCA#1 Heritage Village Commercial Core
Landscape planting shall minimize water
consumption through use of native and droughtresistant plants. Rainfall capture systems shall be
incorporated for irrigation where feasible.

Where plantings are proposed,
native and drought resistant plants
will be employed at.

Accessibility
a)

All new construction requires installation of
sidewalks along the frontage and, if on a corner lot,
along the adjacent side street to the rear lane.

The character of the existing
sidewalks is respected and access is
provided from those sidewalk
elevations into each access point.

b)

Accessibility features shall be integrated into the
design and identified on the site plans.

No additional accessibility features
are required given the zero lot line
development.

c)

Accessible travel routes shall be provided from
adjacent roadways and parking areas to the main
building entry and shall incorporate barrier-free
universal design principles.

The main entrance to the
residential lobby and each
commercial unit is provided from
the adjacent roadway and enclosed
at grade parking lot utilizing barrierfree principles.

d)

Accessible travel routes shall be of a hard, slipresistant surface with a minimum width per
requirements of the most current edition of the
British Columbia Building Code (BCBC).

e)

Accessible travel routes shall conform to the
requirements of the most current edition of
the BCBC.

Accessible routes provided on site
are a hard, slip-resistant surface
that comply with minimum width
requirements in the BC Building
Code. All other routes are public
domain sidewalks.
All travel routes provided on site
conform to the requirements of the
BC Building Code.

Building Form and Character
a)

Buildings shall be sited so that any adjacent
residential properties have visual privacy, as well as
protection from site illumination and noise.

b)

New buildings in the area shall give special consideration to the following:
i)

New buildings shall not be set back from the
street or side property lines unless there are
specific design reasons, such as the
development of a garden for seating, built
into the design. Parking is not permitted in

There are no adjacent residential
properties in the vicinity. However,
the main fenestration is outward
facing from units and is directed to
Dunsmuir and the adjacent street.
The building is set back above the
main level to reduce massing and
provide enhanced privacy to
residents. The setback also
accommodates balconies to

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core

Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements

11.2.2
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Development Proposal

HCA#1 Heritage Village Commercial Core
front of a building that is set back from the
street;

enhance natural surveillance and to
provide an amenity to residents,
while highlighting the mass timber
structure being utilized.

ii)

New buildings shall respect the design of
adjacent buildings. For example, new
construction can carry through a cornice line
in the new structure or repeat the window
pattern of an adjacent building;

The proposal carries cornice lines of
adjacent structures into the
massing and also emulates the
entrance features of adjacent
commercial developments. The
proposal integrates repetitive
fenestration patterns and utilizes
muntin style detailing to respect
the historic character of the area.

iii)

All new buildings shall have large window
openings onto the street. New buildings shall
not be constructed with solid unbroken walls
facing the street which appear uninteresting
and uninviting to pedestrians.

Large window openings are
provided on to the street at the
commercial and residential levels.
Solid unbroken walls are not
present.

c)

All buildings and expansions thereto, storage,
parking, and supply yards shall be designed to be
compatible with surrounding land uses and the
major roads fronting the property.

All storage and parking are
provided in a compatible manner at
the rear of the site to preserve the
pedestrian character of Dunsmuir.

d)

Rooftop mechanical equipment shall be hidden
behind screens or parapets designed as an integral
part of a building to conceal such equipment.

Rooftop mechanical equipment is
hidden by screens that carry the
massing expression of the principal
building in an unassuming way. The
massing is designed so that rooftop
access is provided within the
overall mass and not as an
appendage which is tacked on.

e)

Building massing shall respond to a human scale
with materials and details that are proportionate to
human height and provide visual interest at the
street and sidewalk level.

Building massing respects the
importance of the intersection at
the corner of the site while
breaking down as it moves away
from the main intersection. The
massing celebrates the corner in
the same way the existing hotel had
done. As the massing progresses
away from the corner, the massing
Is brought back down to a
pedestrian level, specifically at
entrances, to enhance the

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core

Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements

11.2.2
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Development Proposal

HCA#1 Heritage Village Commercial Core
pedestrian experience at a
proportionately respectable scale.
Materials are used that provide
visual interest to bypassers using
cladding and siding prevalent on
Dunsmuir and respectful of the
historic materials of the area.

6.

f)

The form and scale of new construction and
materials shall respect and complement the
adjacent structures. Building massing shall consider
the preservation or enhancement of view corridors
to open areas and mountain vistas.

g)

The original proportions of storefront elements
(i.e., windows, doors, entranceways, cornices, and
bulkheads) shall be retained or if necessary
reconstructed.

The materials of adjacent structures
is used as inspiration for the
materials on the new building
masses. Horizontal cladding and
language is reinforced along the
development without disrupting
existing views. The massing is
setback from the street level above
the commercial level to allow for
light penetration and to open up
view corridors above street level.
Building features are not being reconstructed. However, the tudor
style of the existing hotel is being
re-imagined using new materials
and retaining existing proportions
of the details.

Additions and Projections
a)

Additions to heritage buildings shall conform to the
massing of the existing structure. This is a core
principle in maintaining heritage character.

N/A – the building is a new
proposal and not an addition to a
heritage building.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core

Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements
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Development Proposal

HCA#1 Heritage Village Commercial Core
i)

Any new construction shall blend sensitively
where it joins with an older building;

N/A – the building is a new
proposal and not an addition to a
heritage building.

ii)

The visual impact of building additions shall
be minimized from adjoining streets;

N/A – the building is a new
proposal and not an addition to a
heritage building.

iii)

Additions to the front of historically intact
heritage building façades may not be
permitted, except where the proposed
addition replaces an existing addition or
where the addition is a porch;

N/A – the building is a new
proposal and not an addition to a
heritage building.

iv)

Architectural elements such as front porches,
verandahs and bay windows shall be retained
and, where possible, restored to their
original design.

N/A – the building is a new
proposal and not an addition to a
heritage building.

Sustainable Building - Existing Buildings within the Heritage Conservation Area
a)

b)

c)

Materials: Retain existing building envelope
materials as possible, including siding. Design and
install rain screen sidings with care, as they have
the potential to introduce life cycle considerations
and may impair heritage character through the
removal of original material.

N/A – the building is not an existing
building.

Windows and Doors: For historic buildings, every
reasonable attempt shall be made to repair original
window sashes and doors, or to replace
inappropriate later additions with replicas of the
originals. Thermal efficiency may be achieved
through the repair and maintenance of existing
wooden windows. Wood-framed storm windows
will also aid with thermal efficiency and sound
abatement. Replacement of originals windows shall
only be undertaken as a final resort in cases of
extreme deterioration.

N/A – the building is not an existing
building.

Mechanical Systems: Inefficient mechanical
systems are one of the main reasons why existing
buildings are poor thermal performers. Consider
installing energy-efficient appliances when possible.

N/A – the building is not an existing
building.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core

Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements
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8.
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Development Proposal

HCA#1 Heritage Village Commercial Core

d)

Insulation: Introduce extra insulation, especially in
attic spaces. Consider the use of weather-stripping
and other draft- proofing measures.

N/A – the building is not an existing
building.

e)

Improve the performance of heritage and existing
buildings, including by reference to the Vancouver
Heritage Foundation’s Old Buildings: Your Green
Guide to Heritage Conservation available at
www.vancouverheritagefoundation.org

N/A – the building is not an existing
building.

Sustainable Building - New Buildings within the Heritage Conservation Area
a)

Building design should include passive heating,
lighting and cooling design features.

The building utilizes operable
windows and provides plenty of
fresh air to residential suites to
augment passive heating and
cooling. Substantial fenestration is
provided, particularly on the South
and West facades, which provide
ample natural lighting.

b)

Landscaping and building design should consider
the incorporation of natural daylight and seasonal
shade needs.

Cantilevered balconies help to
shade fenestration in the summer
months and minimize heat gain
while still maximizing access to
daylight in all seasons through the
provision of significant fenestration.

c)

Building orientation should, where practical, be
designed to optimize the benefits of solar
orientation.

The building is oriented on the
south and west property lines to
maximize access to sunlight. The
building is pulled away as much as
practical from interior lot lines to
avoid impacts to neighbouring
properties and to maximize access
to light for all.

d)

Building design should incorporate solar ready
features.

The building design possesses flat
roofs which lend themselves to the
integration of solar features.
Moreover, the primary pitch on the
site is directed west which would
see the greatest amount of
afternoon intense sunlight.

e)

Sheltered and secure bicycle parking shall be
provided to a level that is consistent with the
proposed use.

Sheltered and secure bicycle
parking is provided at the basement
level of the development with

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core

Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements
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Development Proposal

HCA#1 Heritage Village Commercial Core
amenity spaces appropriate to the
use. Access is provided from the
exterior to separate the interface
between clean and possibly dirty
uses.

9.

f)

Electric vehicle plug-ins should be provided for new
developments.

Electrical plug-ins are not possible
using the parking solution
proposed. The parking solution was
chosen to minimize the at grade
impacts of a large parking lot and
the sustainable impact of this
solution is much better than
conventional parking solutions.

g)

All buildings shall be designed and engineered to be
solar ready.

The building design possesses
additional roof capacity for solar
ready features. The electrical
systems are designed to integrate
this technology if and when
desired. The structural design will
allow a reserve 0.5kPa (10psf)
design load on all unoccupied roofs,
for provision of future solar panel
arrays.

h)

Adaptive reuse of buildings and on-site materials is
encouraged, where permitted within the BC
Building Code and under relevant legislation.

Existing materials are combustible
in nature and un-salvageable in
their current state.

Architectural Detailing
a)

Design proposals for heritage buildings shall be examined to determine what original
architectural details remain and may be rehabilitated. The historic character of heritage
buildings is dependent on a variety of architectural details. It is recognized that:

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core

Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements
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Development Proposal

HCA#1 Heritage Village Commercial Core
i)

In some cases, certain features have been
lost or obscured by many years of
weathering, inappropriate renovation or lack
of maintenance;

ii)

Not every detail of every building may be
feasibly restored, but surviving features shall
be retained and repaired. Inappropriate later
additions shall be removed or replaced.

The existing structure was in a state
of disrepair, weathering, and are
inappropriate for refurbishment.
The existing tudor style of the
Cumberland hotel is ironically out
of context with the rest of
Dunsmuir. However, the proposal
reimagines those tudor features
and draws inspiration from the
original hotel on the site which was
much more in line with the other
developments on Dunsmuir.

b)

Inappropriate new architectural details will not be
permitted.

Inappropriate and new architecture
details are not proposed. The
details are consistent with adjacent
developments and are inspired by
the historical character of the area.

c)

Building details shall be compatible with the date
the building was constructed or, where appropriate,
a historically defensible later dates, and shall be
based on documentary evidence.

Building details utilize the historical
vernacular and character of the
previous Dunsmuir hotels but
utilize new materials compatible
with more stringent code
requirements. This re-imagination
of the traditional vernacular
through the use of new materials
provides for a sustainable solution
that is respectful to the detailing in
the area.

d)

Fake or imitation "heritage looking" elements such
as sunburst windows or “gingerbread” woodwork
shall not be applied to the façades of buildings if
they were not a part of the original building.

Fake and imitation elements were
avoided. However, the elements
were re-interpreted using new
materials so that the development
is a genuine representation of the
time it was built with sincere nods
to the character of the area.

e)

Awnings are recommended, where appropriate.
The awning or canopy shall be well set back from
the curb.

Covered entries are provided at the
principal entrances to commercial
units and to the residential lobby.
Awnings can be provided if
requested by the village with the

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core

Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements

11.2.2
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provision of an encroachment
agreement over the sidewalk.

f)

10.

Awning and canopy dimensions shall be as follows:
i)

2.8metres minimum height from ground level
to bottom of awning;

Awnings can be provided if
requested by the village with the
provision of an encroachment
agreement over the sidewalk at this
dimension.

ii)

1.8metres maximum projection from
building;

Awnings can be provided if
requested by the village with the
provision of an encroachment
agreement over the sidewalk at this
dimension.

iii)

45degree awning or canopy angle;

Awnings can be provided if
requested by the village with the
provision of an encroachment
agreement over the sidewalk at this
dimension.

iv)

1.8metres maximum frame height.

Awnings can be provided if
requested by the village with the
provision of an encroachment
agreement over the sidewalk at this
dimension.

Materials
a)

Original materials shall be maintained in order to
ensure visual continuity. Any new materials used
shall respect both the style and the date of the
individual building.

Original materials are used to
inform the use of new materials.
Combustible cladding has been
replaced with non-combustible
cladding for code reason. However,
the look of the materials is
respectful to the style of existing
buildings in the area.

b)

Original materials shall be left in place, or exposed
when intact.

Original materials are not
incorporated in the proposal at this
time. When demolition occurs, the
team will look to preserve any
features for integration into the
interior design where code
restrictions and performance
considerations are not impacted.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core

Heritage Alteration Permit Requirements
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c)

All materials used in alterations or additions shall
be sympathetic in appearance to the original
structure.

N/A the building is not an alteration
or addition.

d)

Original wood siding and trim shall be repaired,
painted and maintained to a generally acceptable
standard. This is both a sound restoration and
environmental practice. If replacement is
necessary. In these cases, the original
configuration, assembly and appearance of wooden
elements shall be duplicated.

N/A the existing structure is stucco
and cannot be preserved. Woodenlooking cladding is used in a noncombustible application for code
reasons.

e)

Recommended Exterior Materials:
i)

Low profile horizontal drop or bevel siding,
where appropriate

Non-combustible low profile
horizontal sizing is used on the
residential floors.

ii)

Wood shingles, where appropriate

Non-combustible wood shinglelooking cladding is used to wrap the
main massing element.

iii)

Sandstone and good quality brick, where
appropriate

Masonry materials are not
contemplated for the project at this
time.

iv)

Appropriately designed stucco as a cladding
material, where appropriate

v)

The use of tile as a decorative entryway and
façade material is encouraged. Tile shall be
limited to small decorative areas. Tiles shall
be relatively small, 152.0millimetres or less
square, and solid in colour

Stucco is not being proposed
because the envelope is using a
true rainscreen PERSSIST system.
The entry areas in front of the
commercial units and the
residential lobby will tile features to
enhance those portals.

Windows and Doors
a)

b)

Several of the early Cumberland buildings originally
had double-hung or casement wooden sash
windows and wooden doors. Every attempt shall
be made to repair original windows or to replace
inappropriate later additions with replicas of the
originals).

Operable double hung windows are
contemplated for the residential
portion of the building.

Metal Frame Windows and Curtain Walls are
acceptable if there is clear demonstration of scale,
material, colour and pattern sensitively integrating
with the surrounding context.

Metal frame and curtain walls
windows are proposed with muntin
detailing that contribute to the
scale of the fenestration.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core
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c)

Vinyl window systems are not permitted.

Vinyl windows are not permitted

d)

If the original windows have been removed,
restoration shall be considered.

N/A – original windows cannot be
preserved.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core
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12.

e)

Windows that are blocked up in whole or in part
shall be opened and properly reglazed.

N/A – windows are not blocked up

f)

Window openings that have been changed in size
shall be returned to their original dimensions and
appropriate window sash reconstructed.

N/A – the project is new
construction.

g)

Where possible, original window and door
hardware shall be conserved and reused.

N/A – the project is new
construction.

Colour
The project utilizes key highlights of
colour as is prevalent among
existing buildings in the area. A
relatively neutral colour palette is
utilized throughout the remainder
of the building and the mass timber
structure – a nod to the use of
wood in the area – is left unfinished
to enhance the relationship with
the wooden architecture of the
area.

Interior Features
While these guidelines do not apply to the interior of
buildings, owners, or designates, are encouraged to
restore or retain historic interiors in a manner that is
complementary to exterior façades

14.
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The choice of a colour scheme for a building shall be made
on the basis of what is most appropriate for the individual
building and also what colours may be compatible with
adjacent buildings. Respect for nearby buildings will help
to give a unified appearance within the Heritage
Conservation Area

13.
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During demolition, portions of the
building that can be retained are
intended to be re-installed on the
interior of the building.

Lighting
a)

All site lighting installations shall be fully shielded
(full cut-off).

The proposal uses fully shielded
fixtures for site lighting.

b)

Light shall be shielded such that the lamp itself or
the lamp image is not directly visible outside the
property perimeter.

The proposal will comply with this
requirement.

c)

Security and other lighting shall be placed so as not
to shine directly into residential properties or to
reduce the separation effectiveness of any
landscaped buffer.

The proposal will comply with this
requirement.

d)

Exterior building lighting shall generally be
concealed in soffits or other similar architectural
features, where feasible.

The proposal will comply with this
requirement.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core
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e)

Lamp poles and luminaries used for site area
lighting shall be complementary to the form and
character of adjacent sites and Village Streetlighting
standards.

f)

There shall be sufficient on-site illumination for
pedestrian/vehicle safety.

g)

Adhering to the principles of Crime Prevention
through Environmental Design Principles (CPTED),
lighting for pedestrian pathways, building entrances
and parking areas shall be designed at a human
scale (i.e., low level bollards) and address
pedestrian safety, in a historically sensitive manner.

N/A - Lamp poles and luminaires
are not contemplated.
The proposal will comply with this
requirement at the rear enclosed
parking lot and the public
courtyard.
All lighting in the courtyard and at
the enclosed parking lot will be
specified to be sensitive to the
human scale.

Signage (Subject to compliance with Village’s Zoning Bylaw sign regulations)
a)

The following sign types are recommended for use
in the HCA designated area:
i)

Projecting hanging signs: These signs project
out from a building at a 90°angle and
generally hang over the sidewalk. Projecting
hanging signs shall hang no less than
3.0metres above the sidewalk surface and
shall be constructed of wood or metal and be
painted, enameled or carved by sandblasting.
(Permission from the Village is required to
construct a sign encroaching on public
property).

Signs will be provided during the
tenant fitout phase and can be
hung from the principal building
with agreement from the Village on
an encroachment over the
sidewalk.

ii)

Fascia signs: Fascia signs shall be installed
over the main entry of a building. They shall
be constructed of wood and painted.
Installation of backlit plastic fascia signs is
prohibited.

The primary sign for the residential
portion of the building is a fascia
sign adjacent to the lobby and
visible from the primary
intersection. The sign will be
constructed of wood, painted, and
gently lit under the covered entry.

iii)

Painted window signs: These signs are
painted on the inside of windows. They shall
be simple in design and painted in gold leaf
or with drop shadows.

N/A – these signs may occur during
the fitup.

iv)

Painted wall signs: Historically, businesses in
Cumberland painted signs on the exterior

N/A – these signs may occur during
the fitup.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core
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walls of their buildings. Painted wall signs
can be effective although caution shall be
taken to avoid large garish brightly coloured
wall signs that would be out of place in
Cumberland.
v)

16.

Canopy or awning signs: The valances of
canopies and awnings are often used for
signage. Generally, the sign message shall be
confined to the valance area of the awning or
canopy although logos may be placed on the
angled surface of the awning or canopy.

N/A – these signs may occur during
the fitup.

b)

No signs shall be equipped with flashing, oscillating
or moving lights or beacons.

The proposal has none of these
features.

c)

Sign illumination for new signs shall be exterior,
from the front and downcast. Internally illuminated
signs may include halo lighting or the direct back
lighting, only for individual letters and logos

Halo lighting for individual letters
and logos is contemplated for the
main sign to the residential
development.

d)

No signs shall be permitted on a roof.

e)

The following materials are recommended for signage:

The proposal has no roof based
signs.

i)

Painted or sandblasted wood;

The specifications of the signs are
being confirmed but will comply
with the recommendations.

ii)

Painted or enameled metal;

The specifications of the signs are
being confirmed but will comply
with the recommendations.

iii)

Neon (appropriately designed in a period
style);

iv)

Painted signs on fabric canopies or awnings.

Neon signs are not contemplated
for any of the future developments.
The specifications of the signs are
being confirmed but will comply
with the recommendations.

Access, Parking and Amenity Areas
a)

Ensure the safe, efficient, convenient, and
functional movement of multiple modes of
transportation with priority given to alternate
modes of transportation, including public transit,
bicycles, and pedestrians.

The site fronts Dunsmuir so all of
the public transit routes travelling
on that thoroughfare are available
to the site. The site has substantial
private bicycle parking and
provisions for public bicycle
parking.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core
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b)

Promote the safety and mobility of through traffic
by minimizing the number of access and egress
points.

c)

Parking areas shall clearly identify pedestrian
circulation areas, preferably with different paving
and landscaping treatment.

d)

Parking areas shall be surfaced with a paving
treatment (including: pervious paving, gravel with
binders to minimize dust, cellular paving and
concrete unit pavers).

Parking areas are replaced with
more sustainable enclosed parking
lot systems (multi-park system).

e)

Owners are encouraged to use permeable surface
treatments for roadways, parking areas and other
surfaced areas within a development.

Roadways are almost entirely
eliminated on the site due to the
parking system selected.

f)

Building entrances shall be prominent and clearly
visible from access driveways, Dunsmuir Avenue or
visitor/customer parking areas.

Building entrances are prominent
and clearly visible from Dunsmuir
Avenue and 2nd Street. A single
point of access is provided from the
enclosed parking lot to the
pedestrian courtyard which serves
access to the residential and
commercial parts of the
development.

There is only one vehicular access
to and from the site.
Drive aisles are minimised through
a multi-park system further
enhancing safety. Pedestrian
circulation is easily discernable.

HCA#1 Historic Village Commercial Core
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All developments must provide adequate garbage
and recycling facilities located at the rear of
buildings.

Garbage and recycling facilities are
located at the rear of the building.

Stormwater
A stormwater management plan shall be required
as prepared by a registered professional engineer
that has as its goal the maintenance of postdevelopment flows equivalent to those of predevelopment flow patterns and volumes over the
entire wet weather season.

A stormwater management plan is
provided.

b)

Stormwater management shall follow source
control (on-site) principles and practices and
minimize the use of conventional pipe and pond
techniques, and avoid direct discharges to streams
and other water-bodies.

A stormwater management plan
follows these principles and
practices.

c)

Stormwater management shall take advantage of
on-site opportunities to recycle water to absorbent
soils.

a)

18.
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Soil Erosion and Sediment Control
A Sediment and Erosion Control Plan shall be prepared by
a registered profession for the construction and
operational phases of the development.

A sediment and erosion control
plan is provided.

Corporation of the
Village of Cumberland
2021-02-HAP

TO:

Postmark Group

AGENT: Roddy Handa

OF:

8337 – 165 Street NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T5R 2R5

This Heritage Alteration Permit 2021-02-HAP is issued subject to compliance with all of the bylaws
of the Village of Cumberland applicable thereto, except as supplemented by this Heritage
Alteration Permit, for the purposes of constructing a four-storey mixed use building with
commercial units on the ground floor and residential units above.
1.

This Heritage Alteration Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Village of
Cumberland described below, and any and all buildings, structures and other development
thereon:
Legal Description:
PID:
Civic Address:

Lot 1, Block 6, District Lot 21, Nelson District, Plan 522
002-422-239
2714 Dunsmuir Avenue, Cumberland, BC

and
Legal Description:
PID:
Civic Address:
2.

The West ½ of Lot 2, Block 6, District Lot 21, Nelson District Plan 522
002-422-255
2714 Dunsmuir Avenue, Cumberland, BC

The property be developed substantially in accordance with the following terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit:
a. The siting and design of the buildings will be as per the site plan and drawings attached
to this Permit as Schedule A - Site Plan and Renderings.
b. The colours and materials of the buildings will be as per Schedule B – Colours and
Materials.
c. Landscaping will be as per Schedule C – Landscape Plan.
d. Stormwater management on the site shall maintain post-development flows equivalent
to those of pre-development flow patterns and volumes over the entire wet weather
season.
Required before Building Permit is approved:
e. Details on how the buildings will be made solar-ready.
f. Lighting detail showing all lighting to be fully-shielded (full cut-off) and providing
sufficient illumination for pedestrian and vehicle safety.
Page 7

g. Details of any signage (if available at the time) including dimensions and any projection.
h. Registration of a 1.5metre wide Statutory-Right-of-Way (SRW) along the rear lane for
the purposes of enabling the Village, in the future, to construct and maintain a lane of
sufficient width to provide improved rear access, travel, and snow removal.
i.

Provision of two electric bicycle/scooter plug-ins associated with a bicycle/scooter
parking space.

j.

Payment of cash-in-lieu of parking provisions as per the Zoning Bylaw requirements.

k. Payment of applicable Development Cost Charges.
l. Final Stormwater Management Plan
3.

Security
To be determined upon submission of landscape plan.

4.

Expiry
Subject to the terms of the Permit, if the Applicant of this Heritage Alteration Permit does
not substantially start any construction with respect to which the Permit was issued within
2 years after the date it is issued, the Heritage Alteration Permit lapses.

5.

Timing and Sequencing of Development
None.

6.

List of Reports or Plans attached as Schedules
a) Schedule A – Site Plan and Renderings
b) Schedule B – Colours and Materials
c) Schedule C – Landscape Plan

7.

Contaminated Sites Regulation (choose one of the following as applicable)
This Permit is issued pursuant to the requirements of the Environmental Management
Act, whereby the Applicant has completed a “Site Declaration” for the subject property.
OR
This Permit is issued pursuant to the requirements of the Environmental Management
Act, whereby the Regional Manager of the applicable Ministry has received a “Site Profile”
for the subject property and has issued a clearance to proceed to the Village on (insert
date).

8.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

CERTIFIED as the HERITAGE ALTERATION PERMIT approved for issuance by resolution of the
Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cumberland on ______ 2021.
_____________________________
Corporate Officer
Page 8
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HEIGHT TO STAIR / ELEVATOR SHAFT PARAPET = 16.4m

PROPOSED FRONT SETBACK = 2.150m FOR 60% OF THE BUILDING FACADE
PROPOSED SIDE SETBACK = 0m
PROPOSED REAR SETBACK = 4.5m (OPTION A - AS SHOWN)
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d) Despite the above, the maximum height may be exceeded for the following,
provided that portions of, or projections from, buildings must not exceed
18.0metres (59.0feet):
vi) apartment elevator shafts; and
vii) stair and hose towers

7. Principal Buildings and Structures
Minimum Front Setback - 0m
Maximum Front Setback - 1m for a minimum of 75% of the building facade
Minimum Rear Setback - 4.5m
Minimum Side Setback - 0m
Minimum Side Exterior Setback - 0m
Maximum Side Exterior Setback - 1.0m for a minimum of 75% of the building facade
Maximum Height - 15.0m

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:
684 m2 = 68%

6. Lot Coverage - Maximum 75%

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO = 1818 m2 / 1005 m2
F.A.R. = 1.8

9.4 VCMU-1—Village Core Commercial Mixed-Use Zone
1. Principal Uses - Mixed use building
4. Density - Floor area ratio 2.0

PROPOSED NUMBER OF SECURED PARKING STALLS = 40 STALLS
PROPOSED NUMBER OF UNSECURED PARKING STALLS = 8 STALLS

Secured/Controlled - 1.5/Dwelling Unit = 23 Stalls
Unsecured/Uncontrolled - 0.5/Dwelling Unit = 8 Stalls

6.4 Required Number of Bicycle Parking Stalls

PROPOSED NUMBER OF PARKING STALLS = 14 STALLS

6.3 Required Number of Vehicular Parking Stalls
Apartment - 15 dwelling units
Min Vehicular 0.9/Dwelling Unit = 13.5 stalls
Min Visitor 0.1/Dwelling Unit = 1.5 stalls

Zone - VCMU-1 Village Commercial Mixed Use

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA = 1818 m2

MAIN FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA = 489 m2
SECOND FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA = 443 m2
THIRD FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA = 443 m2
FOURTH FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA = 443 m2

Municipal Address - 2714 Dunsmuir Avenue
Legal Address - Lot 1, Block 6, DL 21, Plan VIP522
Site Area = 1005 m2

Zoning Bylaw Review
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Schedule C: Landscape Plan
To be submitted and attached to final permit
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2021-11 DV
TO:

Postmark Group

AGENT: Roddy Handa

OF:

8337 – 165 Street NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T5R 2R5

This Development Variance Permit (2021-11-DV) is issued subject to compliance with all of the
bylaws of the Village of Cumberland applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or
supplemented by this Permit for the purposes of varying the rear setback of the building and
reducing the parking requirement.
1.

2.

3.

This Development Variance Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Village of
Cumberland described below, and the proposed four storey building thereon:
Legal Description:
PID:
Civic Address:

Lot 1, Block 6, District Lot 21, Nelson District, Plan 522
002-422-239
2714 Dunsmuir Avenue, Cumberland, BC

and
Legal Description:
PID:
Civic Address:

The West ½ of Lot 2, Block 6, District Lot 21, Nelson District Plan 522
002-422-255
2714 Dunsmuir Avenue, Cumberland, BC

The land described herein shall be developed substantially in accordance with the following
terms and conditions and provisions of this Permit. Zoning Bylaw No. 1027, 2016 is varied
as follows:
Part 6

Parking requirements are reduced to _____ spaces.

Section 9.4

The minimum rear setback of 4.5m is varied to 1.5 m.

Security
None.

4.

Expiry
Subject to the terms of the Permit, if the Applicant of this Development Variance Permit does
not substantially start any construction with respect to which the Permit was issued within
2 years after the date it is issued, the Permit lapses.

5.

Timing and Sequencing of Development
None.
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6.

List of Reports or Plans attached as Schedules
Schedule A: Building and Site Plan

7.

Contaminated Sites Regulation (choose one of the following as applicable)
This Permit is issued pursuant to the requirements of the Environmental Management
Act, whereby the Applicant has completed a “Site Disclosure Statement” for the subject
property.
OR
This Permit is issued pursuant to the requirements of the Environmental Management
Act, whereby the Regional Manager of the applicable Ministry has received a “Site Profile”
for the subject property and has issued a clearance to proceed to the Village on (insert date).

8.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

CERTIFIED as the DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT approved and issued by resolution of the
Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cumberland on ______, 2021.

Corporate Officer
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Schedule A: Site Plan
Site plan showing a 1.5 m setback to be attached
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MEMO
ADVISORY PLANNING
COMMISSION
REPORT DATE:
9/8/2021
MEETING DATE: 9/16/2021
File No. 2021-17-DV/Maryport Avenue 2719
TO:

Advisory Planning Commission

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Request for Comment on Development Variance Permit Application – 2719
Maryport Avenue

Council has referred an application at the above noted property to the Advisory Planning
Commission review and comment. The applicant is requesting to vary the front setback, side
setback and projection into required setback of an existing principal dwelling to allow for the
building to be raised by 0.6 metres (2 feet). These variances would allow the applicant to make a
full-height basement to accommodate a secondary suite. The dwelling was built prior to the
current setback regulations, and a setback variance is required for the dwelling to be lifted.
The attached staff report to Council includes detailed background and analysis of the application.
Pursuant to Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 999, the Commission is requested to provide
a recommendation to Council stating the following:
•
•
•

approval, with stated reasons, or;
approval subject to various conditions, with conditions stated, or;
denial with stated reasons.

ATTACHMENTS
1.

September 7thth, 2021 Council Report

Respectfully submitted,

_______________________
Meleana Searle
Planner
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COUNCIL
REPORT
REPORT DATE:
8/11/2021
MEETING DATE: 9/7/2021
TO:

Mayor and Councillors

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Development Variance Permit, 2719 Maryport Avenue – Referral to APC

FILE NO.:
PID:

2021-12-DV
000-734-730

FOLIO NO.:

516 00055.000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 10, Block 5, DL 21, Plan VIP522
CIVIC ADDRESSES:
2719 Maryport Avenue
OCP DESIGNATION:
DPA 6 - Residential Infill
ZONE:
R1-A Infill Residential Zone
Zoning Regulation
Requested Variance
FRONT SETBACK 3.0m (9.8ft)
2.0m (6.6ft)
SIDE SETBACK : 1.5m (4.9ft)
1.09m (3.6ft)
PROJECTION INTO REQUIRED
0.6m (2.0ft)
0.82m (2.7ft)
SETBACK:
RECOMMENDATION
i.

THAT Council receive “Development Variance Permit, 2719 Maryport Avenue.”

ii.

THAT Council refer the application (2021-12-DV) for a Development Variance Permit on the
property described as Lot 10, Block 5, DL 21, Plan VIP522 (2719 Maryport Avenue) to the
Advisory Planning Commission for comment.

PURPOSE
The Village has received an application for a development variance permit to vary the front
setback, side setback and projection into required setback of an existing principal dwelling to allow
for the building to be raised by 0.6 metres (2 feet). These variances would allow the applicant to
make a full-height basement to accommodate a secondary suite. The dwelling was built prior to
the current setback regulations, and a setback variance is required for the dwelling to be lifted.
The purpose of this report is to seek a referral to the Advisory Planning Commission.
COUNCIL DIRECTION
None.
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BACKGROUND
The existing principal dwelling on the property was built in approximately 1901, prior to current
setback regulations. The dwelling is set back 2.0 metres from the front property line where a 3.0
metre is now required and it is set back 1.09 metres from the east side property line where 1.5
metres is now required. Additionally, there is masonry for a chimney that projects 0.82 metres into
the east side setback. As per Zoning Bylaw No. 1027, 2016, architectural or functional structures
such as a chimney may project into a setback no more than 0.6 metres.
Currently the dwelling is two storeys with a 1.8 (6 ft) metre basement. The applicant wishes to
raise the dwelling to create a 2.4 metre (8ft) basement to be accommodate a secondary suite.
Pursuant to the Local Government Act, where a structure does not conform to current setbacks
but was built before the setback regulations were adopted, it can be maintained, extended or
altered as long as the non-conformity is not exaggerated. By raising the dwelling the applicant
would be adding to the surface area of the exterior walls within the setback area, so this particular
alteration is not allowed by the dwelling’s non-conforming status and a development variance
permit is required.
The height of the dwelling from average natural grade to the roof peak is currently 9.15 metres.
The R-1A Zone permits a height maximum of 10 metres. The applicant proposes to increase the
height to the maximum permitted.
The lot coverage would not be affected by the proposed variance. The addition of a secondary
suite to the principal dwelling will require an additional on-site parking space which would be
addressed at time of building permit.
Discussion
Land use justification
Best practices for evaluating development variance permit applications typically look for an
acceptable land use justification such as:
i.
ii.
iii.

the ability to use or develop the property is unreasonably constrained or hindered by
having to comply with the bylaw requirement;
there is a net benefit to the community or immediate area that would be achieved
through the variance approval; or,
the proposed variance would allow for more efficient and effective use and
development of the subject property.

For the proposed variance, the development of a secondary suite is hindered by the historic
setbacks that do not conform to the current Zoning Bylaw. Secondary suites are encouraged in the
R1A zone as a way to add residential density in close proximity to the Village Core.
Impacts of the Variance
Where a land use justification for a proposed variance has been demonstrated, the application
should then be evaluated based upon the impact(s) (positive or negative) of the variance.
Impact(s) may be classified into the following three general categories:

Page 2 of 5

i.

ii.

iii.

Aesthetic impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
streetscape, the views from adjacent properties, compatibility with neighbourhood
design standards, etc.
Functional impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
function of the property for the permitted uses and the potential impact of the
variance on the function of adjacent properties, or road right-of-ways.
Environmental impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
long term sustainability of the natural environment or the direct impact on a
specific feature of the natural environment.

This dwelling and the adjacent dwelling at 2721 Maryport appear to have originally been copies of
each other and remain similar in appearance today. The dwelling at 2721 Maryport received a
setback variance and was raised in 2020 to accommodate a full height basement. Raising the
subject dwelling as proposed will result in a height an appearance consistent with the
neighbouring property. The function of the dwelling will be improved as it will be able to
accommodate a secondary suite in the basement. Negative impacts on privacy or access for the
adjacent property are expected to be minimal.
Referrals
Council may refer the application to the Advisory Planning Commission for a recommendation.
Citizen/Public Consultation
Pursuant to the requirements of the Village of Cumberland Development Procedures and Fees
Bylaw No. 1073, 2018:
1.

The applicant has placed the required sign on site.

2.

Village staff prepared a notice of Council consideration of a Development Variance Permit
which was mailed to owners and occupants of properties within 75.0 metres on August 12,
2021, meeting the Bylaw minimum of 10 days before Council considers the application.

At the time of this report, staff has received feedback from one resident in response to the mailout or on-site sign (Attachment 2 – Public Feedback).
ALTERNATIVES
1. THAT Council approve the application (2021-12-DV) for a Development Variance Permit on
the property described as Lot 10, Block 5, DL 21, Plan VIP522 (2719 Maryport Avenue) and
advise staff to prepare the permit.
2. THAT Council deny the application (2021-12-DV) for a Development Variance Permit on the
property described as Lot 10, Block 5, DL 21, Plan VIP522 (2719 Maryport Avenue).
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE
☐
☐

Healthy Community
Quality Infrastructure Planning and Development
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☐
☐

Comprehensive Community Planning
Economic Development

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None.
OPERATIONAL IMPLICATIONS
The review of development permit applications is part of the services provided by the Planning
Department.
ATTACHMENTS
1. Site plan
2. Public Feedback
CONCURRENCE
Courtney Simpson, Manager of Development Services CS
Respectfully submitted,

____________________
Meleana Searle
Planner

____________________
Clayton Postings
Chief Administrative Officer
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Attachment 1 – Site plan

Proposed front setback variance

Proposed east side setback

Proposed projection into
required setback variance
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Meleana Searle
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

August 20, 2021 7:46 AM
Planning
Re development permit for 2719 maryport

HELLO ,I am a direct neighbor of this property and absolutely say NO to this variance,the lot is very small and the houses
just keep getting bigger and bigger and now the people on the other side of me are wanting to do the some thing,then
they put heat pumps on the outside of the houses,the houses are bigger and closer to my house and we now get to hear
the continuous whine and rumble of the heat pumps 24 hours a day,does the cumberland village EVER say no to
anything ,I'm so disappointed by the lack of foresight and disregard for the neighbors,this is the 2nd house in one year
doing the same thing beside me and now the house on my right is planning to do the same thing,demolish the
house,and put in a 3 story monolith.

1

MEMO
ADVISORY PLANNING
COMMISSION
REPORT DATE:
8/16/2021
MEETING DATE: 9/16/2021
File No. 2021-08-DV/Dunsmuir Ave 2814
TO:

Advisory Planning Commission

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Request for Comment on Development Variance Permit Application – 2814
Dunsmuir Avenue

Council has referred an application to vary the front and rear setbacks for a principal dwelling at
the above noted property to the Advisory Planning Commission review and comment.
The attached staff report to Council includes detailed background and analysis of the application.
In addition to the information in that staff report, it is also noted that if the variance is approved,
the neighbours to the east of the subject property (2818 Dunsmuir Avenue) will be gaining a larger
setback along the shared property line. The existing lot configuration classifies the shared property
line as a side setback which requires a 1.5 metre setback. The proposed lot will see the side
setback change to a rear setback which requires a 4.5 metre setback. Even with the rear setback
varied to 3.51 metres, the setback is greater than if the property were to remain as is.
Pursuant to Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 999, the Commission is requested to provide
a recommendation to Council stating the following:
•
•
•

approval, with stated reasons, or;
approval subject to various conditions, with conditions stated, or;
denial with stated reasons.

ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.

August 9th, 2021 Council Report
Public Submissions

Respectfully submitted,

_______________________
Meleana Searle
Planner
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COUNCIL
REPORT
REPORT DATE:
7/29/2021
MEETING DATE: 8/9/2021
TO:

Mayor and Councillors

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Development Variance Permit, 2814 Dunsmuir Avenue – Referral to APC

FILE NO.:

2021-08-DV

PID:

000-312-134

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 1, Block 27, DL 21, Plan VIP522C (Proposed lot B

CIVIC ADDRESSES:

2814 Dunsmuir Avenue (Proposed lot B will have Sixth Street
address)

OCP DESIGNATION:

DPA 6 - Residential Infill

ZONE:

R1-A Infill Residential Zone
Zoning Regulation
REAR SETBACK : 4.5m (14.8ft)
FRONT SETBACK: 3.0m (9.8ft)

FOLIO NO.:

516 00368.000

Requested Variance
3.51m (11.52ft)
2.00m (6.56ft)

RECOMMENDATION
i.

THAT Council receive “Development Variance Permit, 2814 Dunsmuir Avenue.”

ii.

THAT Council refer the application (2021-08-DV) for a Development Variance Permit on the
property described as Lot 1, Block 27, DL 21, Plan VIP522C (2814 Dunsmuir Avenue) to the
Advisory Planning Commission

PURPOSE
The Village has received an application for a development variance permit to vary the rear and
front setback of a new principal dwelling on a proposed lot. The property is currently under active
subdivision and is proposed to become two lots. The purpose of this report is to seek a referral to
the Advisory Planning Commission for comment.
PREVIOUS COUNCIL DIRECTION
None.
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BACKGROUND
The subject property is currently under active subdivision, with an existing small dwelling on
proposed lot A. The applicant is proposing to move a dwelling onto proposed lot B and renovate
the structure to increase the size of the building footprint (Attachment 1 – Proposed Plan of
Subdivision). The property is zoned R-1A which requires principal buildings to have a minimum
rear setback of 4.5m (14.8ft) and a minimum front setback of 3.0m (9.8ft). The applicant seeks to
vary the rear setback to 3.51m (11.52ft) and the front setback to a minimum of 2.0m (6.56ft). The
proposed structure covers 38% of proposed lot B, which in under the permitted 40%.
Discussion
Land use justification
Best practices for evaluating development variance permit applications typically look for an
acceptable land use justification such as:
i.
ii.
iii.

the ability to use or develop the property is unreasonably constrained or hindered by
having to comply with the bylaw requirement;
there is a net benefit to the community or immediate area that would be achieved
through the variance approval; or,
the proposed variance would allow for more efficient and effective use and
development of the subject property.

For the proposed variance, allowing a reduced front and rear setback will permit the applicant to
move on an existing dwelling on to the proposed lot and add a front entrance/mud room.
Impacts of the Variance
Where a land use justification for a proposed variance has been demonstrated, the application
should then be evaluated based upon the impact(s) (positive or negative) of the variance.
Impact(s) may be classified into the following three general categories:
i.

ii.

iii.

Aesthetic impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
streetscape, the views from adjacent properties, compatibility with neighbourhood
design standards, etc.
Functional impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
function of the property for the permitted uses and the potential impact of the
variance on the function of adjacent properties, or road right-of-ways.
Environmental impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
long term sustainability of the natural environment or the direct impact on a
specific feature of the natural environment.

Staff do not identify any negative impacts to the aesthetics, function or environment as a result of
this proposed variance. Use of a moved on building contributes to diversion of construction waste
from the landfill. Parking is provided via a 3metre wide driveway off of Sixth Street, which is
proposed to accommodate two vehicles parked tandem. As no other dwellings currently front
onto this block of Sixth Street between Penrith Avenue and Dunsmuir Avenue, a reduced front
setback is not anticipated to negatively impact form and character aesthetics of the streetscape.
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Referrals
Council may refer the application to the Advisory Planning Commission for a recommendation.
Citizen/Public Consultation
Pursuant to the requirements of the Village of Cumberland Development Procedures and Fees
Bylaw No. 1073, 2018:
1. The applicant has placed the required sign on site.
2. Village staff prepared a notice of Council consideration of a Development Variance Permit
which was mailed to owners and occupants of properties within 75.0 metres on June 29,
2021, meeting the Bylaw minimum of 10 days before Council considers the application.
3. At the time of this report staff have not received any public feedback.
ALTERNATIVES
1. THAT Council approve the application (2021-08-DV) for a Development Variance Permit on
the property described as Lot 1, Block 27, DL 21, Plan VIP522C (2814 Dunsmuir Avenue)
and advise staff to issue the permit.
2. THAT Council deny the application (2021-08-DV) for a Development Variance Permit on the
property described as Lot 1, Block 27, DL 21, Plan VIP522C (2814 Dunsmuir Avenue).
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE
☐
☐
☒
☐

Healthy Community
Quality Infrastructure Planning and Development
Comprehensive Community Planning
Economic Development

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None.
OPERATIONAL IMPLICATIONS
The review of development permit applications is part of the services provided by the Planning
Department.
ATTACHMENTS
1. Proposed Plan of Subdivision
2. Proposed Lot B Site Plan

Page 3 of 6

CONCURRENCE
Courtney Simpson, Manager of Development Services CS
Respectfully submitted,

____________________
Meleana Searle
Planner

____________________
Clayton Postings
Chief Administrative Officer
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Attachment 1 – Proposed Plan of Subdivision

Garage removed May 2020
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Attachment 2 - Proposed Lot B Site Plan

Requested front variance

Requested rear variance
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Meleana Searle
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

August 4, 2021 8:51 AM
Planning
File 3360/2418 Dunsmuir Ave/2021-08-DV

I am writing to oppose this variant. I am a resident at 2822 Dunsmuir Ave this has been a family home for over 80
years. The four homes on this block were built in 1901 and are a part of Cumberland heritage they are all the same
design I was born and raised in Cumberland and have been proud to call it my home town. Cumberland has always had
a sense of originality with its mix of eclectic homes. I feel Cumberland is starting to lose this feeling. I always believed
the hopes and dreams of council have been to keep its historic character. I believe no thought was given to the families
in these surrounding homes invading our privacy. The thoughts of another supersize home with multiple dwelling will
increase traffic in this already congested area. The park being one of the most well used parks in comox valley has
traffic concerns trucks and campers racing by and forgetting there is a park with vulnerable children playing. I am
praying this variant will be given more thought to the true “Cumberland vision” and keep with the quaint home town
feeling that Cumberland is famous for. Let’s all try to remember this is a village and not turn it into another
characterless area.
Respectfully submitted
2822 Dunsmuir Ave
Sent from my iPhone

1

Meleana Searle
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Meleana Searle
August 9, 2021 3:07 PM
Meleana Searle
FW: 2814 Dunsmuir

-----Original Message----From:
>
Sent: August 8, 2021 5:50 PM
To: Leslie Baird <mayor.baird@cumberland.ca>; Vickey Brown <councillor.brown@cumberland.ca>; Jesse Ketler
<councillor.ketler@cumberland.ca>; Gwyn Sproule <councillor.sproule@cumberland.ca>; Sean Sullivan
<Councillor.sullivan@cumberland.ca>; Village of Cumberland <info@cumberland.ca>
Subject: 2814 Dunsmuir
Dear respected members of council and Mayor,
I am writing in regards to 2814 Dunsmuir Ave DVP that is on the agenda Monday August 9th 2021.
The sign for this DVP has just been put up this past week. We live two blocks away, and just noticed it.
I am opposed to allowing any variances approvals to this developer/land owner. They have the opportunity of working
with a blank slate on lot B and aren’t really providing a lot of details of what they are putting on the lot. It’s indicated:
“The applicant is proposing to move a dwelling onto proposed lot B and renovate the structure to increase the size of
the building footprint (Attachment 1 – Proposed Plan of Subdivision).” Move what dwelling into that site? Is it two
levels? Three levels? Is two units the way to rent out? One level family home? How much parking should be provided?
Are they moving the house from lot A over to lot B, raising it for two dwellings, then building another two story rental
unit on lot A requiring MORE variances? Ask currently lot A has NO parking at all. Today there is a large camper on the
side property and two cars parked on the grass.
The drawing is what is being proposed on lot B, next to the alley on sixth street. But then the choices that council has
been given is:
1. THAT Council approve the application (2021-08-DV) for a Development Variance Permit on the property described as
Lot 1, Block 27, DL 21, Plan VIP522C (2814 Dunsmuir Avenue) and advise staff to issue the permit.
2. THAT Council deny the application (2021-08-DV) for a Development Variance Permit on the property described as Lot
1, Block 27, DL 21, Plan VIP522C (2814 Dunsmuir Avenue).
Is Lot 1, Block 27, DL 21, Plan VIP522C the Lot A or the Lot B?
I don’t feel that a lot of information is being shared here. If you have the answers, I’d love to hear them. But as it stands,
this is really clear to me what is being proposed.
When working with a blank slate, work within the guidelines. You bought either the empty lot B , the house on Lot A or
both and should have done your research first. You should work within the current restrictions set in place to build
something that suits the neighbourhood. It’s no wonder long term residents keep moving away (as the neighbours next
door to this VERY site) no one wants this next door to them. No one wants to go from one household to now potentially
4 households next to them.

Maryport Ave
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MEMO
ADVISORY PLANNING
COMMISSION
REPORT DATE:
9/7/2021
MEETING DATE: 9/16/2021
File No. 2021-07-DV/Bolton Ave 3400
TO:

Advisory Planning Commission

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Request for Comment on Development Variance Permit Application – 3400
Bolton Avenue

Council has referred an application to vary the maximum height of a retaining wall at the rear
property line from 1.2 metres to 1.5 metres at the above noted property to the Advisory Planning
Commission review and comment.
The attached staff report to Council includes detailed background and analysis of the application.
In addition to the information in that staff report, it is also noted that the property owners of 3400
Bolton have submitted a detailed letter with additional information relevant to the application.
Pursuant to Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 999, the Commission is requested to provide
a recommendation to Council stating the following:
•
•
•

approval, with stated reasons, or;
approval subject to various conditions, with conditions stated, or;
denial with stated reasons.

ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.

June 28th, 2021 Council Report
Letter submitted by property owner August 30, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

_______________________
Meleana Searle
Planner

Page 1 of 1

COUNCIL
REPORT
REPORT DATE:
6/21/2021
MEETING DATE: 6/28/2021
File No. 3220 - 3400 Bolton Street
TO:

Mayor and Councillors

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Development Variance Permit, 3400 Bolton Street – Referral to APC

FILE:
PID:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
CIVIC ADDRESSES:
ZONE:

2021-07-DV
030-981-310
Lot 4, DL 24, Plan EPP95109
3400 Bolton Street
MU-1 – Mixed Use Residential
Zoning Regulation
i) a retaining wall may be higher
than 1.2metres (3.9feet)
4.4 FENCES,
measured from grade, where
SCREENING AND RETAINING
the existing grade of the subject
WALLS :
lot is lower than the abutting
lot.

FOLIO NO.:

516 00394.303

Requested Variance
Allow a 1.5 metre (4.9 foot)
retaining wall on a lot higher
than the abutting lot.

RECOMMENDATION
i.

THAT Council receive the report “Development Variance Permit, 3400 Bolton Street”.

ii.

THAT Council refer the application (2021-07-DV) for the property legally described as Lot 4,
DL 24, Plan EPP95109 (3400 Bolton Street) to the Advisory Planning Commission for a
recommendation.

PURPOSE
The Village has received an application for a development variance permit to bring an existing over
height retaining wall, on a lot higher than the abutting lot, into compliance with Zoning Bylaw
1027, 2016. The purpose of this report is to request a referral to the Advisory Planning
Commission.
PREVIOUS COUNCIL DIRECTION
None.
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BACKGROUND
This application is the result of bylaw enforcement. A building permit is required for retaining walls
greater than 1.2 metres (3.9 feet) in height. A building permit application was not submitted for
this retaining wall. As the existing retaining wall is higher than permitted by the zoning bylaw, a
development variance permit must be obtained before a building permit can be issued, or the wall
must be reduced in height.
This retaining wall continues along the rear property line of two adjacent properties (3396 and
3392 Bolton Street) (see Attachment 1 – Site Plan and Attachment 2 – Images of Retaining Wall
and Fence). The Village recently received development variance permit applications for the
continuation of the wall on these properties as well. Additionally, the Village has received
development variance permit applications for existing over-height retaining walls on five other
properties in Coal Valley Estates, eight properties in total.
Zoning Bylaw No. 1027, 2016 includes the following regulation for retaining wall height:
4.4 Fences, Screening and Retaining Walls
g) Landscape walls on all Residential lots, except those required as a condition of subdivision
approval or development permit, must not exceed a height of 1.2metres (3.9feet) measured
from finished grade on the lower side, except that:
i) a retaining wall may be higher than 1.2metres (3.9feet) measured from grade, where the
existing grade of the subject lot is lower than the abutting lot. The combined height of a
fence on a top of a retaining wall at the lot line must not exceed 2.0metres (6.5feet),
measured from the grade of the abutting higher lot.
The existing 1.5 metre (4.9 foot) retaining wall was erected along the north-eastern edge of the
subject property to reduce the slope to create a level backyard. A 1.8 metre (6 foot) fence was
then placed on top of the wall. There are two lower lots adjacent to the wall, both on Solport
Street. Because the subject property has a higher grade than the abutting lots, a retaining wall is
not permitted be higher than 1.2 metres (3.9 feet).
The applicant seeks to vary the height of the retaining wall to a maximum height of 1.5 metres.
The applicant provided a geotechnical report that outlines recommendations for construction (see
Attachment 4 – Geotechnical Report). If this variance is approved by Council, the fence on top of
the retaining wall would be in compliance with Zoning Bylaw 1027, 2016, as long as it does not
exceed 6.5 metres from the grade of the abutting higher lot. Note that the geotechnical report
does not include all information required such as a design drawing for the entire length of the wall
including where it intersects with the lower wall at the north property line. This design drawing is
needed to attach to the development variance permit, if issued. An updated report has been
requested. Further information from the Engineer will also be needed for a building permit
application including reports of field review during construction.
There are a number of alternative approaches to addressing a sloped yard including designing a
split-level home with a walk-out basement at the lower, natural grade or using a series of tiered
retaining walls. Zoning Bylaw No. 1027, 2016 allows for landscape walls, no higher than 1.2 metres
(3.9 feet), to be spaced at a minimum of 1:1 (sections must be at least as far apart as they are
high) height to horizontal separation ratio for reinforced walls. Unreinforced walls must have a
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height to horizontal separation ratio a minimum of 1:2 (sections must be at lease twice as far apart
as they are high).
Discussion
Best practices for evaluating development variance permit applications typically look for an
acceptable land use justification; such as:
i.
ii.
iii.

the ability to use or develop the property is unreasonably constrained or hindered by
having to comply with the bylaw requirement;
there is a net benefit to the community or immediate area that would be achieved
through the variance approval; or,
the proposed variance would allow for more efficient and effective use and
development of the subject property.

For the proposed variance, the applicant states that the higher retaining wall allows for a more
effective use of the property as it allows for a level yard.
Where a land use justification for a proposed variance has been demonstrated, the application
should then be evaluated based upon the impact(s) (positive or negative) of the variance.
Impact(s) may be classified into the following three general categories:
i.

ii.

iii.

Aesthetic impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
streetscape, the views from adjacent properties, compatibility with neighbourhood
design standards, etc.
Functional impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
function of the property for the permitted uses and the potential impact of the
variance on the function of adjacent properties, or road right-of-ways.
Environmental impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
long term sustainability of the natural environment or the direct impact on a
specific feature of the natural environment.

For the proposed variance, any potential impact on drainage will be addressed through the
building permit application. There is an aesthetic impact for neighbours who share a property line
with the retaining wall as it allows for the fence on top of the wall to be higher than the rear
fences on their properties. If the retaining wall was lowered to meet the height requirement of 1.2
metres, the aesthetic impact would be reduced. Input from neighbours is important to
understanding the aesthetic impact, and review by the APC will assist in evaluating this impact
compared to the benefit of allowing for a level yard.
Public Consultation
Pursuant to the requirements of the Village of Cumberland Development Procedures and Fees
Bylaw No. 1073, 2018:
1.

The applicant has placed the required sign on site.

2.

Village staff prepared a notice of Council consideration of a Development Variance Permit
which was mailed to owners and occupants of properties within 75.0 metres on June 2,
2021, meeting the Bylaw minimum of 10 days before Council considers the application.
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At the time of this report, staff have received feedback from two residents in response to the mailout (see Attachment 3– Public Feedback).
REFERRALS
Further to section 5.1(d) of the Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 999, 2014, Council may
refer this application to the APC for their comments.
ALTERNATIVES
1. THAT Council not refer the application to the Advisory Planning Commission and direct
staff to prepare and issue the development variance permit.
2. THAT Council not refer the application to the Advisory Planning Commission and deny the
development variance permit.
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE
☐
☐
☒
☐

Healthy Community
Quality Infrastructure Planning and Development
Comprehensive Community Planning
Economic Development

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None.
OPERATIONAL IMPLICATIONS
The review and processing of development variance permit applications is part of the services
provided by Development Services.
ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.

Site Plan
Images of retaining wall and fence
Public Feedback
Geotechnical Report

CONCURRENCE
Courtney Simpson, Manager of Development Services
Respectfully submitted,

____________________
Meleana Searle
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Planner

____________________
Clayton Postings
Chief Administrative Officer
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Attachment 1 – Site Plan

Location of
retaining wall and
fence.
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Attachment 2 – Images of retaining wall and fence

Retaining wall during construction – before yard fill.
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Retaining wall with fence – view from north east

Retaining wall with fence – view from
south east corner

View of lower Solport Street backyard
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Attachment 4 - Public Feedback
Received June 8, 2021
Hi there,
We received a notice in the mail today about a variance for a fence on a retaining wall. I
take no issue with the variance as it is a factor of the way the levels were laid out by Wacor
originally. I'm emailing to provide the following comments:
- Please ensure that this variance application process is applied equally across all sites in
the area. If one property must apply, then all others in a similar situation should also be
required to apply.
- I sincerely hope this is factored into further phases and Wacor is held to account for the
poor layout and depth of services they put into these phases.
Thank you,
______________ (2525 Kendal Ave)
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Received June 10, 2021
Thank you for your letter. I live at 2537 Kendal Avenue and this large house looms over my
lot. I am not sure but I was informed that services for homes on this circle were installed at
6 feet deep but should have been at 9 feet. The houses therefore had to be built higher
than originally planned. This house is directly across from my living room. It fills up my
picture window. I see the people who live there through their windows and they are visible
outside on their balcony. I’m sure that they didn’t plan it that way. Nor is the contractor to
blame as he did not put in services. In any case, this may impact the value of my house
when I want to sell. My yard is not the private place I would want. All my friends and family
react with OMG! when they see my altered view.
The fence was another big disappointment for me. This wall of wood is very long and I lost
a lot of the view I had of the mountains due to its height. I had no idea that this huge house
and tall fence was in the works when I purchased my house. I know that many people who
live on Solport were appalled when they saw the house going up . A single story would
have made more sense . In any case I have no control over these things.
It is odd to me that the owner of the lot on Bolton did not apply for a variance before
installing the fence. It would have made more sense to check the rules and regulations
before building. Instead of building it and asking for permission afterward. I can say that I
would prefer it if this fence was lower. Even a half meter would make a big difference for
me. I would see pretty much the same amount of the house but it would restore a bit of my
view. A barrier of trees would be preferable. Trees that keep their foliage in winter.
So if it were up to me, I could compromise and ask that the fence be lowered by 1/2 meter.
It could easily join the fence behind the house at 2533 Kendal Avenue.
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Attachment 4 - Engineer's report

Ken Woods P.Eng.

2351 Barbara Road, Courtenay, B.C. V9J 1L9
250-897-8584 kenwoodspengfaigmail.com

May 6,2021
project: Concrete Block Retaining Wall
lot Address: 3400 Bolton Street, Cumberland, B.C.
legal:

Lot 4, District Lot 24, Nelson District, Plan EPP95109

PID:

030-981-310

Roll:

00394.303

Attn:

Adam Knickle
Knickle and Grant

5109 Willis Way
Courtenay, 8.C., VSJ 1L7
250-218-9187

Phone:

DescrlBt!on_oiPraBertY:

The property at 3400 Bolton Street is a developed lot with a newly constructed residence.
The property has a downslope from Bolton Street to the back property line. The downslope continues

to the northeast giving 3400 Bolton Street a higher elevation than those adjoining properties.
A gravity wall using interlocking concrete blocks is constructed inside the rear property line to retain fill
within the property to create a low slope, useable back yard.
Final grading of the property is designed to match the final height of the interlocking block walls.

Block Wall - Back Prooertv Une:

The interlocking concrete block retaining wall on the back property line extends from the southeast
corner to the north corner. This block wall is adjacent to 2 properties with common rear property

boundaries. From the north comer the block wall turns approximately 90 degrees westward following a
rising slope, reducing the height of the block wall. The wall terminates on this section when the ground
elevation meets the top of the block wall.
Follow construction recommendations while constructing the interlocking concrete block watl.

The elevation rise requires staggered interlocking blocks up to 2 courses high. All aspects of wall
construction are important, including compacted base preparation, drainage, geogrid installation if
required, batter, staggered interlock, free draining structural fill, reinforced soil zone, and compaction.
(see drawing)

Interlocking Concrete Block Retaining Wall, 3400 Bolton Street, Cumberland, B.C.

Construction - Interiocking Concrete Block Retaining Wajl:

Ground Preparation:

A static gravity wall must iean into the slope to prevent horizontal movement due to rotation. A

compacted base, drainage from behind the wall, and a stable backfill will help prevent horizontal
movement due to translation.

A concrete block retaining wall will be constructed on the back property line, to create a flat yard, and
retain compacted soils and structural fill within the lot. The block wall structure must be entirely inside
the property lines of 3400 Bolton Street.
The interlocking concrete blocks used are the prefabricated interlocking blocks of 60" long x 30" x 30"
dimensions.

Prior to placing of the concrete blocks, the ground will be prepared by removal of remaining organic
material down to suitable original ground, where a base of compacted crushed stone is recommended.

The crushed stone will-allow seepage of ground water throughout the length of the block wall as no
storm drain system is available for collection of the ground water flows.

The compacted structural fill will be the leveling base for block wall construction. The structural fill will
be well graded crushed gravels and compacted with a suitable compactor. The base for the blocks must
be In a straight line, level, returns at approximately 90 degrees, and will have a batter allowing the
concrete blocks to lean into the slope, or offset as the block design allows, creating a stable gravity wall
(see drawing).

Stad<ing_QfinterlockJng Blocks:

Place the first (bottom) row of blocks with the batter leaning Into the slope, or where the block design
allows a suitable offset, begin with a level first row preparing for a second row offset Into the slope.

Keep the blocks closely abutted, in a straight line, at a consistent batter. Precise placement of the first
course of blocks will make placement of the subsequent courses more efficient.
Start the first row with a full block turned 90 degrees into the property, this allows an interlock of the
second course of blocks.

The placement of the blocks should not encroach on the adjoining property.

The second and subsequent rows of blocks will be staggered to allow the overlap of the interlocking
feature of the blocks. Using the staggered overlapping interlock, will increase the stability of the block
wall. Use the offset to create a positive batter into the backfill. The top row is recommended to use
blocks with a flat top.

Where the Block wall has more than 2 courses of blocks in height, a biaxial Geogrid material of suitable

width is to be used between the 1" row and 2nd row, the 2°d row and 3'd row of blocks. Biaxial Geogrjd
wilt transfer tensive forces over a larger area to improve stability against horizontal movement.
Blocks placed at 90 degrees should follow the above recommendation for ground preparation, batter,
Geogrid, backfill, and drainage.
Backfill:

Avoid backfill with a clay and silt content.

Interlocking Concrete Block Retaining Wall, 3400 Bolton Street, Cumberland, B.C.

Place a free draining rock, or drain rock, at the bottom of the first course of blocks. Drainpipe is of no
use in this situation as no storm water drain is available. Level placement of the blocks, leveling base
material and draining rock is designed for even dispersal of ground water along the length of the block
wall.

Directly behind the block wall backfill with a structural fill which Is free draining. Where the geogrid, if
required, extends into the excavated area use reinforced soils, or structural fill where required,

compacted over the geogrid (see drawing). Compact the fill material for stability and to avoid settling of
the fill, creating a depression at the surface. Final grade is with soils for lawn or landscaping, with a
down slope to the top of the blocks.

Drainage:

Preventing water build-up behind the concrete block wall will reduce horizontal hydraulic pressure
against the wall.

In this case drainage pipe is of no use as there is no storm drain available to disperse collected ground
water. Place drain rock at the base of the block wall to aid dispersal of ground water along the length of
the block wall. As stated, materials chosen aid the even dispersal of ground water along the length of
the block wall.

To prevent water retention, do not backfill the block wall with fill which has a day and slit content. Use a
stable free draining structural fill directly behind the block wall. The permeable structural fill will aid in
the flow of water vertically and reduce hydraulic pressures behind the block wall. The remainder of the

fill into the property can be a reinforced soil or structural fill compacted over the Geogrid. Structural fill
should be used where required, then compacted in a manner suitable for the circumstance.
Rainwater collected by the roof drain system of the house is directed to the storm sewer at the front of

the house. Perimeter drains collect ground water at the base of the house foundation and that ground
water directed into the storm sewer.

Bolton Street has curb and gutter and a storm water system to direct rainwater and snow melt flows on
Bolton Street away from the property.
There is no septic system adding additional ground water to this lot.
Er.oslon control;

The ground above the block wall wiif be lawn and landscaping.
Landscaping and appropriate drainage on the adjoining properties is expected in a residential setting,
although that is the neighbours responsibility.
Driveways and Parking:

No top loading of the block wall from driveways or parked vehicles.
Services and Utilities:

Services and utilities for the house are located at the front of the house and are not disturbed by the
block retaining wall.
Site Plan:

See attached drawings.

Interlocking Concrete Block Retaining Wall, 3400 Bolton Street, Cumberland, B.C.

Conclusion:

The concrete block retaining wall constructed on the property identified as 3400 Bolton Street, Lot 4, is
satisfactory for the intended use if the recommendations presented herein are followed.

Geotechnical Assurance and Quality Assurance:

The 2018 B.C. Building Code requires Geotechnicat Assurance by an engineer to provide review of
geotechnical components, and to provide and take responsibility of field reviews during the construction
of gravity retaining walls.

Limitations:

a) The recommendations and scope of this report are based upon the data provided by visual
inspections of the site that did not include subsurface investigations.

b) The recommendations provided are provided based upon the conditions presented during the
visual inspection and are consistent with general engineering practices.
c) No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

d) Due to geological variation and randomness of soil formations, no guarantee of soil conditions is
made or implied, away from the areas inspected during the site visit. Conditions of subgrades
and soils are known only at sites inspected and when exposed. If other conditions or soils

become known during further construction or unanticipated conditions become evident, the

recommendations may be altered or modified in writing by the undersigned engineer.
Acknowledgements

This report has been completed by Ken Woods, P. Eng.. a Professional Engineer in good standing
with Engineers and Geoscientists of B.C. I acknowledge that this report may be requested by the

building inspector at the Village of Cumberland prior to the issuance of building permits. Building
officials and approving officers may rely on this report for the application of building permits. The
report has been prepared for, and at the expense of, the client and have not acted on behalf of
the Village of Curnberland

way.

Yours truly

Ken Woods, P. Eng

Interlocking Concrete Block Retaining Wall, 3400 Bolton Street, Cumberland, B.C.

Interlocking Concrete Block Retaining Wall:

3400 Bolton Street

'i'tEftwu^lE 6«»\>E
'TSPSOIL

COt^C. ^U3CKS

Fif^isrteo (Sewg

i0 SOU-

SMK.

U^&sospe »^s&ic
t-l&feUNfr B»i>

'C«^Nfi££ l^o.

5/6BD21

608001191 jpg

https://m9)l.goog[e.com/m9it/u/0/ffinbox/QgrcJHsHsJGnJxFvFHricQtxvMbgpmnn!FzB?projeclor=1&messagePartfd=0.1

1/1

0 HUB
SECONDARY PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY GROUP mSURANCE PLAN

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
INSUREU'S NAMES: MEMBERS of the following PARTICIPATING ASSOCIATIONS,
Association of Prufessiunat Eaginccrs and Geoscicatists of Alberts (APEGA)^ Engineers and
Geosctenrlsts of Brirish Columbia: Association of Professtonal Engineers and Geoscfentfsts of
Saskatclxewan (A1*EGS); Engineers Geosuientists Manituba; Exiguieers and GeuscieDtists New

Brunswick; Enginfers Nuva Scotia; Northwest Territories and Nynavut Association of Protessionat

Engineers and Geoscientists (NAPEG), Engineers PEI; Engineers Yukon; Protesiilonal Engineers
and Gcoscicntists Ncwfuundlacd »nd Labrador (PEGNL); Professional Geoscientists Ontario
(PRO); Aasodatiun of Professional Ccusdentists of Nuva Scotia (APGNS); Ordrc des geolugnes du
Quebtc (OGQ)
The msurance conu'acl will oiily cn\er claims rejioited to the INSURER during tiie policy period and for aay
circiuiistanix, dispute or controversy, which were unknown before subscription to the present Group Insurance Plan.
This ceitificate ii issued for int«rmati«n purpyscii of-tly and the hofdcr shoufd refer to ihc master pylicy. WL- suggest

that you cai'efally read the master policy in its entirety- to fanuliarize yourself with your rights and obligations aiid the
details of Lovcfage. Please nutc the master policy hiis a certain number of limitations and exclusions restricting
coverage.

INSURANCE COMPANl'

XL SPECLALTl' INSURANCE CO.MI>A>'Y
IOU King Street West, Suiic 3020. Toronto (Onario) MSX ICC

BRQKEB

HUB INTFRN'iTIONAI ONT4RIO I IMITFD
675 Curlirane Drive, Suite 200. Eiist Tower, Markhajii (OntiU-iu) L3R Obif

POLICY NUMBER

DPX 9462093

POLICY PERIOD

Mardl 31,202 I 1» Muich 31.2022

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Eitch ciitim
^rojcci Liniit

12511.DOI)

Policy Aggregate

^2i»,()t)0,(}()0

Deductible

NIL

S5uy,uov

ThtK is tu criTiEv d>at ttie Insur^ticu t+mu'act OPX <)4ft2093 Ir^-, Iwuit is.s'ufd to [he itbovi* A^<t»ciariun)>. Sliould tfier^ t?f unv cortflict

between tftis dociimenT and tile insurance eotitract DPX 94A2093 (ui any r<;newa^ or replacement), only die provisions of the Engiisii
vei'riion of contniut W\ y462()93 \vi!i prevail except in the Province of Quebec where the French version ot' contract WX 9462093

will previiit. Eridursemeiits issuctiurtu be is&Ued ail; deemed tu bepartoftliepulicy.

'^t£^< ^ .
AUTHORIZED K£PRESENTATr>T''
XL SPECIALTi' INSURANCE COMPANY

Attachment 2 - Letter submitted by property owner August 30, 2021
August 30th, 2021

Village of Cumberland
2673 Dunsmuir Ave.
Box 340
Cumberland, BC
V0R 1S0

Dear Mayor and Council,
RE: June 28, 2021 Council Meeting, Variance Application for

Bolton St.

Thank you for your review of the variance application for
Bolton St at the Council Meeting
on June 28, 2021. During the proceedings of this meeting, pertinent information regarding the
variance application was not shared with the Council. There had been extensive communication
with the planners about this variance application, however, the circumstances of the meeting did
not allow for this information to be shared.
Our variance application is in regards to a retaining wall (two-blocks in height) with an existing
fence (combined height of 3.07m) at the back of our property. This wall was constructed by
Knickle and Grant Fine Homes Ltd., the builder of the house we purchased. This retaining wall
was necessary to address a number of issues that we will outline below. Furthermore, we
purchased the house after construction of this wall, under the assurance of our builder that it
had been fully engineered and viewed on several occasions by village staff when inspections on
the house were performed.
The following information (below) was not brought forward on the June 28, 2021 council
meeting, and we feel this information is pertinent to our application.
1. Drainage
There is a documented history of water drainage issues for the adjoining properties on
Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport Street). Prior to construction of the retaining wall, the
backyards of these properties were frequently flooded – washing away gardens and
flooding their lawns. Careful attention was payed to improving drainage during the
planning phases on our lot. A geotechnical survey and engineering review were
completed. Construction of a retaining wall allowed for layers of drainage rock to be
installed, eliminating all flooding and drainage issues for these adjoining properties.
2. Matching grade
The adjoining property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave), at the north end of our lot, had
constructed a two-block retaining wall (5ft) along the back of their property to retain the
original grade of their lot. We have attached labeled photographs, from September 2019,
taken when we were viewing the lot for prospective purchase. These photographs
clearly show the two-block retaining wall along the north end of our property. The
retaining wall constructed on our property allowed us to match the original grade along
the shared property line with Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave).

The adjoining properties on Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport St). and Kendal Ave
(2533 Kendal Ave) dropped the grade at the rear of their lots during construction to allow
for a level backyard. The property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave) built a 5ft wall to
retain the original grade; however, the properties on Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport
St) did not retain the grade after leveling out the backyard. The attached photographs
demonstrate the resulting steep grade along the property line with the Solport St. houses
(3407 and 3403 Solport St). Retaining walls were built to retain the natural grade
between the houses on Solport St., however, nothing was done to retain the original
grade at the back of the lots after they were leveled out. Our retaining wall retains the
original grade that was lowered to allow for level backyards on Solport St, and matches
the retaining wall from the adjoining Kendal Ave. property (2533 Kendal Ave), and
provides the added benefit of remediating the drainage issues.
3. Depth of services / Natural grade
The depth of services for
Bolton St. were not appropriate for the original grade of
the lot. Initially, there was an 18ft drop from the street to the north-east corner of the lot.
The house was built at the lowest possible level to accommodate this natural grade and
maintain appropriate storm water drainage. To further work with the steep grade, the
house has been built with a walk-out basement, and an additional retaining wall was built
in the middle of our lot to further mitigate the grade creating a stepped down backyard.
During the initial phases of our variance application, the Village Planners made several
suggestions on how the natural grade could have been managed.
a. Walk-out design of the house – this was done
b. Tiered retaining wall at the back of the property (2.5ft on the property line, with an
additional 2.5ft step-up set back from the property line) – While this would have
met the bylaws, it would have provided the same sightlines for neighbours as our
current wall, but left a 4ft “alleyway” along the property line, that would have
limited our opportunity to provide appropriate drainage for the adjoining
properties, and would have created an unsightly and unusable space for all.
4. Engineering/Geotechnical approval
The retaining wall was reviewed by an Engineer and inspected during the construction of
the wall and drainage system. Geotechnical consultation was performed to ensure the
proposed drainage plan would mitigate drainage issues for the adjoining properties.
5. Feedback from neighbours
We have discussed the retaining wall and fence with both of our neighbours on Solport
St.(3407 and 3403 Solport St), who are quite pleased with the result. The construction of
the retaining wall remediated the major drainage issues for their properties, and one
neighbour planned to remove their fence to allow for a slightly larger back yard. We
understand there was some negative feedback regarding our variance application, but it
was not from the properties directly impacted by the retaining wall. Our concern is that
negative feedback regarding retaining walls is being misdirected towards our application,
rather than the adjacent lots beside us (whose applications are also pending), since we
were the first to submit a variance application.
During the June 28, 2021 council meeting, it was brought up that there are builders and
homeowners not adhering to Village bylaws, then requesting approval at a later date. We feel
this is an unfair assessment of our situation. When we purchased the property at
Bolton
St, we were under the assumption that the Engineering/Geotechnical Survey for the wall was

sufficient for its construction. We reviewed the property file at the Village prior to purchase and
were assured there were no outstanding concerns and all required permits were in order. The
builder, Knickle and Grant Fine Homes Ltd, was also under the impression that the retaining
wall was sufficiently within the Village bylaws, as there had been several home and property
inspections by Village employees during construction, and it was never mentioned. Once we
were made aware that our retaining wall was not within the Village bylaws, we submitted a
variance application at our earliest convenience.
We kindly ask you to consider approving the variance application for our retaining wall, as it
matches the grade of the property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave), mitigates drainage
problems for Solport St. properties (3407 and 3403 Solport St) and retains grade from the
lowered Solport St. properties (which should have been done by their builder). We also request
that our variance application be considered separately from other applications for retaining walls
on Bolton St., as our wall serves purpose beyond facilitating ease of construction.
At this time, we would invite any member of Staff, Mayor, or Council to come and review our
property and retaining wall for themselves (with COVID-19 safety protocols in place).
We acknowledge that the Village, and Planning and Development departments are in a
transition. We applaud them for the introduction of the new policies requiring final grade and
retaining walls as part of the home building permit process. Meleana and Courtney have been
wonderful to work with, we had just hoped these points would have been raised during the
introduction of this application to council at the June 28, 2021 council meeting.

Sincerely,

Bolton Street
Cumberland, BC
V0R1S0

Photo 1:

Bolton Street (

Photo 2- Corner of

Bolton)

Bolton Street (

Bolton)

MEMO
ADVISORY PLANNING
COMMISSION
REPORT DATE:
9/8/2021
MEETING DATE: 9/16/2021
File No. 2021-09-DV/Bolton Ave 3392
TO:

Advisory Planning Commission

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Request for Comment on Development Variance Permit Application – 3392
Bolton Avenue

Council has referred an application to vary the maximum height of a retaining wall at the rear
property line from 1.2 metres to 1.5 metres at the above noted property to the Advisory Planning
Commission review and comment.
The attached staff report to Council includes detailed background and analysis of the application.
Pursuant to Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 999, the Commission is requested to provide
a recommendation to Council stating the following:
•
•
•

approval, with stated reasons, or;
approval subject to various conditions, with conditions stated, or;
denial with stated reasons.

ATTACHMENTS
1.

September 7thth, 2021 Council Report

Respectfully submitted,

_______________________
Meleana Searle
Planner
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COUNCIL
REPORT
REPORT DATE:
7/28/2021
MEETING DATE: 9/7/2021
File No. 3220 - 3392 Bolton Street/2021-09-DV
TO:

Mayor and Councillors

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Development Variance Permit, 3392 Bolton Street – Referral to APC

FILE:
PID:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
CIVIC ADDRESSES:
ZONE:

2021-09-DV
030-981-298
Lot 2, DL 24, Plan EPP95109
3392 Bolton Street
MU-1 – Mixed Use Residential
Zoning Regulation
i) a retaining wall may be higher
than 1.2metres (3.9feet)
4.4 FENCES,
measured from grade, where
SCREENING AND RETAINING
the existing grade of the subject
WALLS :
lot is lower than the abutting
lot.

FOLIO NO.:

516 00394.301

Requested Variance
Allow a retaining wall with a
height of 1.5 metres (5 ft,) on a
lot higher than the abutting lot.

RECOMMENDATION
i.

THAT Council receive the report
“Development Variance Permit, 3392 Bolton
Street”.

ii.

THAT Council refer the application (2021-09DV) for the property legally described as Lot
2, DL 24, Plan EPP95109 (3392 Bolton Street)
to the Advisory Planning Commission for a
recommendation.

KENDAL AVENUE

PURPOSE
The Village has received an application to vary the
maximum height of a retaining wall at the rear property
line from 1.2 metres to 1.5 metres. The purpose of this

Subject Property Map
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report is to request a referral to the Advisory Planning Commission. With the information and
public input received to date, the recommendation is to approve the variance.
PREVIOUS COUNCIL DIRECTION
None.
BACKGROUND
This application is the result of bylaw enforcement. A building permit is required for retaining walls
greater than 1.2 metres (3.9 feet) in height. A building permit application was not submitted for
this retaining wall. As the existing retaining wall is higher than permitted by the zoning bylaw, a
development variance permit must be obtained before a building permit can be issued, or the wall
must be reduced in height.
There is an existing retaining wall at the rear property line (see Attachment 1 – Site Plan and
Attachment 2 – Images of Retaining Wall and Fence). This retaining wall continues along the rear
property line of three adjacent properties (3400, 3396 and 3388 Bolton Street). A development
variance permit for the retaining wall at 3400 Bolton Street was received by Council at the June 14,
2021 meeting and reports for development variance permit applications at 3396 and 3388 Bolton
Street are presented at the same meeting as the subject report.
Additionally, the Village received development variance permit applications for existing overheight retaining walls on four other properties in Coal Valley Estates: three adjacent properties at
2510 Kendal Avenue, 2415 Beaumont Crescent and 2411 Beaumont Crescent, and a separate
property at 2486 Beaumont Crescent.
Zoning Bylaw No. 1027, 2016 includes the following regulation for retaining wall height:
4.4 Fences, Screening and Retaining Walls
g) Landscape walls on all Residential lots, except those required as a condition of subdivision
approval or development permit, must not exceed a height of 1.2metres (3.9feet) measured
from finished grade on the lower side, except that:
i) a retaining wall may be higher than 1.2metres (3.9feet) measured from grade, where the
existing grade of the subject lot is lower than the abutting lot. The combined height of a
fence on a top of a retaining wall at the lot line must not exceed 2.0metres (6.5feet),
measured from the grade of the abutting higher lot.
The existing 1.5 metre (5 foot) retaining wall was erected along the eastern edge of the subject
property to reduce the slope to create a lower-slope back yard. There is one lower lot adjacent to
the wall on Solport Street. Because the subject property has a higher grade than the abutting lots,
the maximum height of a retaining wall is 1.2 metres (3.9 feet).
The applicant seeks to vary the height of the retaining wall to a maximum height of 1.5 metres (5
feet). The applicant provided a geotechnical report that outlines recommendations for
construction (see Attachment 3 – Geotechnical Report). If this variance is approved by Council, a
fence would be permitted to be built on top of the wall, as long as it does not exceed 2.0 metres
(6.5) feet from the grade of the subject property.
There are a number of alternative approaches to addressing a sloped yard including designing a
different home with a lower basement level, or using a series of tiered retaining walls. Zoning
Page 2 of 8

Bylaw No. 1027, 2016 allows for landscape walls, no higher than 1.2 metres (3.9 feet), to be
spaced at a minimum of 1:1 (sections must be at least as far apart as they are high) height to
horizontal separation ratio for reinforced walls. Unreinforced walls must have a height to
horizontal separation ratio a minimum of 1:2 (sections must be at lease twice as far apart as they
are high).
Discussion
Best practices for evaluating development variance permit applications typically look for an
acceptable land use justification; such as:
i.
ii.
iii.

the ability to use or develop the property is unreasonably constrained or hindered by
having to comply with the bylaw requirement;
there is a net benefit to the community or immediate area that would be achieved
through the variance approval; or,
the proposed variance would allow for more efficient and effective use and
development of the subject property.

For the proposed variance, the geotechnical report states that the higher retaining wall allows for
a more effective use of the property as it allows for a level yard. It is understood from speaking
with builders and residents, that the grade of the Bolton Street lots presented challenges for
building, and neighbours on Solport Street have complained of soil and run off from the site
entering their back yards.
During earlier construction of the homes at a lower elevation on Solport Street there was some
excavation into the slope to create level back yards. This may have exacerbated an issue of soil and
water run off and created more challenging building sites at the top of the slope on Bolton Street.
The subdivision grading plan for Phase 9 shows a 3 metre grade change from the front yard at
Bolton Street to the back yard (see Attachment 4 – Coal Valley Estates Phase 9 Grading Plan).
If retaining walls had been built on the Solport Street lots to retain soil from the Bolton Street lots,
there would have been no need for a variance; there is no maximum height of a retaining wall
when it is built on the lower lot. However, final grading for the Phase 9 subdivision had not yet
been completed at the time of construction of the Solport homes, so that building retaining walls
at that time may not have been practical. In summary, there is an understandable land use
justification for the retaining wall.
Where a land use justification for a proposed variance has been demonstrated, the application
should then be evaluated based upon the impact(s) (positive or negative) of the variance.
Impact(s) may be classified into the following three general categories:
i.

ii.

iii.

Aesthetic impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
streetscape, the views from adjacent properties, compatibility with neighbourhood
design standards, etc.
Functional impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
function of the property for the permitted uses and the potential impact of the
variance on the function of adjacent properties, or road right-of-ways.
Environmental impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
long term sustainability of the natural environment or the direct impact on a
specific feature of the natural environment.
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For the proposed variance, a positive impact on drainage is expected and this will be confirmed
through the building permit application. There is no aesthetic impact from public spaces, but there
is potentially an aesthetic impact for the neighbour who shares a property line with the retaining
wall. A 1.5 metre high retaining wall with a fence on top would have a maximum combined height
of 3.5 metres. The maximum fence height at the rear of the adjacent Solport lot is 2.0 metres.
Input from neighbours is important to understanding the aesthetic impact, and review by the APC
will assist in further evaluation.
Public Consultation
Pursuant to the requirements of the Village of Cumberland Development Procedures and Fees
Bylaw No. 1073, 2018:
1.

The applicant has placed the required sign on site.

2.

Village staff prepared a notice of Council consideration of a Development Variance Permit
which was mailed to owners and occupants of properties within 75.0 metres on August 5,
2021, meeting the Bylaw minimum of 10 days before Council considers the application.

At the time of this report, staff has received feedback from one resident in response to the mailout (Attachment 5 – Public Feedback).
REFERRALS
Further to section 5.1(d) of the Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 999, 2014, Council may
refer this application to the APC for their comments.
At the June 14, 2021 meeting when receiving the report for 3400 Bolton Street, Council requested
that all eight development variance permit applications are referred to the Advisory Planning
Commission together. Due to limited staff resources and a high volume of applications, the reports
for the Beaumont Crescent and Kendal Avenue applications have not yet been prepared. It is
recommended that the four Bolton Street applications are referred to the Advisory Planning
Commission without delay to provide certainty for property owners.
ALTERNATIVES
1. THAT Council not refer the application to the Advisory Planning Commission and direct
staff to prepare and issue the development variance permit.
2. THAT Council not refer the application to the Advisory Planning Commission and deny the
development variance permit.
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE
☐
☐
☒
☐

Healthy Community
Quality Infrastructure Planning and Development
Comprehensive Community Planning
Economic Development

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None.
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OPERATIONAL IMPLICATIONS
The review and processing of development variance permit applications is part of the services
provided by Development Services.
ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Site Plan
Images of Retaining Wall
Geotechnical Report
Coal Valley Estates Phase 9 Grading Plan
Public Feedback

CONCURRENCE
Courtney Simpson, Manager of Development Services CS
Respectfully submitted,

____________________
Meleana Searle
Planner

____________________
Clayton Postings
Chief Administrative Officer
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Attachment 1 – Site Plan

Location of
requested 1.5m
variance
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Attachment 2 – Images of retaining wall
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Meleana Searle
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Planning
August 13, 2021 10:50 AM
Meleana Searle
FW: Comment - Variance Applications

From:
Sent: August 11, 2021 4:08 PM
To: Planning <Planning@cumberland.ca>
Subject: Comment - Variance Applications
Hi Meleana,
I've received a couple of variance applications in the mail for Bolton Street. No real issues with them, but a general
comment. When considering/approving these variances is there any check done on how they're constructed and what's
behind the wall to manage water? As a nearby property we see how much water flows off these properties downhill
and onto our property. With walls in place it seems it might all be sent to 1-2 locations which would be a lot of water! In
speaking with the owners of 3400 Bolton they mentioned their wall has been engineered to account for this - have the
others?
I'm also assuming similar variances are required for the houses being completed on Lindale? That is a huge section of
concrete blocks.
Thank you,

1

August 30th, 2021

Village of Cumberland
2673 Dunsmuir Ave.
Box 340
Cumberland, BC
V0R 1S0

Dear Mayor and Council,
RE: June 28, 2021 Council Meeting, Variance Application for

Bolton St.

Thank you for your review of the variance application for
Bolton St at the Council Meeting
on June 28, 2021. During the proceedings of this meeting, pertinent information regarding the
variance application was not shared with the Council. There had been extensive communication
with the planners about this variance application, however, the circumstances of the meeting did
not allow for this information to be shared.
Our variance application is in regards to a retaining wall (two-blocks in height) with an existing
fence (combined height of 3.07m) at the back of our property. This wall was constructed by
Knickle and Grant Fine Homes Ltd., the builder of the house we purchased. This retaining wall
was necessary to address a number of issues that we will outline below. Furthermore, we
purchased the house after construction of this wall, under the assurance of our builder that it
had been fully engineered and viewed on several occasions by village staff when inspections on
the house were performed.
The following information (below) was not brought forward on the June 28, 2021 council
meeting, and we feel this information is pertinent to our application.
1. Drainage
There is a documented history of water drainage issues for the adjoining properties on
Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport Street). Prior to construction of the retaining wall, the
backyards of these properties were frequently flooded – washing away gardens and
flooding their lawns. Careful attention was payed to improving drainage during the
planning phases on our lot. A geotechnical survey and engineering review were
completed. Construction of a retaining wall allowed for layers of drainage rock to be
installed, eliminating all flooding and drainage issues for these adjoining properties.
2. Matching grade
The adjoining property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave), at the north end of our lot, had
constructed a two-block retaining wall (5ft) along the back of their property to retain the
original grade of their lot. We have attached labeled photographs, from September 2019,
taken when we were viewing the lot for prospective purchase. These photographs
clearly show the two-block retaining wall along the north end of our property. The
retaining wall constructed on our property allowed us to match the original grade along
the shared property line with Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave).
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The adjoining properties on Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport St). and Kendal Ave
(2533 Kendal Ave) dropped the grade at the rear of their lots during construction to allow
for a level backyard. The property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave) built a 5ft wall to
retain the original grade; however, the properties on Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport
St) did not retain the grade after leveling out the backyard. The attached photographs
demonstrate the resulting steep grade along the property line with the Solport St. houses
(3407 and 3403 Solport St). Retaining walls were built to retain the natural grade
between the houses on Solport St., however, nothing was done to retain the original
grade at the back of the lots after they were leveled out. Our retaining wall retains the
original grade that was lowered to allow for level backyards on Solport St, and matches
the retaining wall from the adjoining Kendal Ave. property (2533 Kendal Ave), and
provides the added benefit of remediating the drainage issues.
3. Depth of services / Natural grade
The depth of services for
Bolton St. were not appropriate for the original grade of
the lot. Initially, there was an 18ft drop from the street to the north-east corner of the lot.
The house was built at the lowest possible level to accommodate this natural grade and
maintain appropriate storm water drainage. To further work with the steep grade, the
house has been built with a walk-out basement, and an additional retaining wall was built
in the middle of our lot to further mitigate the grade creating a stepped down backyard.
During the initial phases of our variance application, the Village Planners made several
suggestions on how the natural grade could have been managed.
a. Walk-out design of the house – this was done
b. Tiered retaining wall at the back of the property (2.5ft on the property line, with an
additional 2.5ft step-up set back from the property line) – While this would have
met the bylaws, it would have provided the same sightlines for neighbours as our
current wall, but left a 4ft “alleyway” along the property line, that would have
limited our opportunity to provide appropriate drainage for the adjoining
properties, and would have created an unsightly and unusable space for all.
4. Engineering/Geotechnical approval
The retaining wall was reviewed by an Engineer and inspected during the construction of
the wall and drainage system. Geotechnical consultation was performed to ensure the
proposed drainage plan would mitigate drainage issues for the adjoining properties.
5. Feedback from neighbours
We have discussed the retaining wall and fence with both of our neighbours on Solport
St.(3407 and 3403 Solport St), who are quite pleased with the result. The construction of
the retaining wall remediated the major drainage issues for their properties, and one
neighbour planned to remove their fence to allow for a slightly larger back yard. We
understand there was some negative feedback regarding our variance application, but it
was not from the properties directly impacted by the retaining wall. Our concern is that
negative feedback regarding retaining walls is being misdirected towards our application,
rather than the adjacent lots beside us (whose applications are also pending), since we
were the first to submit a variance application.
During the June 28, 2021 council meeting, it was brought up that there are builders and
homeowners not adhering to Village bylaws, then requesting approval at a later date. We feel
this is an unfair assessment of our situation. When we purchased the property at
Bolton
St, we were under the assumption that the Engineering/Geotechnical Survey for the wall was

-34-

sufficient for its construction. We reviewed the property file at the Village prior to purchase and
were assured there were no outstanding concerns and all required permits were in order. The
builder, Knickle and Grant Fine Homes Ltd, was also under the impression that the retaining
wall was sufficiently within the Village bylaws, as there had been several home and property
inspections by Village employees during construction, and it was never mentioned. Once we
were made aware that our retaining wall was not within the Village bylaws, we submitted a
variance application at our earliest convenience.
We kindly ask you to consider approving the variance application for our retaining wall, as it
matches the grade of the property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave), mitigates drainage
problems for Solport St. properties (3407 and 3403 Solport St) and retains grade from the
lowered Solport St. properties (which should have been done by their builder). We also request
that our variance application be considered separately from other applications for retaining walls
on Bolton St., as our wall serves purpose beyond facilitating ease of construction.
At this time, we would invite any member of Staff, Mayor, or Council to come and review our
property and retaining wall for themselves (with COVID-19 safety protocols in place).
We acknowledge that the Village, and Planning and Development departments are in a
transition. We applaud them for the introduction of the new policies requiring final grade and
retaining walls as part of the home building permit process. Meleana and Courtney have been
wonderful to work with, we had just hoped these points would have been raised during the
introduction of this application to council at the June 28, 2021 council meeting.

Sincerely,

Bolton Street
Cumberland, BC
V0R1S0
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Photo 1:

Bolton Street (

Photo 2- Corner of

Bolton)

Bolton Street (

Bolton)
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MEMO
ADVISORY PLANNING
COMMISSION
REPORT DATE:
9/8/2021
MEETING DATE: 9/16/2021
File No. 2021-13-DV/Bolton Ave 3396
TO:

Advisory Planning Commission

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Request for Comment on Development Variance Permit Application – 3396
Bolton Avenue

Council has referred an application to vary the maximum height of a retaining wall at the rear
property line from 1.2 metres to between 1.5 metres and 3.0 metres, and a portion of the north
property line from 1.2 metres to 1.5 metres, at the above noted property to the Advisory Planning
Commission review and comment.
The attached staff report to Council includes detailed background and analysis of the application.
Pursuant to Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 999, the Commission is requested to provide
a recommendation to Council stating the following:
•
•
•

approval, with stated reasons, or;
approval subject to various conditions, with conditions stated, or;
denial with stated reasons.

ATTACHMENTS
1.

September 7thth, 2021 Council Report

Respectfully submitted,

_______________________
Meleana Searle
Planner
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COUNCIL
REPORT
REPORT DATE:
7/28/2021
MEETING DATE: 9/7/2021
File No. 3220 - 3396 Bolton Street
TO:

Mayor and Councillors

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Development Variance Permit, 3396 Bolton Street – Referral to APC

FILE:
PID:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
CIVIC ADDRESSES:
ZONE:

2021-13-DV
030-981-301
Lot 3, DL 24, Plan EPP95109
3396 Bolton Street
MU-1 – Mixed Use Residential
Zoning Regulation
i) a retaining wall may be higher
than 1.2metres (3.9feet)
4.4 FENCES,
measured from grade, where
SCREENING AND RETAINING
the existing grade of the subject
WALLS :
lot is lower than the abutting
lot.

FOLIO NO.:

516 00394.302

Requested Variance
Allow retaining walls with a
heights of 3.0 metres (10 ft) and
1.5 metres (5ft),on a lot higher
than the abutting lot.

RECOMMENDATION
i.

THAT Council receive the report
“Development Variance Permit, 3396 Bolton
Street”.

ii.

THAT Council refer the application (2021-13DV) for the property legally described as Lot
3, DL 24, Plan EPP95109 (3396 Bolton
Street) to the Advisory Planning Commission
for a recommendation.

KENDAL AVENUE

PURPOSE
The Village has received an application to vary the
maximum height of a retaining wall at the rear
property line from 1.2 metres to between 1.5
metres and 3.0 metres, and a portion of the north

Subject Property Map
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property line from 1.2 metres to 1.5 metres. The purpose of this report is to request a referral to
the Advisory Planning Commission. With the information and public input received to date, the
recommendation is to approve the variance.
PREVIOUS COUNCIL DIRECTION
None.
BACKGROUND
This application is the result of bylaw enforcement. A building permit is required for retaining walls
greater than 1.2 metres (3.9 feet) in height. A building permit application was not submitted for
this retaining wall prior to construction. As the existing retaining wall is higher than permitted by
the zoning bylaw, a development variance permit must be obtained before a building permit can
be issued, or the wall must be reduced in height.
There is an existing retaining wall at the rear property line (see Attachment 1 – Site Plan and
Attachment 2 – Images of Retaining Wall and Fence). This retaining wall continues along the rear
property line of three adjacent properties (3400, 3392 and 3388 Bolton Street). A development
variance permit for the retaining wall at 3400 Bolton Street was received by Council at the June 14,
2021 meeting and reports for development variance permit applications at 3392 and 3388 Bolton
Street are presented at the same meeting as the subject report.
Additionally, the Village received development variance permit applications for existing overheight retaining walls on four other properties in Coal Valley Estates: three adjacent properties at
2510 Kendal Avenue, 2415 Beaumont Crescent and 2411 Beaumont Crescent, and a separate
property at 2486 Beaumont Crescent.
Zoning Bylaw No. 1027, 2016 includes the following regulation for retaining wall height:
4.4 Fences, Screening and Retaining Walls
g) Landscape walls on all Residential lots, except those required as a condition of subdivision
approval or development permit, must not exceed a height of 1.2metres (3.9feet) measured
from finished grade on the lower side, except that:
i) a retaining wall may be higher than 1.2metres (3.9feet) measured from grade, where the
existing grade of the subject lot is lower than the abutting lot. The combined height of a
fence on a top of a retaining wall at the lot line must not exceed 2.0metres (6.5feet),
measured from the grade of the abutting higher lot.
The existing retaining wall is 2.3 metre (7.5 foot) in height for approximately half the length of the
rear property line and 0.75 metres in height for the other half. The owner would like to increase
the height of the 2.3 metre portion to 3.0 metres and the 0.75 metre portion to 1.5 metres to
achieve a more level grade of the back yard. There are two lower lots adjacent to the wall, both on
Solport Street. Because the subject property has a higher grade than the abutting lots, the
maximum height of a retaining wall is 1.2 metres (3.9 feet). The owner would also like to install a
1.5 metre retaining wall along the north east property.
The applicant seeks to vary the height of the retaining walls to a maximum height of 3.0 metres
and 1.5 metres. The applicant provided a geotechnical report that outlines recommendations for
construction (see Attachment 3 – Geotechnical Report). If this variance is approved, a fence on top
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of the retaining wall would be permitted to a maximum height of 6.5 metres from the grade of the
subject property.
There are a number of alternative approaches to addressing a sloped yard including designing a
different home with a lower basement level, or using a series of tiered retaining walls. Zoning
Bylaw No. 1027, 2016 allows for landscape walls, no higher than 1.2 metres (3.9 feet), to be
spaced at a minimum of 1:1 (sections must be at least as far apart as they are high) height to
horizontal separation ratio for reinforced walls. Unreinforced walls must have a height to
horizontal separation ratio a minimum of 1:2 (sections must be at lease twice as far apart as they
are high).
Discussion
Best practices for evaluating development variance permit applications typically look for an
acceptable land use justification; such as:
i.
ii.
iii.

the ability to use or develop the property is unreasonably constrained or hindered by
having to comply with the bylaw requirement;
there is a net benefit to the community or immediate area that would be achieved
through the variance approval; or,
the proposed variance would allow for more efficient and effective use and
development of the subject property.

For the proposed variance, the applicant states that the grade of the lot presented challenges for
building, and neighbours on Solport Street complained of soil and run off from the site entering
their back yards (see Attachment 4 – Letter from owner dated July 29, 2021). During earlier
construction of the homes at a lower elevation on Solport Street there was some excavation into
the slope to create level back yards. This may have exacerbated an issue of soil and water run off
and created more challenging building sites at the top of the slope on Bolton Street. The
subdivision grading plan for Phase 9 shows a 3 metre grade change from the front yard at Bolton
Street to the back yard (see Attachment 4 – Coal Valley Estates Phase 9 Grading Plan).
If retaining walls had been built on the Solport Street lots to retain soil from the Bolton Street lots,
there would have been no need for a variance; there is no maximum height of a retaining wall
when it is built on the lower lot. However, final grading for the Phase 9 subdivision had not yet
been completed at the time of construction of the Soloport homes, so that building retaining walls
at that time may not have been practical.
In summary, there is an understandable land use justification for the retaining wall.
Where a land use justification for a proposed variance has been demonstrated, the application
should then be evaluated based upon the impact(s) (positive or negative) of the variance.
Impact(s) may be classified into the following three general categories:
i.

ii.

Aesthetic impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the streetscape,
the views from adjacent properties, compatibility with neighbourhood design standards,
etc.
Functional impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the function of
the property for the permitted uses and the potential impact of the variance on the
function of adjacent properties, or road right-of-ways.
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iii.

Environmental impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the long
term sustainability of the natural environment or the direct impact on a specific feature
of the natural environment.

For the proposed variance, a positive impact on drainage is expected and this will be confirmed
through the building permit application. There is no aesthetic impact from public spaces, but there
is potentially an aesthetic impact for neighbours who share a property line with the retaining wall.
A 1.5 and 3.0 metre high retaining wall with a fence on top would have a maximum combined
height of 3.5 and 5.0 metres. The maximum fence height at the rear of the Solport lots is 2.0
metres.
Input from neighbours is important to understanding the aesthetic impact, and review by the APC
will assist in further evaluation.
Public Consultation
Pursuant to the requirements of the Village of Cumberland Development Procedures and Fees
Bylaw No. 1073, 2018:
1.

The applicant has placed the required sign on site.

2.

Village staff prepared a notice of Council consideration of a Development Variance Permit
which was mailed to owners and occupants of properties within 75.0 metres on July 28,
2021, meeting the Bylaw minimum of 10 days before Council considers the application.

At the time of this report, staff have received some feedback from residents in response to the
mail-out or on-site sign (Attachment 6 – Public Feedback).
REFERRALS
Further to section 5.1(d) of the Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 999, 2014, Council may
refer this application to the APC for comment.
At the June 14, 2021 meeting when receiving the report for 3400 Bolton Street, Council requested
that all eight development variance permit applications are referred to the Advisory Planning
Commission together. Due to limited staff resources and a high volume of applications, the reports
for the Beaumont Crescent and Kendal Avenue applications have not yet been prepared. It is
recommended that the four Bolton Street applications are referred to the Advisory Planning
Commission without delay to provide certainty for property owners.
ALTERNATIVES
1. THAT Council not refer the application to the Advisory Planning Commission and direct
staff to prepare and issue the development variance permit.
2. THAT Council not refer the application to the Advisory Planning Commission and deny the
development variance permit.
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE
☐
☐
☒

Healthy Community
Quality Infrastructure Planning and Development
Comprehensive Community Planning
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☐

Economic Development

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None.
OPERATIONAL IMPLICATIONS
The review and processing of development variance permit applications is part of the services
provided by Development Services.
ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Site Plan
Images of Retaining Wall
Geotechnical Report
Letter from owner dated July 29, 2021
Coal Valley Estates Phase 9 Grading Plan
Public Feedback

CONCURRENCE
Courtney Simpson, Manager of Development Services CS
Respectfully submitted,

____________________
Meleana Searle
Planner

____________________
Clayton Postings
Chief Administrative Officer
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Attachment 1 – Site Plan

Location of retaining walls

2 blocks
high
(1.5m)

4 blocks
high (3m)

2 blocks
high (1.5 m)
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Attachment 2 – Images of retaining walls

4 blocks (3m)
(starts at
higher fence)
2 blocks
(1.5m)
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Location of proposed
1.5 metre retaining wall
on north-east property
line

3400
Bolton
3396
Bolton
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Lot 3 3396 Bolton

RE: Retaining Wall Reasoning

There seems to be lack of grading between lots within this Phase of Development and the previous
phases. Phase 9 on Bolton significantly higher than Phase 5 grades.
When we purchased this site, the rains came, the soil was not retained jn any manner. This site was
significantly higher the house on Solport built in Phase 5. The soil and run off from this site was coming
to rest in the back yard of Solport making the owners unhappy.
We engaged Ken Woods P.Eng. to engineer a retaining wall to retain the soil and control run off. We
have installed the walls to his specifications as required by the report.
We used the engineered blocks as a material to create this wall as permanent solution to this issue.

Respectfully
Rick Tarras
596396 BC LTD.
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Meleana Searle
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Planning
August 6, 2021 4:20 PM
Meleana Searle
FW: 3396 Bolton

From:
Sent: August 6, 2021 1:59 PM
To: Planning <Planning@cumberland.ca>
Cc:
Subject: 3396 Bolton
Hello Meleana,
My husband and I have one of the properties within 75m of 3396 Bolton. We have been watching this development
closely and have a few concerns regarding the retaining wall.
(1) Drainage. The property was backfilled with 20+ loads of dirt without any engineering and proper drainage put in
place (we have photos). We are directly behind this property and are exceptionally lower. Any significant rainfall will
impact our property and cause flooding/standing water unless an engineered drainage plan is developed, similar to
what was done for 3400 Bolton.
Has the builder submitted an engineering design for drainage? If so, how does the village confirm that it adheres to
code and has been built accordingly? What is being done to ensure there are no negative affects on the surrounding
properties.
We would also like to understand how high the ground will be levelled in relation to the top of the retaining wall?
Currently, the dirt is much higher than the top block. Is that acceptable? It seems to me that will also cause drainage
issues.
(2) Height of the retaining wall / fence. If the 7.5 feet retaining wall is approved, it is likely the owners will want to build
a fence. Anticipating the max allowable height of 6 feet, we will effectively be facing a 13.5 foot wall, with the base of
their yard 7.5 feet above ours. Without a fence, there will be zero privacy and a huge safety issue (1 foot gap between
the retaining wall and our fence, 7.5 drop to the ground). This places us in an impossible situation. We value the privacy
fences provided but weren’t expecting that we’d be looking out at a 13.5 foot wall.
Will they have to request a permit for this fence, especially considering the height difference? What options do us as
homeowners have? Who is liable for the gap between the retaining and the fence?
In retrospect, the entire build should have been addressed prior to the commencement of any construction. The house
itself towers over the two yards in the back simply due to it’s proximity to the surrounding properties. Are there not any
restrictions on height and proximity for buildings, especially in a mountainous area? We recognize the challenges and
accept that we live in an area with varying landscapes but also aren’t thrilled about the prospect of having limited
privacy and potential flooding issues, which will impact the value of own home.
May I ask that our names not be included should any of this be discussed?
1

Looking forward to the discussions at Monday’s meeting.

2

Meleana Searle
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Meleana Searle
August 27, 2021 10:14 AM
Meleana Searle
RE: Thank you - 3396 Bolton retaining wall

From:
Sent: August 5, 2021 3:16 PM
To: Planning <Planning@cumberland.ca>
Subject: Thank you - 3396 Bolton retaining wall
Thank you Melena for taking the time to speak with me today about the variance application for the retaining wall on
Bolton. We are the property on
which will share the wall.
It's reassuring that our family's safety and our property are in good hands. It's unfortunate that the wall has made it this
far without any proper permitting or engineering sign-off. I do agree that at this current stage, the wall seems to be a
row of blocks too short, as soil and rocks are sliding into our back fence. Once landscaping goes in, it will be even higher,
so the extra height is fine with us. We just want to make sure it has the proper drainage, is anchored correctly and has
an appropriate up-hill lean to support the weight without collapsing outward into our backyard where our toddler plays.
Thank you again for all your help and if you have any questions, wish to look at the wall from our yard, or any other
questions or ways we can help, please let us know. Again, we are fine with a wall and a fence on top of that, but we just
want it done right and safe for everyone.
Have a great weekend!

1

Meleana Searle
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Planning
August 13, 2021 10:50 AM
Meleana Searle
FW: Comment - Variance Applications

From:
Sent: August 11, 2021 4:08 PM
To: Planning <Planning@cumberland.ca>
Subject: Comment - Variance Applications
Hi Meleana,
I've received a couple of variance applications in the mail for Bolton Street. No real issues with them, but a general
comment. When considering/approving these variances is there any check done on how they're constructed and what's
behind the wall to manage water? As a nearby property we see how much water flows off these properties downhill
and onto our property. With walls in place it seems it might all be sent to 1-2 locations which would be a lot of water! In
speaking with the owners of 3400 Bolton they mentioned their wall has been engineered to account for this - have the
others?
I'm also assuming similar variances are required for the houses being completed on Lindale? That is a huge section of
concrete blocks.
Thank you,

1

August 30th, 2021

Village of Cumberland
2673 Dunsmuir Ave.
Box 340
Cumberland, BC
V0R 1S0

Dear Mayor and Council,
RE: June 28, 2021 Council Meeting, Variance Application for

Bolton St.

Thank you for your review of the variance application for
Bolton St at the Council Meeting
on June 28, 2021. During the proceedings of this meeting, pertinent information regarding the
variance application was not shared with the Council. There had been extensive communication
with the planners about this variance application, however, the circumstances of the meeting did
not allow for this information to be shared.
Our variance application is in regards to a retaining wall (two-blocks in height) with an existing
fence (combined height of 3.07m) at the back of our property. This wall was constructed by
Knickle and Grant Fine Homes Ltd., the builder of the house we purchased. This retaining wall
was necessary to address a number of issues that we will outline below. Furthermore, we
purchased the house after construction of this wall, under the assurance of our builder that it
had been fully engineered and viewed on several occasions by village staff when inspections on
the house were performed.
The following information (below) was not brought forward on the June 28, 2021 council
meeting, and we feel this information is pertinent to our application.
1. Drainage
There is a documented history of water drainage issues for the adjoining properties on
Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport Street). Prior to construction of the retaining wall, the
backyards of these properties were frequently flooded – washing away gardens and
flooding their lawns. Careful attention was payed to improving drainage during the
planning phases on our lot. A geotechnical survey and engineering review were
completed. Construction of a retaining wall allowed for layers of drainage rock to be
installed, eliminating all flooding and drainage issues for these adjoining properties.
2. Matching grade
The adjoining property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave), at the north end of our lot, had
constructed a two-block retaining wall (5ft) along the back of their property to retain the
original grade of their lot. We have attached labeled photographs, from September 2019,
taken when we were viewing the lot for prospective purchase. These photographs
clearly show the two-block retaining wall along the north end of our property. The
retaining wall constructed on our property allowed us to match the original grade along
the shared property line with Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave).
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The adjoining properties on Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport St). and Kendal Ave
(2533 Kendal Ave) dropped the grade at the rear of their lots during construction to allow
for a level backyard. The property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave) built a 5ft wall to
retain the original grade; however, the properties on Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport
St) did not retain the grade after leveling out the backyard. The attached photographs
demonstrate the resulting steep grade along the property line with the Solport St. houses
(3407 and 3403 Solport St). Retaining walls were built to retain the natural grade
between the houses on Solport St., however, nothing was done to retain the original
grade at the back of the lots after they were leveled out. Our retaining wall retains the
original grade that was lowered to allow for level backyards on Solport St, and matches
the retaining wall from the adjoining Kendal Ave. property (2533 Kendal Ave), and
provides the added benefit of remediating the drainage issues.
3. Depth of services / Natural grade
The depth of services for
Bolton St. were not appropriate for the original grade of
the lot. Initially, there was an 18ft drop from the street to the north-east corner of the lot.
The house was built at the lowest possible level to accommodate this natural grade and
maintain appropriate storm water drainage. To further work with the steep grade, the
house has been built with a walk-out basement, and an additional retaining wall was built
in the middle of our lot to further mitigate the grade creating a stepped down backyard.
During the initial phases of our variance application, the Village Planners made several
suggestions on how the natural grade could have been managed.
a. Walk-out design of the house – this was done
b. Tiered retaining wall at the back of the property (2.5ft on the property line, with an
additional 2.5ft step-up set back from the property line) – While this would have
met the bylaws, it would have provided the same sightlines for neighbours as our
current wall, but left a 4ft “alleyway” along the property line, that would have
limited our opportunity to provide appropriate drainage for the adjoining
properties, and would have created an unsightly and unusable space for all.
4. Engineering/Geotechnical approval
The retaining wall was reviewed by an Engineer and inspected during the construction of
the wall and drainage system. Geotechnical consultation was performed to ensure the
proposed drainage plan would mitigate drainage issues for the adjoining properties.
5. Feedback from neighbours
We have discussed the retaining wall and fence with both of our neighbours on Solport
St.(3407 and 3403 Solport St), who are quite pleased with the result. The construction of
the retaining wall remediated the major drainage issues for their properties, and one
neighbour planned to remove their fence to allow for a slightly larger back yard. We
understand there was some negative feedback regarding our variance application, but it
was not from the properties directly impacted by the retaining wall. Our concern is that
negative feedback regarding retaining walls is being misdirected towards our application,
rather than the adjacent lots beside us (whose applications are also pending), since we
were the first to submit a variance application.
During the June 28, 2021 council meeting, it was brought up that there are builders and
homeowners not adhering to Village bylaws, then requesting approval at a later date. We feel
this is an unfair assessment of our situation. When we purchased the property at
Bolton
St, we were under the assumption that the Engineering/Geotechnical Survey for the wall was
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sufficient for its construction. We reviewed the property file at the Village prior to purchase and
were assured there were no outstanding concerns and all required permits were in order. The
builder, Knickle and Grant Fine Homes Ltd, was also under the impression that the retaining
wall was sufficiently within the Village bylaws, as there had been several home and property
inspections by Village employees during construction, and it was never mentioned. Once we
were made aware that our retaining wall was not within the Village bylaws, we submitted a
variance application at our earliest convenience.
We kindly ask you to consider approving the variance application for our retaining wall, as it
matches the grade of the property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave), mitigates drainage
problems for Solport St. properties (3407 and 3403 Solport St) and retains grade from the
lowered Solport St. properties (which should have been done by their builder). We also request
that our variance application be considered separately from other applications for retaining walls
on Bolton St., as our wall serves purpose beyond facilitating ease of construction.
At this time, we would invite any member of Staff, Mayor, or Council to come and review our
property and retaining wall for themselves (with COVID-19 safety protocols in place).
We acknowledge that the Village, and Planning and Development departments are in a
transition. We applaud them for the introduction of the new policies requiring final grade and
retaining walls as part of the home building permit process. Meleana and Courtney have been
wonderful to work with, we had just hoped these points would have been raised during the
introduction of this application to council at the June 28, 2021 council meeting.

Sincerely,

Bolton Street
Cumberland, BC
V0R1S0
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Photo 1:

Bolton Street (

Photo 2- Corner of

Bolton)

Bolton Street (

Bolton)
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MEMO
ADVISORY PLANNING
COMMISSION
REPORT DATE:
9/8/2021
MEETING DATE: 9/16/2021
File No. 2021-18-DV/Bolton Ave 3388
TO:

Advisory Planning Commission

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Request for Comment on Development Variance Permit Application – 3388
Bolton Avenue

Council has referred an application to vary the maximum height of a retaining wall at the rear
property line from 1.2 metres to between 1.5 metres and at the side property line from 1.2 metres
to 1.9 metres, at the above noted property to the Advisory Planning Commission review and
comment.
The attached staff report to Council includes detailed background and analysis of the application.
Pursuant to Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 999, the Commission is requested to provide
a recommendation to Council stating the following:
•
•
•

approval, with stated reasons, or;
approval subject to various conditions, with conditions stated, or;
denial with stated reasons.

ATTACHMENTS
1.

September 7thth, 2021 Council Report

Respectfully submitted,

_______________________
Meleana Searle
Planner
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COUNCIL
REPORT
REPORT DATE:
8/6/2021
MEETING DATE: 9/7/2021
File No. 3220 - 3388 Bolton Street/2021-18-DV
TO:

Mayor and Councillors

FROM:

Meleana Searle, Planner

SUBJECT:

Development Variance Permit, 3388 Bolton Street – Referral to APC

FILE:
PID:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
CIVIC ADDRESSES:
ZONE:

2021-18-DV
030-981-280
Lot 1, DL 24, Plan EPP95109
3388 Bolton Street
MU-1 – Mixed Use Residential
Zoning Regulation
4.4 FENCES, i) a retaining wall may be higher
SCREENING AND RETAINING than 1.2metres (3.9feet)
WALLS : measured from grade, where the
existing grade of the subject lot
is lower than the abutting lot.

FOLIO NO.:

516 00394.300

Requested Variance
Allow retaining walls with heights
of 1.5 metres (5 feet) and 1.9
metres (6.2 feet) on a lot higher
than the abutting lot.

RECOMMENDATION
i.

THAT Council receive the report
“Development Variance Permit, 3388
Bolton Street”.

ii.

THAT Council refer the application (202118-DV) for the property legally described as
Lot 1, DL 24, Plan EPP95109 (3388 Bolton
Street) to the Advisory Planning
Commission for a recommendation.

KENDAL AVENUE

PURPOSE
The Village has received an application to vary the
maximum height of a retaining wall at the rear
property line from 1.2 metres to 1.5 metres and at
the side property line from 1.2 metres to 1.9 metres.

Subject Property Map

Page 1 of 8

The purpose of this report is to request a referral to the Advisory Planning Commission. With the
information and public input received to date, the recommendation is to approve the variance.
PREVIOUS COUNCIL DIRECTION
None.
BACKGROUND
This application is the result of bylaw enforcement. A building permit is required for retaining walls
greater than 1.2 metres (3.9 feet) in height. A building permit application was not submitted for
this retaining wall prior to construction. As the existing retaining wall is higher than permitted by
the zoning bylaw, a development variance permit must be obtained before a building permit can
be issued, or the wall must be reduced in height.
There are two existing retaining walls on the property, one along the north side of the property
(adjacent to 3392 Bolton Street) and one along the east side of the property (rear of the property)
adjacent to 3387 Solport Street (see Attachment 1 – Site Plan). This retaining wall continues along
the rear property line of three adjacent properties (3400, 3396, and 3392 Bolton Street). A
development variance permit for the retaining wall at 3400 Bolton Street was received by Council
at the June 14, 2021 meeting and reports for development variance permit applications at 3396
and 3392 Bolton Street are presented at the same meeting as the subject report.
Additionally, the Village received development variance permit applications for existing overheight retaining walls on four other properties in Coal Valley Estates: three adjacent properties at
2510 Kendal Avenue, 2415 Beaumont Crescent and 2411 Beaumont Crescent, and a separate
property at 2486 Beaumont Crescent.
Zoning Bylaw No. 1027, 2016 includes the following regulation for retaining wall height:
4.4 Fences, Screening and Retaining Walls
g) Landscape walls on all Residential lots, except those required as a condition of subdivision
approval or development permit, must not exceed a height of 1.2metres (3.9feet) measured
from finished grade on the lower side, except that:
i) a retaining wall may be higher than 1.2metres (3.9feet) measured from grade, where the
existing grade of the subject lot is lower than the abutting lot. The combined height of a
fence on a top of a retaining wall at the lot line must not exceed 2.0metres (6.5feet),
measured from the grade of the abutting higher lot.
The existing retaining wall at the rear property line is 1.5 metres (5 feet) in height, and the
retaining wall at the side property line is 1.9 metres in height. The applicant seeks to vary the
height of the rear retaining wall (east property line) to a maximum height of 1.5 metres (5 feet)
and the height of the north property line retaining wall to a maximum of 1.9 metres (6.2 feet).
Because the subject property has a higher grade than the abutting lots, the maximum height is 1.2
metres (3.9 feet).The applicant provided a geotechnical report that outlines recommendations for
construction (see Attachment 3 – Geotechnical Report). If this variance is approved, a fence on top
of the retaining wall would be permitted to a maximum height of 6.5 metres from the grade of the
subject property.
There are a number of alternative approaches to addressing a sloped yard including designing a
different home with a lower basement level or using a series of tiered retaining walls. Zoning
Page 2 of 8

Bylaw No. 1027, 2016 allows for landscape walls, no higher than 1.2 metres (3.9 feet), to be
spaced at a minimum of 1:1 (sections must be at least as far apart as they are high) height to
horizontal separation ratio for reinforced walls. Unreinforced walls must have a height to
horizontal separation ratio a minimum of 1:2 (sections must be at lease twice as far apart as they
are high).
Discussion
Best practices for evaluating development variance permit applications typically look for an
acceptable land use justification such as:
i.
ii.
iii.

the ability to use or develop the property is unreasonably constrained or hindered by
having to comply with the bylaw requirement;
there is a net benefit to the community or immediate area that would be achieved
through the variance approval; or,
the proposed variance would allow for more efficient and effective use and
development of the subject property.

For the proposed variance, the geotechnical report states that the higher retaining walls allows for
a more effective use of the property as it allows for a low-slope useable yard. It is understood from
speaking with builders and residents, that the grade of the Bolton Street lots presented challenges
for building, and neighbours on Solport Street have complained of soil and run off from the site
entering their back yards.
During earlier construction of the homes at a lower elevation on Solport Street there was some
excavation into the slope to create level back yards. This may have exacerbated an issue of soil and
water run off and created more challenging building sites at the top of the slope on Bolton Street.
The subdivision grading plan for Phase 9 shows a 3 metre grade change from the front yard at
Bolton Street to the back yard (see Attachment 4 – Coal Valley Estates Phase 9 Grading Plan).
If retaining walls had been built on the Solport Street lots to retain soil from the Bolton Street lots,
there would have been no need for a variance; there is no maximum height of a retaining wall
when it is built on the lower lot. However, final grading for the Phase 9 subdivision had not yet
been completed at the time of construction of the Solport homes, so that building retaining walls
at that time may not have been practical.
In summary, there is an understandable land use justification for the retaining wall.
Where a land use justification for a proposed variance has been demonstrated, the application
should then be evaluated based upon the impact(s) (positive or negative) of the variance.
Impact(s) may be classified into the following three general categories:
i.

ii.

iii.

Aesthetic impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
streetscape, the views from adjacent properties, compatibility with neighbourhood
design standards, etc.
Functional impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
function of the property for the permitted uses and the potential impact of the
variance on the function of adjacent properties, or road right-of-ways.
Environmental impact. This includes the impact of the proposed variance on the
long term sustainability of the natural environment or the direct impact on a
specific feature of the natural environment.
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For the proposed variance, a positive impact on drainage is expected and this will be confirmed
through the building permit application. There is no aesthetic impact from public spaces for the
wall at the rear property line, potentially an aesthetic impact on the side wall from public spaces,
and potentially an aesthetic impact for neighbours who share a property line with the retaining
walls. A 1.5 or 1.9 metre high retaining wall with a fence on top would have a maximum combined
height of 3.5 metres or 3.9 metres. The maximum fence height at the rear and side lot lines is 2.0
metres.
Input from neighbours is important to understanding the aesthetic impact, and review by the APC
will assist in further evaluation.
Public Consultation
Pursuant to the requirements of the Village of Cumberland Development Procedures and Fees
Bylaw No. 1073, 2018:
1.

The applicant has placed the required sign on site.

2.

Village staff prepared a notice of Council consideration of a Development Variance Permit
which was mailed to owners and occupants of properties within 75.0 metres on August 6,
2021, meeting the Bylaw minimum of 10 days before Council considers the application.

At the time of this report, staff have received feedback from residents in response to the mail-out
or on-site sign (Attachment 5 – Public Feedback).
REFERRALS
Further to section 5.1(d) of the Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 999, 2014, Council may
refer this application to the APC for comment.
At the June 14, 2021 meeting when receiving the report for 3400 Bolton Street, Council requested
that all eight development variance permit applications are referred to the Advisory Planning
Commission together. Due to limited staff resources and a high volume of applications, the reports
for the Beaumont Crescent and Kendal Avenue applications have not yet been prepared. It is
recommended that the four Bolton Street applications are referred to the Advisory Planning
Commission without delay to provide certainty for property owners.
ALTERNATIVES
1. THAT Council not refer the application to the Advisory Planning Commission and direct
staff to prepare and issue the development variance permit.
2. THAT Council not refer the application to the Advisory Planning Commission and deny the
development variance permit.
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE
☐
☐
☒
☐

Healthy Community
Quality Infrastructure Planning and Development
Comprehensive Community Planning
Economic Development

Page 4 of 8

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None.
OPERATIONAL IMPLICATIONS
The review and processing of development variance permit applications is part of the services
provided by Development Services.
ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Site Plan
Images of Retaining Walls
Geotechnical Report
Coal Valley Estates Phase 9 Grading Plan
Public Feedback

CONCURRENCE
Courtney Simpson, Manager of Development Services CS
Respectfully submitted,

____________________
Meleana Searle
Planner

____________________
Clayton Postings
Chief Administrative Officer
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Attachment 1 – Site Plan

Location of
requested 1.9m
variance (rear)

Location of
requested 1.5m
variance (side)
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Attachment 2 – Images of Retaining Walls

Rear retaining wall with 3388 Bolton on the right
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Side retaining wall subject property (3388 Bolton) has grey house
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Attachment 2 - Geotech Report
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Attachment 5 - Public Feedback
Meleana Searle
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Planning
August 13, 2021 10:50 AM
Meleana Searle
FW: Comment - Variance Applications

From:
Sent: August 11, 2021 4:08 PM
To: Planning <Planning@cumberland.ca>
Subject: Comment - Variance Applications
Hi Meleana,
I've received a couple of variance applications in the mail for Bolton Street. No real issues with them, but a general
comment. When considering/approving these variances is there any check done on how they're constructed and what's
behind the wall to manage water? As a nearby property we see how much water flows off these properties downhill
and onto our property. With walls in place it seems it might all be sent to 1-2 locations which would be a lot of water! In
speaking with the owners of 3400 Bolton they mentioned their wall has been engineered to account for this - have the
others?
I'm also assuming similar variances are required for the houses being completed on Lindale? That is a huge section of
concrete blocks.
Thank you,

1

August 30th, 2021

Village of Cumberland
2673 Dunsmuir Ave.
Box 340
Cumberland, BC
V0R 1S0

Dear Mayor and Council,
RE: June 28, 2021 Council Meeting, Variance Application for

Bolton St.

Thank you for your review of the variance application for
Bolton St at the Council Meeting
on June 28, 2021. During the proceedings of this meeting, pertinent information regarding the
variance application was not shared with the Council. There had been extensive communication
with the planners about this variance application, however, the circumstances of the meeting did
not allow for this information to be shared.
Our variance application is in regards to a retaining wall (two-blocks in height) with an existing
fence (combined height of 3.07m) at the back of our property. This wall was constructed by
Knickle and Grant Fine Homes Ltd., the builder of the house we purchased. This retaining wall
was necessary to address a number of issues that we will outline below. Furthermore, we
purchased the house after construction of this wall, under the assurance of our builder that it
had been fully engineered and viewed on several occasions by village staff when inspections on
the house were performed.
The following information (below) was not brought forward on the June 28, 2021 council
meeting, and we feel this information is pertinent to our application.
1. Drainage
There is a documented history of water drainage issues for the adjoining properties on
Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport Street). Prior to construction of the retaining wall, the
backyards of these properties were frequently flooded – washing away gardens and
flooding their lawns. Careful attention was payed to improving drainage during the
planning phases on our lot. A geotechnical survey and engineering review were
completed. Construction of a retaining wall allowed for layers of drainage rock to be
installed, eliminating all flooding and drainage issues for these adjoining properties.
2. Matching grade
The adjoining property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave), at the north end of our lot, had
constructed a two-block retaining wall (5ft) along the back of their property to retain the
original grade of their lot. We have attached labeled photographs, from September 2019,
taken when we were viewing the lot for prospective purchase. These photographs
clearly show the two-block retaining wall along the north end of our property. The
retaining wall constructed on our property allowed us to match the original grade along
the shared property line with Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave).

-33-

The adjoining properties on Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport St). and Kendal Ave
(2533 Kendal Ave) dropped the grade at the rear of their lots during construction to allow
for a level backyard. The property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave) built a 5ft wall to
retain the original grade; however, the properties on Solport St (3407 and 3403 Solport
St) did not retain the grade after leveling out the backyard. The attached photographs
demonstrate the resulting steep grade along the property line with the Solport St. houses
(3407 and 3403 Solport St). Retaining walls were built to retain the natural grade
between the houses on Solport St., however, nothing was done to retain the original
grade at the back of the lots after they were leveled out. Our retaining wall retains the
original grade that was lowered to allow for level backyards on Solport St, and matches
the retaining wall from the adjoining Kendal Ave. property (2533 Kendal Ave), and
provides the added benefit of remediating the drainage issues.
3. Depth of services / Natural grade
The depth of services for
Bolton St. were not appropriate for the original grade of
the lot. Initially, there was an 18ft drop from the street to the north-east corner of the lot.
The house was built at the lowest possible level to accommodate this natural grade and
maintain appropriate storm water drainage. To further work with the steep grade, the
house has been built with a walk-out basement, and an additional retaining wall was built
in the middle of our lot to further mitigate the grade creating a stepped down backyard.
During the initial phases of our variance application, the Village Planners made several
suggestions on how the natural grade could have been managed.
a. Walk-out design of the house – this was done
b. Tiered retaining wall at the back of the property (2.5ft on the property line, with an
additional 2.5ft step-up set back from the property line) – While this would have
met the bylaws, it would have provided the same sightlines for neighbours as our
current wall, but left a 4ft “alleyway” along the property line, that would have
limited our opportunity to provide appropriate drainage for the adjoining
properties, and would have created an unsightly and unusable space for all.
4. Engineering/Geotechnical approval
The retaining wall was reviewed by an Engineer and inspected during the construction of
the wall and drainage system. Geotechnical consultation was performed to ensure the
proposed drainage plan would mitigate drainage issues for the adjoining properties.
5. Feedback from neighbours
We have discussed the retaining wall and fence with both of our neighbours on Solport
St.(3407 and 3403 Solport St), who are quite pleased with the result. The construction of
the retaining wall remediated the major drainage issues for their properties, and one
neighbour planned to remove their fence to allow for a slightly larger back yard. We
understand there was some negative feedback regarding our variance application, but it
was not from the properties directly impacted by the retaining wall. Our concern is that
negative feedback regarding retaining walls is being misdirected towards our application,
rather than the adjacent lots beside us (whose applications are also pending), since we
were the first to submit a variance application.
During the June 28, 2021 council meeting, it was brought up that there are builders and
homeowners not adhering to Village bylaws, then requesting approval at a later date. We feel
this is an unfair assessment of our situation. When we purchased the property at
Bolton
St, we were under the assumption that the Engineering/Geotechnical Survey for the wall was
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sufficient for its construction. We reviewed the property file at the Village prior to purchase and
were assured there were no outstanding concerns and all required permits were in order. The
builder, Knickle and Grant Fine Homes Ltd, was also under the impression that the retaining
wall was sufficiently within the Village bylaws, as there had been several home and property
inspections by Village employees during construction, and it was never mentioned. Once we
were made aware that our retaining wall was not within the Village bylaws, we submitted a
variance application at our earliest convenience.
We kindly ask you to consider approving the variance application for our retaining wall, as it
matches the grade of the property on Kendal Ave (2533 Kendal Ave), mitigates drainage
problems for Solport St. properties (3407 and 3403 Solport St) and retains grade from the
lowered Solport St. properties (which should have been done by their builder). We also request
that our variance application be considered separately from other applications for retaining walls
on Bolton St., as our wall serves purpose beyond facilitating ease of construction.
At this time, we would invite any member of Staff, Mayor, or Council to come and review our
property and retaining wall for themselves (with COVID-19 safety protocols in place).
We acknowledge that the Village, and Planning and Development departments are in a
transition. We applaud them for the introduction of the new policies requiring final grade and
retaining walls as part of the home building permit process. Meleana and Courtney have been
wonderful to work with, we had just hoped these points would have been raised during the
introduction of this application to council at the June 28, 2021 council meeting.

Sincerely,

Bolton Street
Cumberland, BC
V0R1S0
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Photo 1:

Bolton Street (

Photo 2- Corner of

Bolton)

Bolton Street (

Bolton)
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